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CITY OF JONESBORO 

Regular Meeting 

170 SOUTH MAIN STREET 

March 11, 2019 – 6:00 PM 

 
NOTE: As set forth in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, the City of Jonesboro will assist citizens with 
special needs given proper notice to participate in any open meetings of the City of Jonesboro. Please contact the 
City Clerk’s Office via telephone (770-478-3800) or email at rclark@jonesboroga.com should you need 
assistance.  

Agenda 

I.  CALL TO ORDER - MAYOR JOY B. DAY 

II.  ROLL CALL - RICKY L. CLARK, JR., CITY MANAGER 

III.  INVOCATION - PASTOR VALERIE LONER, JONESBORO FIRST UNITED METHODIST CHURCH 

IV.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

V.  ADOPTION OF AGENDA 

VI.  PRESENTATIONS 

1. Presentation from TSW, project manager for the Livable Centers Initiative (LCI) supplement grant study for 
the approved Jonesboro LCI area and approval of Resolution #2019-005 authorizing the submittal of the 
completed study to the Atlanta Regional Commission.  

 

VII.  PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Public Hearing regarding Application# 19-MA-001, a map amendment to the Official Zoning Map for 
rezoning of property located at 299 North Main Street, Jonesboro, Georgia 30236 from Office 
Institutional (O-I) to Single-Family Residential (R-4). 

 

2. Public Hearing regarding Variance #19-VAR-001, Old Ivy Place Townhomes – Oconnor Drive / 
Douglas Trail; Parcel No. 12017D B007; Variance for front entry garages on new townhomes. 

 

3. Public Hearing regarding Application #19-TA-004, a proposed text amendment to the City of 
Jonesboro Code of Ordinances, regarding proposed revisions to the Vacant Property Registry, 
Chapter 34 – Environmental, Division 1, of the City of Jonesboro Code of Ordinances. 

 

4. Public Hearing regarding Application #19-TA-003, a proposed text amendment to the City of 
Jonesboro Code of Ordinances, regarding a proposed revision and update to the Sign Ordinance, 
Chapter 86 – Zoning, Article XVI, of the City of Jonesboro Code of Ordinances 

 

mailto:rclark@jonesboroga.com
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VIII.  PUBLIC COMMENT (PLEASE LIMIT COMMENTS TO THREE (3) MINUTES) 

IX.  MINUTES 

1.  Consideration of the Minutes of the February 28, 2019 Strategic Planning Retreat. 

2.  Consideration of the Minutes of the March 1, 2019 Strategic Planning Retreat. 

3.  Consideration of the Minutes of the March 4, 2019 Work Session. 

X.  CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Council to consider approval of Preliminary Engineering Agreement by and between the City of Jonesboro 
and Georgia Power Company. 

 

2. Council to consider approval of Ordinance 2019-006, amending Section 6-36 (License required to sell 
alcoholic beverages) in Article II (Licenses), adding Sections 6-112 (On-Premises Arts License), 6-113 (Art 
Gallery Alcohol License – Applicability) and 6-114 (Art Gallery Alcohol License – Regulations Generally) in 
Article IV (Regulation of Sales by the Drink), of Chapter 6 (Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco Products).  

 

XI.  OLD BUSINESS 

1. Council to consider Application# 19-MA-001, a map amendment to the Official Zoning Map for rezoning of 
property located at 299 North Main Street, Jonesboro, Georgia 30236 from Office Institutional (O-I) to 
Single-Family Residential (R-4).   

 

2. Council to consider Variance #19-VAR-001, Old Ivy Place Townhomes – Oconnor Drive / Douglas Trail; 
Parcel No. 12017D B007; Variance for front entry garages on new townhomes. 

 

3. Council to consider #19-TA-004, a proposed text amendment to the City of Jonesboro Code of 
Ordinances, regarding proposed revisions to the Vacant Property Registry, Chapter 34 – Environmental, 
Division 1, of the City of Jonesboro Code of Ordinances (Ordinance #2019-008). 

 

4. Council to consider #19-TA-003, a proposed text amendment to the City of Jonesboro Code of 
Ordinances, regarding a proposed revision and update to the Sign Ordinance, Chapter 86 – Zoning, 
Article XVI, of the City of Jonesboro Code of Ordinances (Ordinance #2019-009) 
. 

 

XII.  NEW BUSINESS 

1. Council to consider Ordinance #2019-007, text amendment # 19-TA-005, introducing a new Article to 
Chapter 66, Taxation - Article VIII, Street Light Districts.   

 

2. Council to consider approval of FY’ 18 End of Year Budget Amendments.   
 

XIII.  REPORT OF MAYOR / CITY MANAGER 

XIV.  OTHER BUSINESS 

XV.  ADJOURNMENT 
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FOLLOW-UP APPROVAL ACTION (City Clerk) 

Typed Name and Title 
Ricky L. Clark, City Manager 

Date 

March, 11, 2019 

 

Signature City Clerk’s Office 

 

                                                                                

 
CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA COUNCIL 
Agenda Item Summary 

Agenda Item # 

PRESENTATIONS – 1 

COUNCIL MEETING DATE 

  March 11, 2019 

Requesting Agency (Initiator) 

Office of the City Manager 

Sponsor(s) 

 

Requested Action  (Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.) 

Presentation from TSW, project manager for the Livable Centers Initiative (LCI) supplement grant study for the approved 
Jonesboro LCI area and approval of Resolution #2019-005 authorizing the submittal of the completed study to the Atlanta 
Regional Commission.  
Requirement for Board Action (Cite specific Council policy, statute or code requirement) 

 

Is this Item Goal Related? (If yes, describe how this action meets the specific Board Focus Area or Goal) 

Yes Economic Development 

Summary & Background (First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details 

for the item.) 

 

 

NEED/IMPACT 

On February 15, 2018, the Atlanta Regional Commissioned awarded $76,400 to the City of Jonesboro for the Livable 

Centers Initiative Study Grant. The City of Jonesboro will develop master plans for trails and for its downtown core, 

including a new municipal complex and civic spaces. The trails plan will connect existing MARTA and Xpress bus stops 

with the downtown core area. 

 

The work to be accomplished under this contract is divided into the following tasks: 

Task 1 – Trail Master Plan: 

The city will conduct develop a Prepare a Concept Layout and draft GDOT Concept Report for the Multi-Use trail 

connecting Fayetteville Road, Smith Street, Lee Street, and Mill Street connecting the MARTA bus stops and the GRTA 

Park and Ride with Broad Street and Main Street.  The draft GDOT Concept Report for the project based on the existing 

conditions, technical analysis, and public involvement. Specific elements shall include: 

 

• Review of existing plans and trails and connection points covering the area  

• Review road crossings, driveway locations, connections to destinations such as schools, parks, shopping 

opportunities, and crash data at relevant locations.  

• Identify physical constraints such as topography, lack of right-of-way, impacts to potentially historic properties, 

environmental features and locations of utilities. 

• Preferred and alternative alignments and typical sections for each segment of the multi-use trail 

• Concept location for potential storm water management features 
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• Summary of public involvement 

• A Preferred and alternative typical section 

 

Task 2 – Downtown Core Master Plan: 

The city will develop a municipal complex master TOD master plan based upon the current space analysis study 

incorporating mixed income housing and small business incubator space.  Specific elements shall include: 

• Placement of buildings, heights and transition to surrounding sites 

• Schematic Design and Programming for the Municipal Complex to include a space needs assessment of both 

Administration (City Hall) and Police Department functions. 

• Mixture of uses, with number of dwelling units and square feet of non-residential uses. Housing recommendations 

should seek to provide a variety of dwelling options by type of unit and price for purchase/rent. 

• Parking (for vehicles and bikes) including recommendations for overall parking needs for the proposed uses and 

transit riders. 

• A detailed circulation plan including street locations and typical cross-sections identifying vehicular, bicycle, and 

pedestrian connections adjacent to the downtown core and connectivity to surrounding development sites.   

• Other needed physical and/or reconfigured infrastructure to support the desired redevelopment node concept 

plan. 

Task 3– Public Involvement: 

• The City and its consultant will conduct an outreach process that promotes the involvement of all stakeholders in 

the study area. In addition to local residents, businesses, and property owners, key stakeholders in this process 

should also include ARC, GDOT, GRTA, and MARTA 

• A project Advisory Group of major stakeholders will meet throughout the study process. Project information shall 

be uploaded to the City’s website to provide basic project information to the public along with project materials and 

meeting summaries.  

• The City will schedule at least two public engagement opportunities and a presentation to the City Council.  

• The project’s ARC project manager must be notified of all meetings taking place.  

• The Project consultant shall document all stakeholder and public meetings, and demonstration project through 

meeting summaries and photography (in particular the demonstration project).  

Task 4 –Conceptual Plan and Draft Concept Report: 

Prepare a Concept Layout, typical sections and a draft GDOT Concept Report for multi-use trail project based on the 

technical analysis.  Specific elements are as follows: 

• Preparation of draft GDOT Concept Report, which includes analysis of potential environmental impacts, ROW, 

utility and cost estimates. 

• Preferred and alternative typical sections  

6.1
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Task 5 – Prepare Project Deliverables 

The following shall be developed and submitted to ARC in the format indicated below: 

o Deliverables: 

o Summary document describing the study area and study goals; 

o Description of the process utilized to analyze the data; and 

o Study conclusions and recommendations. 

o Preferred and alternative typical sections  

o Complete GDOT Concept Report Form  

o Development of a Core Master Plan.    

 

Consultants and Staff have now completed the report and we are ready for adoption. The plan contains information 

regarding trails, the municipal complex and other items of interest for the City of Jonesboro.  

 

Project Overview: 

In 2016, the City of Jonesboro undertook a planning process called “Blueprint Jonesboro,” a study intended to satisfy the 

Atlanta Regional Commission’s requirements for funding from the Livable Centers Initiative (LCI) program. Adopted in 

2017, the Blueprint, as the community has come to know it, has jump-started efforts to revitalize Jonesboro.  

The Blueprint identified 40 projects related to transportation, land use, and design, most of which are located in 

downtown’s core. The City of Jonesboro has taken an aggressive stance to ensuring that most of the projects indicated in 

Blueprint Jonesboro have either been completed or underway.  

In 2018, the City of Jonesboro applied for additional LCI funds to undertake a supplemental study that would create a 

Downtown Core Area Master Plan, that included a Trails Master Plan and a proposed site plan for the City’s new Municipal 

Complex that would house City Hall, Council Chambers, and the Jonesboro Police Department, as well as the a 

community room to house public functions and training opportunities for law enforcement personnel. The intent of this plan 

is to build upon the concept plan developed by the original Blueprint, while incorporating new ideas and advancing 

implementation funding.  

Focus Area 

The area being studied lies within the city limits of Jonesboro, Georgia, and focuses on a portion of the city’s 2016 Livable 

Centers Initiative (LCI) study area. The LCI study area covers about 707 acres of the city — this supplemental study’s 

focus area looks at 110 acres (or about 16%) of the LCI area. This area was chosen to highlight the following goals: 

»» 

To further establish the trail connection proposed in the original Blueprint; 

»» 

To refine the site planning efforts of the proposed Municipal Complex that will centralize and replace the outdated City Hall 

and Police Department buildings; and 

6.1
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»» 

To continue the theme of the original Blueprint initiative and to refine selected initiatives; specifically as they relate to 

leveraging additional economic activity. 

The focus area is bounded by Tara Boulevard to the west; Spring Street to the north; parcels immediately east of N. and 

S. McDonough Streets to the east; and Church Street and a portion of College Street to the south. Within this focus area, 

there are several landmarks that serve as destination points: the commuter Park and Ride lot between Fayetteville Road 

and Tara Boulevard, Lee Street Park, two public schools, a branch of the Clayton County library, the Historic Clayton 

County courthouse, places of worship, and downtown businesses off of N. and S. Main Streets. 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

• Presentation of Draft Plan from TSW 

• Adoption of Plan 

• Authorize the City Manager to submit the document to the Atlanta Regional Commission 
Fiscal Impact (Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number, source of funds, and any future funding requirements.)  

• 20% Local Match – Approved FY’ 18 Budget (Line Item #52.1230) 
 

 
Exhibits Attached (Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all exhibits in the upper right corner.) 

• Jonesboro Supplemental Study - As Presented 

Staff Recommendation (Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone) 

Approval 
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CITY OF JONESBORO  

MAYOR & COUNCIL 

 

  

 MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL AND SENIOR STAFF PLANNING RETREAT 

FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 28,  2019 & MARCH 1, 2019 

 

The City of Jonesboro Mayor & City Council held their Annual Strategic Planning 

Retreat on Thursday, February 28, 2019 beginning at 8:30 a.m. Those present included the 

following: Mayor Joy B. Day, Councilman Larry Boak, Councilman Alfred Dixon, Councilman 

Bobby Lester, Councilman Billy Powell, Councilwoman Pat Sebo-Hand & Councilman Ed 

Wise. Senior Staff included the following: Ricky L. Clark, Jr., City Manager, David Allen, 

Community Development Director, Joe Nettleton, Public Works Director, Cliff Kelker, Chief of 

Police and several other key staff members. Gordon Maner from the Carl Vinson Institute of 

Government was present as facilitator and Cable Glenn-Brooks to record the Meeting. The 

Retreat was held at Low Temp Industries located at 1947 Bill Casey Parkway.  

Note – On the 2nd Day, the only Senior Staff Members Present were Ricky L. Clark, 

Jr., City Manager & David Allen, Community Development Director. Cable Glenn-Brooks 

was present to record the Meeting.  

 

Roles and expectations from 2018 Retreat (Review)      

 

What we expect from each other? 

• Good communications – emails, text or phone calls – be responsive 

• Fully discuss issues – good and bad 

• Remember when people want something they don’t tell the whole story 

• Work as a team towards common goals without personal agendas or hidden agendas 

• Tell the truth – be honest -  

• Be willing to tell why 

• RESPECT different opinions and each other 

• Commitment to the position and the city / city events 

• Do your homework – materials, emails and ask questions in advance 

• Accountability – your word is your bond – represent the city well  

• Iron sharpens iron – share and learn from each other – support each other 

• Progressive thinking – keep moving forward 

• Cooperation – working together and supporting each other 

• Keep an open mind – be open to new things 

• Present a positive attitude to the public – keep our dirty laundry in-house 

 

What we expect from our City Manager and Department Heads? 

• Work closely together as a team and support each other - Cooperation and working 

together 

• Keep us informed 

• Due diligence – follow up and follow through and be thorough 
• Listen and if you think something won’t work tell me why 

• Keep your eyes open and never say that’s someone else’s job 

• Good communications with us 

• Present a positive image/attitude of our city to the public 

9.1
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CITY OF JONESBORO  

MAYOR & COUNCIL 

 

  

• Dedication to the position and the city 

• Be respectful to us and the public 

• Be a good example and lead by example 

• Tell our story better 

• Stay informed professionally – keep up with your profession 

• Do teambuilding within departments 

• Be conservative fiscally 

 

The City Manager and Department heads need or expect from Mayor and Council 

Members? 

• Be fully informed – do your homework, continue learning 

• Base decision on facts not emotion, innuendo, rumors, hearsay 

• Patience and understand we are under limitations and things are not as easy as it looks – 

we have to follow protocols 

• Allow me to manage – don’t interfere – go through the manager 

• Anticipate and foster growth – with growth comes expense 

• Be willing to hear something you don’t agree with – don’t kill the messenger – try to be 

more understanding – be open minded 

• Respect that we are colleagues and don’t criticize me or department heads 

• Promotion of training and education for employees 

• Be open for the journey – open to change 

• Stay in your lane 

 

Items for Presentation / Discussion and Action       

 Police Department Update 

Chief gave overview of vehicle and equipment needs, now philosophy on new hires and 

crime stats. 

 

Consensus: Move forward with a Police Athletic League (PAL)  

Public Works Update 

Public Works director gave an update on on-going projects, issues and challenges of 

sanitation, the filling of the Clayton County Landfill and the possibility of outsourcing 

garbage pickup. 

 

Consensus: Staff to conduct short and long term cost analysis of outsourcing vs. 

continuing internal service. Make decision in 2020 budget 

 

Consensus: Councilman Wise get estimates (short term and long term costs) of the rehab 

and ongoing maintenance of the Old fire truck apparatus 

City Manager Update 

City Manager provided updates on the activities of the City Manager’s office provided a look at 

the org chart, a list of 2018 accomplishments, approved construction projects and provided a 

brief overview of the city’s strategic priorities.  

9.1
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CITY OF JONESBORO  

MAYOR & COUNCIL 

 

  

 

City Manager’s Presentation 

1. Business Licenses and Property Taxes Payments can now be paid online.  

2. With the recent annexations, an additional Code Enforcement Officer is needed.   

3. David Allen is currently working on the Abandoned Sign Ordinance. 

4. A step by step guide for opening a business and pulling permits is being generated. 

5. Feature Strategic Priorities in the newsletter. 

 

Code Enforcement update 

Derry Walker gave an update of the codes enforcement department and shared the current and 

future challenges and expressed the need for an additional code enforcer.  

 

Community Development update 

David Allen provided council with an overview of the projects and initiatives his department is 

working on and needs for the coming year. 

 

Economic Development update 

Ricky Clark reported on the economic vitality of the community and noted the many efforts 

underway and on the horizon. 

 

City-Wide CIP and Financial Policy 

Public Works needs 

• Lee Street Storage - SPLOST 

• Large Garbage Truck - 2020 

• Chipper - 2021 

• Billy Goat (2) - 2021 

• Kubota Mowers (4) - 2022 

• Utility pickup trucks (2) - 2022 

• Driver pickup truck (1) - 2023 

 

Police Department needs 

• Technology infrastructure – hardware, software, body and vehicle cameras, onboard 

computers, uniforms 

• Fleet updating – Explorer or Tahoe 

o Consensus – go with the Chevy Tahoe (2) 

• Detective vehicles – Fusion (2) 

 

City Hall needs 

Parking lot upgrade 

Action Item: Consensus to purchase Golf Cart for city hall use (before concert season) 

 

Action Item: Staff will present a CIP Plan and policy to the council July 2019. 

 

Council Member Action Items: 

Consensus: Hire 1 new full time Code Enforcement Officer  

9.1
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CITY OF JONESBORO  

MAYOR & COUNCIL 

 

  

 

Consensus: Change Derry Walker’s classification/title to Chief Code Enforcement 

Officer  

 

Consensus: Assess cost effectiveness of hiring someone (a new captain position) in the 

Police Department to manage internal operations i.e. personnel, finances, state and 

federal paper work, etc. Create job description.  

 

Consensus: Rewrite Brandon’s job classification to Assistant Director of Public Works  

 

Consensus: Need to have full time IT person’ especially before building the new 

municipal complex. Building needs to be tech savvy. 

 

March 1, 2019 

One Street Residential presentation 

Kevin Dixon presented on progress towards the development of a >55 residential community of 

apartments and townhomes. Council expressed ideal mix of 60%/40% market rate/affordable. 

Dixon discussed the challenges of property acquisition. Council and staff can assist with 

acquisition. Councilwoman Sebo-Hand made a motion to authorize the Mayor to execute an 

Agreement by and between the City of Jonesboro and OneStreet Residential outlining the 

City’s commitment to the project. Said motion was seconded by Councilman Wise followed by 

a unanimous vote.  

 

Municipal Complex / Broad Street (financial impact discussion) 

The City Manager introduced Kirby Glaze and Ed wall to discuss the Municipal Complex 

concept including renderings and financing options.  

 

Council Items for Discussion          

 

Councilman Ed Wise: 

 

Code of Conduct 

City Manager has drafted Rules of Procedure for Elected Officials. 

 

Consensus: City Manager bring the Rules of Procedures with changes discussed to 

council for a vote 

 

Councilwoman Pat Sebo: 

 

Farmers Market 

UGA Extension would like to turn the Farmers Market over to the city.  

 

Action: Councilwoman Sebo will explore interest of vendors and bring a 

recommendation to Council 

 

Rosenwald 

9.1
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CITY OF JONESBORO  

MAYOR & COUNCIL 

 

  

Renovation of the old Board of Education building on Souter St. for a Rosenwald 

School.  

 

Action: City Manager secure a structural engineer to assess structure as starting place.    

 

Playground 

Additional accessible playground equipment at Lee Park. 

 

Action: Staff identify possible equipment and bring options and costs to council for vote  

 

Councilmen Billy Powell and Bobby Lester: 

 

Vacant Property Ordinance 

 

Action: City Manager Bring before council for a vote. 

 

Mayor Joy Day: 

 

City Garden 

Is it a viable project? 

 

Action: Mayor put the concept out in a newsletter to explore interest and, if interest, form 

a committee to include Councilmen Dixon and Wise and Ricky Clark 

 

Downtown Parking 

 

Action: Mayor and City Manager draft a 2-hour parking limit ordinance for downtown 

and bring to Council for vote. 

 

Action: Mayor and City Manager request additional parking from Norfolk Southern 

 

 

Next Steps             

 

Hold mid-year follow-up retreat in Madison on August 8th  

 

 

Whereupon, the Strategic Planning retreat was adjourned at 4:30 p.m.  

 

 

      ____________________________________ 

      Joy B. Day, Mayor 

       

 

             

      Ricky L. Clark, Jr., City Manager/Clerk 
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CITY OF JONESBORO  

MAYOR & COUNCIL 

 

  

 MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL AND SENIOR STAFF PLANNING RETREAT 

FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 28,  2019 & MARCH 1, 2019 

 

The City of Jonesboro Mayor & City Council held their Annual Strategic Planning 

Retreat on Thursday, February 28, 2019 beginning at 8:30 a.m. Those present included the 

following: Mayor Joy B. Day, Councilman Larry Boak, Councilman Alfred Dixon, Councilman 

Bobby Lester, Councilman Billy Powell, Councilwoman Pat Sebo-Hand & Councilman Ed 

Wise. Senior Staff included the following: Ricky L. Clark, Jr., City Manager, David Allen, 

Community Development Director, Joe Nettleton, Public Works Director, Cliff Kelker, Chief of 

Police and several other key staff members. Gordon Maner from the Carl Vinson Institute of 

Government was present as facilitator and Cable Glenn-Brooks to record the Meeting. The 

Retreat was held at Low Temp Industries located at 1947 Bill Casey Parkway.  

Note – On the 2nd Day, the only Senior Staff Members Present were Ricky L. Clark, 

Jr., City Manager & David Allen, Community Development Director. Cable Glenn-Brooks 

was present to record the Meeting.  

 

Roles and expectations from 2018 Retreat (Review)      

 

What we expect from each other? 

• Good communications – emails, text or phone calls – be responsive 

• Fully discuss issues – good and bad 

• Remember when people want something they don’t tell the whole story 

• Work as a team towards common goals without personal agendas or hidden agendas 

• Tell the truth – be honest -  

• Be willing to tell why 

• RESPECT different opinions and each other 

• Commitment to the position and the city / city events 

• Do your homework – materials, emails and ask questions in advance 

• Accountability – your word is your bond – represent the city well  

• Iron sharpens iron – share and learn from each other – support each other 

• Progressive thinking – keep moving forward 

• Cooperation – working together and supporting each other 

• Keep an open mind – be open to new things 

• Present a positive attitude to the public – keep our dirty laundry in-house 

 

What we expect from our City Manager and Department Heads? 

• Work closely together as a team and support each other - Cooperation and working 

together 

• Keep us informed 

• Due diligence – follow up and follow through and be thorough 
• Listen and if you think something won’t work tell me why 

• Keep your eyes open and never say that’s someone else’s job 

• Good communications with us 

• Present a positive image/attitude of our city to the public 
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CITY OF JONESBORO  
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• Dedication to the position and the city 

• Be respectful to us and the public 

• Be a good example and lead by example 

• Tell our story better 

• Stay informed professionally – keep up with your profession 

• Do teambuilding within departments 

• Be conservative fiscally 

 

The City Manager and Department heads need or expect from Mayor and Council 

Members? 

• Be fully informed – do your homework, continue learning 

• Base decision on facts not emotion, innuendo, rumors, hearsay 

• Patience and understand we are under limitations and things are not as easy as it looks – 

we have to follow protocols 

• Allow me to manage – don’t interfere – go through the manager 

• Anticipate and foster growth – with growth comes expense 

• Be willing to hear something you don’t agree with – don’t kill the messenger – try to be 

more understanding – be open minded 

• Respect that we are colleagues and don’t criticize me or department heads 

• Promotion of training and education for employees 

• Be open for the journey – open to change 

• Stay in your lane 

 

Items for Presentation / Discussion and Action       

 Police Department Update 

Chief gave overview of vehicle and equipment needs, now philosophy on new hires and 

crime stats. 

 

Consensus: Move forward with a Police Athletic League (PAL)  

Public Works Update 

Public Works director gave an update on on-going projects, issues and challenges of 

sanitation, the filling of the Clayton County Landfill and the possibility of outsourcing 

garbage pickup. 

 

Consensus: Staff to conduct short and long term cost analysis of outsourcing vs. 

continuing internal service. Make decision in 2020 budget 

 

Consensus: Councilman Wise get estimates (short term and long term costs) of the rehab 

and ongoing maintenance of the Old fire truck apparatus 

City Manager Update 

City Manager provided updates on the activities of the City Manager’s office provided a look at 

the org chart, a list of 2018 accomplishments, approved construction projects and provided a 

brief overview of the city’s strategic priorities.  
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CITY OF JONESBORO  

MAYOR & COUNCIL 

 

  

 

City Manager’s Presentation 

1. Business Licenses and Property Taxes Payments can now be paid online.  

2. With the recent annexations, an additional Code Enforcement Officer is needed.   

3. David Allen is currently working on the Abandoned Sign Ordinance. 

4. A step by step guide for opening a business and pulling permits is being generated. 

5. Feature Strategic Priorities in the newsletter. 

 

Code Enforcement update 

Derry Walker gave an update of the codes enforcement department and shared the current and 

future challenges and expressed the need for an additional code enforcer.  

 

Community Development update 

David Allen provided council with an overview of the projects and initiatives his department is 

working on and needs for the coming year. 

 

Economic Development update 

Ricky Clark reported on the economic vitality of the community and noted the many efforts 

underway and on the horizon. 

 

City-Wide CIP and Financial Policy 

Public Works needs 

• Lee Street Storage - SPLOST 

• Large Garbage Truck - 2020 

• Chipper - 2021 

• Billy Goat (2) - 2021 

• Kubota Mowers (4) - 2022 

• Utility pickup trucks (2) - 2022 

• Driver pickup truck (1) - 2023 

 

Police Department needs 

• Technology infrastructure – hardware, software, body and vehicle cameras, onboard 

computers, uniforms 

• Fleet updating – Explorer or Tahoe 

o Consensus – go with the Chevy Tahoe (2) 

• Detective vehicles – Fusion (2) 

 

City Hall needs 

Parking lot upgrade 

Action Item: Consensus to purchase Golf Cart for city hall use (before concert season) 

 

Action Item: Staff will present a CIP Plan and policy to the council July 2019. 

 

Council Member Action Items: 

Consensus: Hire 1 new full time Code Enforcement Officer  

9.2
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CITY OF JONESBORO  

MAYOR & COUNCIL 

 

  

 

Consensus: Change Derry Walker’s classification/title to Chief Code Enforcement 

Officer  

 

Consensus: Assess cost effectiveness of hiring someone (a new captain position) in the 

Police Department to manage internal operations i.e. personnel, finances, state and 

federal paper work, etc. Create job description.  

 

Consensus: Rewrite Brandon’s job classification to Assistant Director of Public Works  

 

Consensus: Need to have full time IT person’ especially before building the new 

municipal complex. Building needs to be tech savvy. 

 

March 1, 2019 

One Street Residential presentation 

Kevin Dixon presented on progress towards the development of a >55 residential community of 

apartments and townhomes. Council expressed ideal mix of 60%/40% market rate/affordable. 

Dixon discussed the challenges of property acquisition. Council and staff can assist with 

acquisition. Councilwoman Sebo-Hand made a motion to authorize the Mayor to execute an 

Agreement by and between the City of Jonesboro and OneStreet Residential outlining the 

City’s commitment to the project. Said motion was seconded by Councilman Wise followed by 

a unanimous vote.  

 

Municipal Complex / Broad Street (financial impact discussion) 

The City Manager introduced Kirby Glaze and Ed wall to discuss the Municipal Complex 

concept including renderings and financing options.  

 

Council Items for Discussion          

 

Councilman Ed Wise: 

 

Code of Conduct 

City Manager has drafted Rules of Procedure for Elected Officials. 

 

Consensus: City Manager bring the Rules of Procedures with changes discussed to 

council for a vote 

 

Councilwoman Pat Sebo: 

 

Farmers Market 

UGA Extension would like to turn the Farmers Market over to the city.  

 

Action: Councilwoman Sebo will explore interest of vendors and bring a 

recommendation to Council 

 

Rosenwald 

9.2
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Renovation of the old Board of Education building on Souter St. for a Rosenwald 

School.  

 

Action: City Manager secure a structural engineer to assess structure as starting place.    

 

Playground 

Additional accessible playground equipment at Lee Park. 

 

Action: Staff identify possible equipment and bring options and costs to council for vote  

 

Councilmen Billy Powell and Bobby Lester: 

 

Vacant Property Ordinance 

 

Action: City Manager Bring before council for a vote. 

 

Mayor Joy Day: 

 

City Garden 

Is it a viable project? 

 

Action: Mayor put the concept out in a newsletter to explore interest and, if interest, form 

a committee to include Councilmen Dixon and Wise and Ricky Clark 

 

Downtown Parking 

 

Action: Mayor and City Manager draft a 2-hour parking limit ordinance for downtown 

and bring to Council for vote. 

 

Action: Mayor and City Manager request additional parking from Norfolk Southern 

 

 

Next Steps             

 

Hold mid-year follow-up retreat in Madison on August 8th  

 

 

Whereupon, the Strategic Planning retreat was adjourned at 4:30 p.m.  

 

 

      ____________________________________ 

      Joy B. Day, Mayor 

       

 

             

      Ricky L. Clark, Jr., City Manager/Clerk 
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CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION MINUTES – 03/4/2019    1 

 

CITY OF JONESBORO 
WORK SESSION 

170 SOUTH MAIN STREET 

March 4, 2019 – 6:00 PM 

 
MINUTES 

 
The City of Jonesboro Mayor & Council held their Work Session on Monday, March 4, 2019. The 
meeting was held at 6:00 PM at the Jonesboro Police Station, 170 South Main Street, Jonesboro, 
Georgia.  
  

I.  CALL TO ORDER - MAYOR JOY B. DAY 
 

Attendee Name Title Status Arrived 

Larry Boak Councilmember Present  

Alfred Dixon Councilmember Present  

Bobby Lester Councilmember Present  

Billy Powell Councilmember Present  

Pat Sebo-Hand Councilmember Present  

Ed Wise Councilmember Present  

Joy B. Day Mayor Present  

Ricky L. Clark City Manager Present  

Pat Daniel Assistant City Clerk Present  

Clifford Kelker Chief of Police Present  

Joe Nettleton Public Works Director Present  

Cable Glenn-Brooks Executive Assistant Present  

Derry Walker Code Enforcement Officer Present  

David Allen Community Development Director Present  
 

II.  ROLL CALL - RICKY L. CLARK, JR., CITY MANAGER 

III.  INVOCATION  - LED BY SAM WALDRIP, JONESBORO POLICE DEPARTMENT CHAPLIN 

IV.  ADOPTION OF AGENDA 

1. Motion to amend the agenda by adding the following items: 

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Pat Sebo-Hand, Councilmember 

SECONDER: Ed Wise, Councilmember 

AYES: Boak, Dixon, Lester, Powell, Sebo-Hand, Wise 

 

1. Discussion regarding Preliminary Engineering Agreement by and between the City of Jonesboro and 

Georgia Power Company.  

2. Council to consider approval of Resolution #2019-004 - Official Intent Resolution for obligations of the 

Jonesboro Municipal Complex.  

2. Motion to adopt the agenda with aformentioned amendments. 

9.3
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CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION MINUTES – 03/4/2019    2 

 

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Pat Sebo-Hand, Councilmember 

SECONDER: Alfred Dixon, Councilmember 

AYES: Boak, Dixon, Lester, Powell, Sebo-Hand, Wise 

 

V.  WORK SESSION 

1. Council to consider Application# 19-MA-001, a map amendment to the Official Zoning Map for rezoning of 
property located at 299 North Main Street, Jonesboro, Georgia 30236 from Office Institutional (O-I) to 
Single-Family Residential (R-4).   

RESULT: PUBLIC HEARING REQUIRED Next: 3/11/2019 6:00 PM 

 

2. Council to consider Variance #19-VAR-001, Old Ivy Place Townhomes – Oconnor Drive / Douglas Trail; 
Parcel No. 12017D B007; Variance for front entry garages on new townhomes. 

RESULT: PUBLIC HEARING REQUIRED Next: 3/11/2019 6:00 PM 

 

3. Discussion regarding #19-TA-003, a proposed text amendment to the City of Jonesboro Code of 
Ordinances, regarding a proposed revision and update to the Sign Ordinance, Chapter 86 – Zoning, 
Article XVI, of the City of Jonesboro Code of Ordinances 

RESULT: PUBLIC HEARING REQUIRED Next: 3/11/2019 6:00 PM 

 

4. Discussion regarding Resolution #2019-003 by the Mayor & City Council of the City of Jonesboro 
opposing proposed House Bill 302, preemption of local building design standards.  

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Pat Sebo-Hand, Councilmember 

SECONDER: Ed Wise, Councilmember 

AYES: Boak, Dixon, Lester, Powell, Sebo-Hand, Wise 

 

5. Discussion regarding Ordinance 2019-006, amending Section 6-36 (License required to sell alcoholic 
beverages) in Article II (Licenses), adding Sections 6-112 (On-Premises Arts License), 6-113 (Art Gallery 
Alcohol License – Applicability) and 6-114 (Art Gallery Alcohol License – Regulations Generally) in Article 
IV (Regulation of Sales by the Drink), of Chapter 6 (Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco Products).  

RESULT: CONSENT AGENDA ITEM Next: 3/11/2019 6:00 PM 

 

6. Discussion regarding #19-TA-004, a proposed text amendment to the City of Jonesboro Code of 
Ordinances, regarding proposed revisions to the Vacant Property Registry, Chapter 34 – Environmental, 
Division 1, of the City of Jonesboro Code of Ordinances. 

RESULT: PUBLIC HEARING REQUIRED Next: 3/11/2019 6:00 PM 

 

7. Discussion regarding Preliminary Engineering Agreement by and between the City of Jonesboro and 
Georgia Power Company. 

RESULT: CONSENT AGENDA ITEM Next: 3/11/2019 6:00 PM 
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CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION MINUTES – 03/4/2019    3 

 

8. Council to consider approval of Resolution #2019-004 - Official Intent Resolution for obligations of the 
Jonesboro Municipal Complex. 

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Pat Sebo-Hand, Councilmember 

SECONDER: Alfred Dixon, Councilmember 

AYES: Boak, Dixon, Lester, Powell, Sebo-Hand, Wise 

 

VI.  OTHER BUSINESS - NONE 

VII.  ADJOURNMENT 

1. Motion to Adjourn. 

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Pat Sebo-Hand, Councilmember 

SECONDER: Ed Wise, Councilmember 

AYES: Boak, Dixon, Lester, Powell, Sebo-Hand, Wise 

 

 

 

                                             

JOY B. DAY – MAYOR     RICKY L. CLARK, JR. – CITY MANAGER 
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FOLLOW-UP APPROVAL ACTION (City Clerk) 

Typed Name and Title 
Ricky L. Clark, City Manager 

Date 

March, 11, 2019 

03/04/19 City Council CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM  Next: 03/11/19 

Signature City Clerk’s Office 

 

                                                                                

 
CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA COUNCIL 
Agenda Item Summary 

Agenda Item # 

CONSENT AGENDA – 1 

COUNCIL MEETING DATE 

  March 11, 2019 

Requesting Agency (Initiator) 

Office of the City Manager 

Sponsor(s) 

 

Requested Action  (Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.) 

Council to consider approval of Preliminary Engineering Agreement by and between the City of Jonesboro and Georgia 

Power Company. 

Requirement for Board Action (Cite specific Council policy, statute or code requirement) 

 

Is this Item Goal Related? (If yes, describe how this action meets the specific Board Focus Area or Goal) 

Yes Economic Development 

Summary & Background (First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details 

for the item.) 

 

 

Synopsis: As plans continue to forge ahead with regards to the Broad Street Project, staff 
and project managers have been in constant communication with staff from Georgia Power 
regarding utilities. Georgia Power has affirmed that the power lines can be pulled from the 
Heritage Bank parking area and a conduit ran under ground for new service. Georgia Power 
lines will be approximately 4’ below grade. In order for Georgia Power to provide multiple 
cost scenarios and proposals, the City must execute a Preliminary Engineering Agreement. 
This would be the best path to follow to allow for proper cost analysis to be conducted. The 
cost of this agreement is $7,500 will be credited toward the actual project agreement if the 
city choses to proceed with the design within the requirements of the PE Agreement. The 
financial source for this agreement will be CDBG funds.  

 

Fiscal Impact (Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number, source of funds, and any future funding requirements.)  

 
 

 
Exhibits Attached (Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all exhibits in the upper right corner.) 

• Broad Street - Preliminary Engineering Agreement with Georgia Power 

Staff Recommendation (Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone) 

Approval 
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FOLLOW-UP APPROVAL ACTION (City Clerk) 

Typed Name and Title 
Ricky L. Clark, City Manager 

Date 

March, 11, 2019 

03/04/19 City Council CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM  Next: 03/11/19 

Signature City Clerk’s Office 

 

                                                                                

 
CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA COUNCIL 
Agenda Item Summary 

Agenda Item # 

 – 2 

COUNCIL MEETING DATE 

  March 11, 2019 

Requesting Agency (Initiator) 

Office of the City Manager 

Sponsor(s) 

 

Requested Action  (Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.) 

Council to consider approval of Ordinance 2019-006, amending Section 6-36 (License required to sell alcoholic beverages) 
in Article II (Licenses), adding Sections 6-112 (On-Premises Arts License), 6-113 (Art Gallery Alcohol License – 
Applicability) and 6-114 (Art Gallery Alcohol License – Regulations Generally) in Article IV (Regulation of Sales by the 
Drink), of Chapter 6 (Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco Products).  
Requirement for Board Action (Cite specific Council policy, statute or code requirement) 

 

Is this Item Goal Related? (If yes, describe how this action meets the specific Board Focus Area or Goal) 

Yes Economic Development 

Summary & Background (First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details 

for the item.) 

 

 

In furthering our commitment to the Arts & Entertainment District and cultivating a dynamic Downtown District, staff is 

proposing some modifications to the City of Jonesboro Alcohol Code. In order for the City to become a viable cultural 

destination, and create for itself an artistic identity, it needs to attract the type of travelers and clientele who frequent 

artistic establishments, such as art galleries and artistic performances, with the understanding of the kind of artistic 

atmosphere said clientele is attracted to, including service of alcoholic beverages during performances.  Further, these 

amendments would allow us to fully promote our Arts & Entertainment District as a true destination.  

Staff is proposing two additional types of licensing to be added and issued by the City. Those licenses include the 

following: 

• Art Gallery License - $300 

• On-Premise Art License - $500 

 

On-Premises Arts Licenses. 

(a)   An on-premises arts license may be issued to a nonprofit arts organization whose primary purpose is to present 

productions or performances of an artistic or cultural nature.  

(b)   An on-premises arts license permits the licensee to sell alcoholic beverages only to patrons of the productions or 

performances, with the exception of any productions or performances which would otherwise qualify as adult 

entertainment as defined in Chapter 10 of this Code, for consumption inside the licensed premises in connection with the 

productions or performances.  Said premises may only be located within the geographic boundaries of the Arts & 

Entertainment District Overlay as defined in Section 86-114 of the Zoning Ordinance.   

(c)   No licensee or employee or agent of a licensee under this section shall permit any exterior or interior advertising 

concerning the sale of alcoholic beverages on the licensed premises.  

10.2
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(d)   No licensee or employee or agent of a licensee under this section shall engage in any of the following practices in 

connection with the sale or other disposition of alcoholic beverages:  

(1)   The giving away of any alcoholic beverage in conjunction with the sale of any other alcoholic beverage;  

(2)   The sale of two or more alcoholic beverages for a single price, including the sale of all such beverages a customer 

can or desires to drink at a single price;  

(3) The sale or serving of two or more alcoholic beverages at substantially the same price customarily charged for 

one such alcoholic beverage;  

(4)   Requiring or allowing the purchase of a second or subsequent alcoholic beverage at the same time another 

alcoholic beverage is purchased or before the first such beverage has been substantially consumed, by any one person;  

(5)   The sale or delivery to any person or group of persons of an unlimited number of alcoholic beverages during any 

set period of time for a fixed price, except at private functions not open to the public; or  

(6)   Increase the volume of alcohol contained in a drink without increasing proportionately the price regularly charged 

for such alcoholic beverage.  

 

Art Gallery Alcohol License – Applicability. 

A person or entity operating an art gallery in the Arts & Entertainment District Overlay, as defined in Section 86-114 of the 

Zoning Ordinance, may offer complimentary alcoholic beverages to patrons for consumption within the premises by 

obtaining an art gallery alcohol permit, which shall be renewed annually. 

(a)   An art gallery alcohol permittee shall not, directly or indirectly:  

(1)   Sell alcoholic beverages;  

(2)   Charge an entrance fee or cover charge in connection with the offering of complimentary alcoholic beverages;  

(3)   Serve alcoholic beverages for more than four hours in any one day;  

(4)   Serve alcoholic beverages more than 15 days in any calendar year;  

(5)   Allow any alcoholic beverages to be consumed outside the facility;  

(6)   Engage in any exterior or interior advertising concerning the consumption of alcoholic beverages on the permitted 

premises.  

(b)   An art gallery alcohol permittee shall provide the City at least 15 days written notice prior to any art gallery exhibit 

or display at which alcoholic beverages will be complimentarily offered.  

 

Staff is recommending approval of this amendment.  

 

 

Fiscal Impact (Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number, source of funds, and any future funding requirements.)  
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Exhibits Attached (Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all exhibits in the upper right corner.) 

•  

Staff Recommendation (Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone) 

Approval 
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 WHEREAS, the duly elected governing authority of the City of Jonesboro, Georgia (the “City”) is the Mayor and 

Council thereof;  

WHEREAS, the City has the power to adopt reasonable regulations promoting the public health, safety and general 

welfare of its citizenry pursuant to Article IX, Section II, Paragraph II of the 1983 Constitution of the State of Georgia; the 

Municipal Home Rule Act (O.C.G.A. § 36-35-1 et seq.); and Section 1.13(11) of the City’s Charter;  

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council have previously adopted regulations of alcohol distribution, production and 

consumption in the City and punishment for violations thereof;  

 WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council recently adopted the Arts & Entertainment District Overlay to the City’s 

Zoning Code; and 

 WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council find that in order for the City to become a viable cultural destination, and 

create for itself an artistic identity, it needs to attract the type of travelers and clientele who frequent artistic establishments, 

such as art galleries and artistic performances, with the understanding of the kind of artistic atmosphere said clientele is 

attracted to, including service of alcoholic beverages during said artistic performances; and 

 WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council find that the creation of this artistic destination requires an adoption of 

certain revisions to its alcohol code to permit limited alcohol service in certain artistic establishments and under certain 

conditions; and 

WHEREAS, the public health, safety and general welfare of the citizens of the City will be positively impacted by the 

adoption of this Ordinance. 

 BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, 

GEORGIA, and by the authority thereof:  

Section 1.  That the City Code, Chapter 6, Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco Products, is hereby amended 

by revising Section 6-36, Licenses Required to Sell Alcoholic Beverages, of Article II, Licenses,  to read as follows: 

10.2
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 Sec. 6-36.  Licenses Required to Sell Alcoholic Beverages. 

Any person desiring to sell alcoholic beverages in the city, whether for consumption on the 

premises or via retail package sale, shall apply for and obtain a license from the city prior to commencing 

operations. Operating without a license shall be a violation of this chapter and shall be punishable as 

provided in sections 6-181 and 6-182. 

(1) Licenses for the sale of alcoholic beverages shall be issued by the city clerk or his designee at 

an annual license fee as established herein: 

a. Retail consumption on the premises (distilled spirits, malt beverages, and wine) ..... 

$4,500.00 

b. Retail consumption on the premises (malt beverages only) ..... $1,000.00 

c. Retail consumption on the premises (wine only) ..... $1,000.00 

d. Retail package sales (malt beverages and wine) ..... $2,000.00 

e. Retail package sales (malt beverages only) ..... $1,000.00 

f. Retail package sales (wine only) ..... $1,000.00 

g. Art Gallery License …. $300.00 

h. On-Premise Art License . . .. $500.00 

(2) All licenses issued herein shall constitute a mere grant of a privilege to carry on such business 

during the term of the license subject to all the terms and conditions imposed by this chapter, the 

charter, and related ordinances of this Code, and the Constitution, laws and regulations of the 

state and the United States of America applicable to such business. 

(3) All licenses issued under this article shall have printed on the face the following words: 
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"THIS LICENSE IS A PRIVILEGE AND IS SUBJECT TO BEING REVOKED AND ANNULLED 

BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO AND IS SUBJECT TO 

LAWS, ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS HEREAFTER ADOPTED." 

(4) Both the licensee and/or license representative shall be the authorized and duly constituted 

agent for service of all notices and processes required to be served on or given hereunder for 

any action or proceeding or uses of any nature whatsoever permitted under the provisions of this 

chapter or under any other provisions of this Code. 

  

Section 2.  That the City Code, Chapter 6, Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco Products, is hereby further 

amended by adding new code sections 6-112, 6-113 and 6-114, of Article IV, Regulation of Sales by the Drink,  to 

read as follows: 

Sec. 6-112.  On-Premises Arts Licenses. 

(a)   An on-premises arts license may be issued to a nonprofit arts organization whose primary 

purpose is to present productions or performances of an artistic or cultural nature.  

(b)   An on-premises arts license permits the licensee to sell alcoholic beverages only to 

patrons of the productions or performances, with the exception of any productions or 

performances which would otherwise qualify as adult entertainment as defined in Chapter 

10 of this Code, for consumption inside the licensed premises in connection with the 

productions or performances.  Said premises may only be located within the geographic 

boundaries of the Arts & Entertainment District Overlay as defined in Section 86-114 of 

the Zoning Ordinance.   

(c)   No licensee or employee or agent of a licensee under this section shall permit any 

exterior or interior advertising concerning the sale of alcoholic beverages on the licensed 

premises.  
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(d)   No licensee or employee or agent of a licensee under this section shall engage in any of 

the following practices in connection with the sale or other disposition of alcoholic 

beverages:  

(1)   The giving away of any alcoholic beverage in conjunction with the sale of any 

other alcoholic beverage;  

(2)   The sale of two or more alcoholic beverages for a single price, including the sale 

of all such beverages a customer can or desires to drink at a single price;  

(3) The sale or serving of two or more alcoholic beverages at substantially the same 

price customarily charged for one such alcoholic beverage;  

(4)   Requiring or allowing the purchase of a second or subsequent alcoholic beverage 

at the same time another alcoholic beverage is purchased or before the first such 

beverage has been substantially consumed, by any one person;  

(5)   The sale or delivery to any person or group of persons of an unlimited number of 

alcoholic beverages during any set period of time for a fixed price, except at 

private functions not open to the public; or  

(6)   Increase the volume of alcohol contained in a drink without increasing 

proportionately the price regularly charged for such alcoholic beverage.  

(e)   No licensee or employee or agent of a licensee under this section shall advertise or 

promote in any way, whether within or without the licensed premises, any of the practices 

prohibited under this Chapter.  

(f)   The building or proposed building shall meet all requirements of the building inspector, 

the fire marshal, the traffic engineer, and planning and zoning coordinator and shall 

comply with other ordinances of the city for zoning, storage, parking, buffers and other 

issues.  

(g)   All on-premises arts licensees shall collect and pay a tax on the sale of distilled spirits by 

the drink in the city in accordance with Article VII of this Chapter.  
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(h)   The state regulations relating to the sale and distribution of distilled spirits, as revised, promulgated 

by the state department of revenue, are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this section as 

if fully set out herein. 

Sec. 6-113.  Art Gallery Alcohol License – Applicability. 

A person or entity operating an art gallery in the Arts & Entertainment District Overlay, 

as defined in Section 86-114 of the Zoning Ordinance, may offer complimentary alcoholic 

beverages to patrons for consumption within the premises by obtaining an art gallery alcohol 

permit, which shall be renewed annually. As used herein, "art gallery" means an establishment 

whose primary purpose is to exhibit:  

(1)   A work of visual art such as a painting, sculpture, drawing, mosaic, or photograph:  

(2)   A work of calligraphy;  

(3)   A work of graphic art such as an etching, a lithograph, an offset print, a silk screen, or 

any other work of similar nature;  

(4)   A craft work in materials, including but not limited to clay, textile, fiber, wood, metal, 

plastic, or glass; or  

(5)   A work in mixed media such as collage or any combination of the art media set forth in this 

subsection. 

Sec. 6-114.  Art Gallery License – Regulations Generally. 

(a)   An art gallery alcohol permittee shall not, directly or indirectly:  

(1)   Sell alcoholic beverages;  

(2)   Charge an entrance fee or cover charge in connection with the offering of 

complimentary alcoholic beverages;  

(3)   Serve alcoholic beverages for more than four hours in any one day;  

(4)   Serve alcoholic beverages more than 15 days in any calendar year;  
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(5)   Allow any alcoholic beverages to be consumed outside the facility;  

(6)   Engage in any exterior or interior advertising concerning the consumption of 

alcoholic beverages on the permitted premises.  

(b)   An art gallery alcohol permittee shall provide the City at least 15 days written notice 

prior to any art gallery exhibit or display at which alcoholic beverages will be 

complimentarily offered.  

(c)   An art gallery alcohol permittee's building shall meet all requirements of the building 

inspector, the fire marshal, the traffic engineer, and planning and zoning coordinator and 

shall comply with other ordinances of the City for zoning, storage, parking, buffers and 

other issues.  

 

Section 3.  The preamble of this Ordinance shall be considered to be and is hereby incorporated by reference as if 

fully set out herein. 

 Section 4.  (a) It is hereby declared to be the intention of the Mayor and Council that all sections, paragraphs, 

sentences, clauses and phrases of this Ordinance are or were, upon their enactment, believed by the Mayor and Council to 

be fully valid, enforceable and constitutional. 

 (b) It is hereby declared to be the intention of the Mayor and Council that, to the greatest extent allowed by law, 

each and every section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is severable from every other section, 

paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance.  It is hereby further declared to be the intention of the Mayor and 

Council that, to the greatest extent allowed by law, no section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is 

mutually dependent upon any other section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance. 

 (c) In the event that any phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section of this Ordinance shall, for any reason 

whatsoever, be declared invalid, unconstitutional or otherwise unenforceable by the valid judgment or decree of any court of 

competent jurisdiction, it is the express intent of the Mayor and Council that such invalidity, unconstitutionality or 
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unenforceability shall, to the greatest extent allowed by law, not render invalid, unconstitutional or otherwise unenforceable 

any of the remaining phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs or sections of the Ordinance and that, to the greatest extent 

allowed by law, all remaining phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs and sections of the Ordinance shall remain valid, 

constitutional, enforceable, and of full force and effect. 

 Section 5.  All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby expressly repealed. 

Section 6.  This Ordinance shall be codified in a manner consistent with the laws of the State of Georgia and the 

City of Jonesboro, Georgia. 

 Section 7.  The effective date of this Ordinance shall be the date of adoption unless otherwise specified herein. 

ORDAINED this ______ day of ____________________, 2019.  

  

 CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA 

 

 

 

 

Joy Day, Mayor 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

 

Ricky L. Clark, Jr., City Manager 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
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Steven M. Fincher, City Attorney 
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FOLLOW-UP APPROVAL ACTION (City Clerk) 

Typed Name and Title 
Ricky L. Clark, City Manager 

Date 

March, 11, 2019 

03/04/19 City Council PUBLIC HEARING 
REQUIRED  Next: 03/11/19 

Signature City Clerk’s Office 

 

                                                                                

 
CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA COUNCIL 
Agenda Item Summary 

Agenda Item # 

OLD BUSINESS – 1 

COUNCIL MEETING DATE 

  March 11, 2019 

Requesting Agency (Initiator) 

Office of the City Manager 

Sponsor(s) 

Community Development Director Allen 

 
Requested Action  (Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.) 

Council to consider Application# 19-MA-001, a map amendment to the Official Zoning Map for rezoning of property located at 299 North Main 
Street, Jonesboro, Georgia 30236 from Office Institutional (O-I) to Single-Family Residential (R-4).  

Requirement for Board Action (Cite specific Council policy, statute or code requirement) 

Public Hearing 

Is this Item Goal Related? (If yes, describe how this action meets the specific Board Focus Area or Goal) 

Yes 
Economic Development, Community Planning, Neighborhood and Business 

Revitalization 

Summary & Background (First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details 

for the item.) 

 

 

Staff recommendation:  Approval of rezoning; This rezoning (map amendment) was initiated by the property owner, after a conversation with 

the Zoning Administrator about resuming residential use of the building on the property.  The building was originally a house, but in August 2013, 

the property was rezoned from residential to O&I for the purposes of operating a real estate office.  However, per the applicant, the property began 

to be leased back to residential about 2 years ago.  The applicant stated that he thought the current zoning, O&I, allowed for residential use (which 

it does not).  The applicant would like to rezone the property back to residential as it was six years ago, in order to sell it to a prospective buyer for 

use as a dwelling. 

Per Section 86-314, the lot could not be “grandfathered” back to a residential use and must be approved for a rezoning prior to being used as a 

dwelling again.   

1.  Property served as purely a commercial use under O&I zoning for 6 years after rezoning. 

2.  O&I does not allow any purely residential uses, except for a mixed use dwelling (loft), which would require an additional conditional use hearing. 

(And the no dwelling unit can occupy a street level space on these.) 

3.  Property was vacant with no active use after Staten & Staten. 

4.  Any potential “grandfathering” of residential use would have exceeded the 12 to 18-month threshold of Section 86-314 during both the 6 year 

commercial use and the 6 year vacant period. 

5.  The only way to properly conform to the Code and resume a legal residential use at the property is to rezone the property back to residential.  

Without that, the City cannot condone any more residential leases. 

The property was rezoned from “RS – Residential” in 2013.  With no corresponding zoning category today, the next closest categories are “R-2” 

and “R-4”.  Since the lot would not meet the minimum lot area (0.50 acres) and the minimum lot width (100 feet), it would need to be rezoned to R-

4, with a minimum lot area of 0.25 acres and a minimum lot width of 75 feet. 

Re-zoning Assessment per Sec. 86-374. - Standards of review for Map Amendments: 

•  Relationship to the established land use pattern. Surrounding properties are as follows: O&I Office-Institutional (due south), O&I Office-

Institutional (due north), R-4 Single Family (west), and C-1 Neighborhood Commercial (east). 

•  Compatibility with comprehensive plan; timing of development.  The property is currently zoned O&I Office-Institutional and has operated as 

a real estate business for most of the past six years. According to the City’s 2025 Future Land Development Map identifies the property as in the 

“Gateway Commercial” area. “Gateway Commercial” is intended for a mixture of office, commercial and industrial uses.  “This area is the main 
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gateway into the City from the north and is visitor’s first impressions of the City.  This is also an area targeted for redevelopment and reinvestment.” 

•  Suitability of the zoning proposal. While the property is better suited to maintain commercial usage, a residential use would not be a detriment 

or nuisance to surrounding uses. Properties in the immediate vicinity are mostly commercial, but the building behind 297 North Main Street appears 

to be used for residential purposes as well.  Staff does not project any issues for the request, in terms or nuisance to nearby property owners. 

•  Impact on public facilities and services; referrals to other agencies. The City and/or County currently has services in place for the site. 

Services include: water and sewer utilities, and police and fire protection, and other public agencies or authorities. The City does not foresee any 

major impacts on the City’s public facilities and services.  The impact would not increase with a residence versus a business. 

•  Impact on public financial resources. The proposed zoning change should not cause any significant budgetary impacts on the City and other 

public agencies or authorities.  

•  Availability of other land suitable for the proposed use. There are not many “house offices” on North Main Street. 

•  Impact on neighborhood character. The immediate surrounding properties are zoned O&I Office-Institutional, R-4 Single Family, and C-1 

Neighborhood Commercial.  Rezoning the property and keeping the same building (converted house) on it should have no detriment to the 

neighborhood character.  North Main Street has a variety of different uses and styles of buildings. 

•  Opportunity for economic use of property. The allowed uses of the R-4 Zoning District would not further the property’s opportunity to grow as 

a commercial engine for the City, unless some sort of home occupation was also present on the property. 

•  Effect on adjacent property. Staff believes that the entire corridor would neither benefit nor be harmed from the change in zoning as the 

structures on the property would remain unchanged visually. 

•  Impact on surrounding property values. Staff does not foresee any negative impacts to the surrounding properties. 

 

•  Circumstances peculiar to the context. The only conditions or trends that would affect the use and development of the property would be the 

goals of the Gateway Commercial Corridor. 

•  Impact on the public interest. The proposed use would not be a detriment to the public health, safety, morality and general welfare. 

•  Environmental impact. The property does not appear to have any issues with storm drainage, soil erosion and sedimentation, flooding, air 

quality, loss of natural areas and habitat and water quality and quantity.   

Another concern with the rezoning request would be the possibility of creating a “spot zoning” situation.  The term “spot zoning” is 

usually defined as ““the process of singling out a small parcel of land for a use classification totally different from that of the 

surrounding area for the benefit of the owner of such property and to the detriment of other owners."   

While the O&I property to the north and the C-1 properties to the east are definitely commercial in use, the O&I property to the south is 

either residential in use or has ceased to be advertised as a viable commercial property (sign is blank).  Also, the properties to the west, 

across from Williamson Mill Road, are all zoned R-4 and used as single-family residences.  I know that the City would like to maintain 

North Main Street as an active commercial corridor, but the rezoning of the subject property to a single- family zoning cannot be 

demonstrated to be a clear detriment to nearby property owners. 

Update for 3.11.19 Council meeting: 

- This would not be an example of spot zoning, per the City Attorney. 

- Residential use of this property would not pose a substantial detriment to nearby properties. 

BUT: 

- The rezoning back to residential zoning would not align with the Future Land Use Map for this area and the intent of the 

Gateway Commercial Corridor. 

- What would the quality of life be for residents on the property on a largely commercial road? 

 

Fiscal Impact (Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number, source of funds, and any future funding requirements.)  
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Private 

 
Exhibits Attached (Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all exhibits in the upper right corner.) 

• Application 

• Deed 

• Plat 

• Letter of Intent 

• Property Info 

• Zoning Info 

• Map Amendment - 299 North Main Street - Legal Notice 

• Hearing Sign Posting 

Staff Recommendation (Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone) 

Approval 
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Legal Notice 

 

Public Hearing will be held by the Mayor and Council of the City of 

Jonesboro at 6:00 P.M. on March 11, 2019 in the chambers of the Jonesboro 

Municipal Court facility, 170 South Main Street, Jonesboro, GA, to consider 

a map amendment to the Official Zoning Map for rezoning of property 

located at 299 North Main Street, Jonesboro, Georgia 30236 from Office-

Institutional (O-I) to Single-Family Residential (R-4). 

 

 

David Allen 

Community Development Director 

 

 

Publish 2/20 and 2/27 
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FOLLOW-UP APPROVAL ACTION (City Clerk) 

Typed Name and Title 
Ricky L. Clark, City Manager 

Date 

March, 11, 2019 

03/04/19 City Council PUBLIC HEARING 
REQUIRED  Next: 03/11/19 

Signature City Clerk’s Office 

 

                                                                                

 
CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA COUNCIL 
Agenda Item Summary 

Agenda Item # 

 – 2 

COUNCIL MEETING DATE 

  March 11, 2019 

Requesting Agency (Initiator) 

Office of the City Manager 

Sponsor(s) 

Community Development Director Allen 

 
Requested Action  (Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.) 

Council to consider Variance #19-VAR-001, Old Ivy Place Townhomes – Oconnor Drive / Douglas Trail; Parcel No. 12017D B007; Variance for front 
entry garages on new townhomes. 

Requirement for Board Action (Cite specific Council policy, statute or code requirement) 

City Code Section 86-229 - Placement of Garages, Article VII - Architectural Style and Scale 

Is this Item Goal Related? (If yes, describe how this action meets the specific Board Focus Area or Goal) 

Yes 
Economic Development, Community Planning, Neighborhood and Business 

Revitalization 

Summary & Background (First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details 

for the item.) 

 

 

Agency recommendation – Approval of variance application and townhome elevations; The first townhomes in the Old Ivy Place 

development off of Stockbridge Road were built about ten years ago, and they have rear entry garages.  From the pictures enclosed, the rear 

garages are very small and narrow and do not seem to be able to accommodate anything larger than a standard size car.  The access to the rear 

of these townhomes, off of OConnor Drive is very narrow and cannot two vehicles passing side by side.  As a consequence, residents regularly 

park on the street in front of the townhomes, even though on-street parking is prohibited by City Code.   

McKinley Homes has approached the City about building more townhomes on Lots 16 through 71 (55 units total) and is asking for a variance to 

allow front-entry garages, which are normally prohibited (Sec. 86-229).  The company feels that the on-street parking situation can be improved 

with front-entry garages adequately-sized front driveways, which they also feel is an improvement to the current rear alleyway / rear garage 

situation.  There are also instances where introducing another rear alleyway would encroach into an established impervious setback on the rear of 

some lots.  Also, front access and parking could result in a more usable rear yard area for residents. 

Staff believes that the front-entry garages / driveways will solve some of the usability problems at the property and notes that the new units will not 

be able to be seen from Stockbridge Road or any other adjacent property, making the “unsightliness” of front garages a non-factor.  Staff believes 

that the proposed elevations submitted are equal or even superior to the look and materials of the existing townhomes on the property. 

Design Review Commission, 2.6.19:  Recommendation for approval of front-entry garages. 

Also note that the applicant did not file for any setback variances, so the minimums in the Code will have to be observed, unless future variances 

are applied for.  The minimum building setbacks for the property’s RM zoning are: 

Minimum front yard: 25 feet  

Minimum side yard: 25 feet  

Minimum rear yard: 35 feet 

As well as the other RM development standards: 

-  Minimum tract area: 87,120 square feet (two acres)  

-  Minimum lot area per unit:  

a. Duplex: 4,000 square feet  

b. Triplex: 4,000 square feet  
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c. Quadraplex: 4,000 square feet  

-  Minimum development tract width: 150 feet  

-  Minimum floor area for all individual dwelling units:  

a. One-bedroom units: 900 square feet  

b. Two-bedroom units: 1,200 square feet  

c. Three-bedroom units: 1,400 square feet  

-  Maximum building height: Three-story and 40 feet  

-  Maximum number of units per building: 12  

-  Maximum density: 12 units per acre  

-  Minimum greenspace: 20 percent of gross acreage  

-  Minimum building separation: 

Front to Front 40 feet 

Front to Rear 40 feet 

Front to Side 35 feet 

Rear to Rear 40 feet 

Rear to Side 35 feet 

Side to Side 25 feet 

 -   Off-street parking shall be provided as specified in article XIII of this chapter. 

-  Buffers shall be provided as specified in article XV of this chapter. 

-  A homeowners association accompanied by recorded covenants shall be mandatory for all townhouse or condominium developments, subject to 

approval by the city manager.  

-  Minimum width of townhouse units shall be 24 feet.  

-  Townhouse building facades shall visually differentiate individual units through the use of architectural materials; a minimum of 50 percent of the 

front elevation shall consist of brick or stone.  

-  All townhouse units shall be accessed via rear alleys.  

-  Greenspace shall be improved with walking trails and an amenity area having a minimum area of 400 square feet for every 24 units, with 

equipment and facilities appropriate to the needs of residents. Greenspace shall have a minimum width of 75 feet; trail connections between 

greenspace areas shall have a minimum width of 25 feet. 

If these development standards cannot be met, variances will have to be applied for prior to the approval of building permits. 

Also, it would be advisable to put the same minimum driveway sizes on this development as was recently put on The Grove 

development:   

“Minimum 18-foot wide concrete driveways with a minimum 20 feet of driveway length between the garage front and the edge of the 

sidewalk closest to the garage door shall be achieved for all home lots.” 

Update for 3.11.19 Council Meeting: 

- The driveway dimensions were provided by the developer:  about 27 feet from front garage door to curb, but only about 12 feet 

wide – one car width. 

- They are open to annexing the Clayton County portion of the townhouse development. 
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- Council is currently considering a variance for front-entry garages only.  A developer’s agreement needs to be prepared 

concerning the exterior design of the townhomes, landscaping, streetlights, etc., to be reviewed by the Design Review 

Commission and the Mayor and Council prior to permitting. 

 

 

Fiscal Impact (Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number, source of funds, and any future funding requirements.)  

 

Private Developer 

 
Exhibits Attached (Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all exhibits in the upper right corner.) 

• Variance Application 

• Existing Site Pictures 

• Lots 

• New Townhome Exteriors 

• Townhome Variance - O'Connor Drive - Legal Notice March 2019 

• Posted Sign 

Staff Recommendation (Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone) 

Approval 
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Legal Notice 

 

Public Hearing will be held by the Mayor and Council of the City of 

Jonesboro at 6:00 P.M. on March 11, 2019 in the chambers of the Jonesboro 

Municipal Court facility, 170 South Main Street, Jonesboro, GA, to consider 

a variance concerning the provision of front entry garages on proposed 

townhomes, relative to Section 86-229, by McKinley Construction, LLC, for 

property located along OConnor Drive and the City portion of Douglass 

Trail (Parcel No. 12017D B007), Jonesboro, Georgia 30236. 

 

 

David Allen 

Community Development Director 

 

 

Publish 2/20 and 2/27 
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FOLLOW-UP APPROVAL ACTION (City Clerk) 

Typed Name and Title 
Ricky L. Clark, City Manager 

Date 

March, 11, 2019 

03/04/19 City Council PUBLIC HEARING 
REQUIRED  Next: 03/11/19 

Signature City Clerk’s Office 

 

                                                                                

 
CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA COUNCIL 
Agenda Item Summary 

Agenda Item # 

 – 3 

COUNCIL MEETING DATE 

  March 11, 2019 

Requesting Agency (Initiator) 

Office of the City Manager 

Sponsor(s) 

Community Development Director Allen 

 
Requested Action  (Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.) 

Council to consider #19-TA-004, a proposed text amendment to the City of Jonesboro Code of Ordinances, regarding proposed revisions to the 
Vacant Property Registry, Chapter 34 – Environmental, Division 1, of the City of Jonesboro Code of Ordinances (Ordinance #2019-008). 

Requirement for Board Action (Cite specific Council policy, statute or code requirement) 

Text Amendment Adoption 

Is this Item Goal Related? (If yes, describe how this action meets the specific Board Focus Area or Goal) 

 
Community Planning, Neighborhood and Business Revitalization, Safety, 

Health and Wellbeing 

Summary & Background (First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details 

for the item.) 

 

 

Agency recommendation – Approval of full text amendment; With recent enforcement of the City of Jonesboro Vacant Property Registry, there 

has been some questions as to procedures and criteria for registration as well as the fee structure. 

In May 2013, the Mayor and Council approved the principal of a vacant property registry and the current Ordinance, which has been on the books 

for nearly six years. 

The Zoning Administrator has sought to improve the previously approved Ordinance, by clarifying confusing language in the Code, 

providing an actual definition of the term “vacant”, and lowering the current administrative fee level.  If approved, the result will be an 

Ordinance that is easier to enforce, with properties that only have to be registered once a year (eliminating any 6-month requirements), a 

lowering the fees to a one-time administrative fee per owner, not per parcel.  Also, vacant property registrants would be required to have 

a plan for the building, but not be required to have the plan fully complete within a certain timeframe. 

Most other Metro Atlanta counties and municipalities also have vacant property registration procedures. 

Selected Metro Atlanta vacant property registration fees 

Riverdale - $400 (Commercial); $300 (Residential) 

Atlanta - $100 per building plus $100 renewal fee 

Fulton County - $175 (annual) 

East Point - $100, re-register:  $50 

Dekalb County - $100 

Fairburn - $100 each property (one-time) 

Norcross - $100 (one-time) 

Douglasville - $65 

Gwinnett County - $100 

Stone Mountain - $35 (one-time) 

Conyers - $100 (annual) 
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With the revised Ordinance, the City of Jonesboro would be one of the lowest charging vacant property registrants in the metro Atlanta 

area.  And at $50 one time per property owner, this is hardly a revenue enhancing program.  The $50 one-time, administrative fee will go 

towards the defraying the cost of hourly / salary employees from the City processing the registrations. 

Also note that the City’s provided definition for “vacant” does not allow 60 days of documented utility usage to qualify as a standard for “occupied.”   

The Council may have other revisions or additions to make to the proposed amendment. 

There are basically three options: 

1. Keep the six-year-old Vacant Property Ordinance as is, which involves more money by the registrant. 

2. Improve the Ordinance (with the submitted revision or another one) seeking to streamline the process and lower the fee. 

3. Remove the entire Vacant Property Registry from the Code. 

 

Update for 3.11.19 Council meeting: 

The revised Ordinance was reviewed by the City Attorney.  The only change to the Ordinance to the work session was assessing a one-

time $50 administrative fee per each parcel that a property owner owns, instead of just one $50 fee per property owner. 

 

 

Fiscal Impact (Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number, source of funds, and any future funding requirements.) 

 

n/a 

 
Exhibits Attached (Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all exhibits in the upper right corner.) 

• Vacant Building Registry - REV 

• 2013 Council Post Agenda 

• Legal Notice - Vacant Property Registry Revisions 

• Vacant Building Registry - REV - Lenny's Edits.doc 

Staff Recommendation (Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone) 

Approval 
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ARTICLE I. - IN GENERAL 

DIVISION 1. - VACANT BUILDING REGISTRY 

Sec. 34-1. Findings and Purpose 

(a) Findings.  The governing authority of the City of Jonesboro hereby finds as follows:  

 

(1) The City of Jonesboro officials and its citizens have prided themselves through the years 

with beautification and revitalization efforts on various properties throughout the City.  

Continuing these efforts in the future, in the form of active property maintenance and 

other measures, is essential in keeping the City an aesthetically-pleasing, vibrant 

community in the future. 

 

(b) Purpose.  The purpose and intent of the governing authority of the City in enacting this article 

are as follows: 

 

(1) To better protect the health, safety, and general welfare of the citizens of the City of 

Jonesboro, through active regulation and monitoring of vacant, potentially dilapidated 

properties. 

(2) To help reduce the number of unoccupied, unused, and dilapidated buildings and 

properties throughout the City, thereby preserving and improving property values, and 

potentially enhancing revenue. 

(3) To augment the International Property Maintenance Code (Article V) through the creation 

of a vacant property registry and establishing clear procedures for addressing vacant 

properties in the future. 

(4) To better facilitate active communication between the City and local and absentee 

property owners concerning the status of their properties within the City. 

(5) To potentially facilitate better connections between property owners within the City and 

potential property buyers, through the utilization of the vacant property registry. 

 

Sec. 34-2. Definitions 

(a)  Accessory building.  A subordinate structure customarily incidental to and located on the same lot 

occupied by the principal building, such as a detached garage or storage building. 

(b)  Building.  A structure with a roof, intended for shelter or enclosure. 

(c)  Principal building.  A building on a lot in which is conducted the primary use. 

(d)  Squatter.  A person who unlawfully occupies a vacant building or unused land. 

(e)  Vacant. Unoccupied and / or unused by an authorized person or persons (excepting squatters). 

(f)  Vacant occupiable building.  A building that is deemed to be fit for human occupation/use by the 

City, free of life safety and /or fire code violations, dilapidation, significant defects, and uncleanliness. 
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(g)  Vacant substandard building.  A building that is deemed to be currently unfit for human 

occupation/use by the City but is suitable for rehabilitation into an un-occupiable building, following 

all applicable Codes. 

(h)  Vacant unsafe building.   A building that is deemed to be currently unfit for human 

occupation/use by the City and is unsuitable for rehabilitation. 

 

Sec. 34-3. - Registration of vacant principal buildings. 

(a) Whenever any principal building, dwelling or structure is lawfully vacant for more than sixty (60) 

days and is in violation of this article, the owner, shall within ten (10) days of a building becoming 

vacant, dwelling or structure, register, or cause to be registered, such building, dwelling or structure as a 

vacant building with the City.   dwelling or structure.   The storage of various items within a building 

and/or the maintaining of functioning utilities for a building/property is not sufficient in itself to deem 

a building to be “occupied.”  The registration shall not apply to any accessory buildings on the same 

property. 

(b) Any building, dwelling or structure designed as a home dwelling that is vacant for a period less than 

12 months shall be exempt from registration under this section provided that the building, dwelling or 

structure is currently and continuously being marketed for sale and is not otherwise in violation of this 

article.  At any time such building, dwelling or structure ceases to be marketed for sale or at such time as 

the building, dwelling or structure becomes vacant for a period greater than sixty (60) days 12 months, 

then the owner of such building, dwelling or structure, shall within ten (10) days of such event, register, 

or cause to be registered such building, dwelling or structure as a vacant building, dwelling or structure 

with the City.  The Building/property owner must provide valid documentation to the Code 

Enforcement Officer that the building/property is actually being publicly marketed for sale.  The 

posting of a private “for sale” sign on a property is not sufficient in itself to deem a property and/or 

building to be marketed for sale. 

(c) The vacant building registration application shall be completed by the current property/building 

owner though and approved by the code enforcement officer accompanied with a one-time, fifty-dollar 

($50.00) filing administrative fee. Registration of a vacant building shall be valid for a period of six 

twelve (12) months, provided that a significant change in status for the property, such as a change in 

ownership, does not occur.  The City shall be notified of any post-registration ownership changes, 

which shall prompt a new registration and administrative fee for the new owner of the vacant 

building/property. 

(d) If the building is vacant at the expiration of any registration period and the requirements of the 

vacant building plan have not been completed, the owner shall re-register such building and pay 

another $50.00 filing fee. If the building is vacant at the expiration of any registration period and the 

requirements of the vacant building have been completed, the owner shall re-register such building, but 

shall not file a vacant building plan and shall not pay the $50.00 filing fee.   Registrations and the 

associated fees shall be based on the date a building/property becomes vacant or changes ownership.  

Registration fees are non-refundable and not pro-rated, should the vacant property become lawfully 

occupied/used in less time than the twelve (12) month registration period.  Registration fees shall be 
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per property owner and not per parcel, should a person or persons own multiple parcels within the 

City. 

(e) The owner(s) registering a vacant building shall supply the following information on an authorized 

form provided by the City of Jonesboro:  

(1) Name, address (mailing and street), facsimile number, e-mail address and telephone number 

of the owner(s);  

(2) Name, address (mailing and street), facsimile number, e-mail address and telephone number 

of any local agent or representative of the owner(s);  

(3) Whether a property is a nuisance under the terms of this Chapter 34, Article III;  

(4) Legal description, Street address and tax parcel identification number of the premises(-es) on 

which the vacant building(s) is situated;  

(5) Transfer date of the instrument conveying the real property to the owner(s);  

(6) At such time as it becomes available, recording information, including deed book and page 

numbers, of the instrument conveying the real property to the owner(s);  

(7) The common address of the building; [and] Recorded plat of property, if available. 

(8) Date on which the building became vacant. 

(9) A detailed plan-of-action for the vacant building/property, stating the future intent for the 

premises, such as the sale or use of a vacant occupiable building, the rehabilitation and future 

use of a vacant substandard building, or the demolition of a vacant, unsafe building.  The plan-

of-action is subject to approval by the City, and the City reserves the right to place additional 

requirements within the plan-of-action. 

(f) If the building remains vacant at the expiration of the twelve (12) month registration period and the 

requirements of the vacant building plan owner’s plan-of action has not been completed, the current 

owner shall re-register such building for another twelve (12) months and pay another $50.00 filing fee 

at no additional charge. If the building is vacant at the expiration of any registration period and the 

requirements of the vacant building have been completed, the owner shall re-register such building, but 

shall not file a vacant building plan and shall not pay the $50.00 filing fee.  If the current owner’s plan of 

action has been deemed to be complete by the Code Enforcement Officer, and the property is no 

longer vacant, then the building/property may come off the vacant property registry.  It is the 

responsibility of the owner(s) to notify the City of any changes to the status of vacant properties and 

of any changes to the information on their registration form. 

(g) A conviction of any person of failure or refusal to comply with an order of the Code Enforcement 

Officer issued pursuant to this section shall be punishable by a fine of not less than $100.00 and not to 

exceed $500.00.   

(Ord. No. 2013-002, § 1, 5-13-2013) 
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Sec. 34-4. - Acquisition of vacant buildings by eminent domain. 

(a) The City may acquire by eminent domain pursuant to applicable state law, any property determined 

to be vacant and a persistent nuisance, and shall have the power to hold, clear, manage or dispose of 

property so acquired for residential, commercial, industrial and related use.  

(b) The Mayor and City Council shall not institute eminent domain proceedings pursuant to this section 

unless the Code Enforcement Officer has certified that the property is vacant and a persistent nuisance. 

A property may only be certified to the Mayor and City Council as vacant and a persistent nuisance after 

the Code Enforcement Officer has determined that:  

(1) The owner(s) of the property or designated agent has been sent a notice or order by the 

appropriate agency of the municipality to eliminate the conditions which are in violation of the 

local codes or law[;] 

  (2) The property is truly vacant;  

(3) The property is a nuisance under the terms of this Chapter 34, Article III;  

(4) The City has notified the property owner(s) or designated agent that the property has been 

determined to be blighted or deteriorated and the time period for correction of such condition 

has expired and the property owner or agent has failed to comply with this notice.  

(c) The findings required by subsection (b) shall be in writing and included in the report prepared by the 

Code Enforcement Officer to the Mayor and City Council.  

(d) The Code Enforcement Officer shall notify the owner(s) of the property or a designated agent that a 

determination that the property is vacant and a persistent nuisance has been made and that failure to 

eliminate the conditions causing such condition shall render the property subject to condemnation by 

the City under this part. Notice shall be mailed to the owner(s) or designated agent by certified mail, 

return receipt requested. However, if the address of the owner(s) or designated agent is unknown and 

cannot be ascertained by code enforcement in the exercise of reasonable diligence, copies of the notice 

shall be posted in a conspicuous place on the property affected and notice shall be published in the 

newspaper which is the official legal organ of the county in which the sheriff's advertisements appear. 

The written notice sent to the owner(s) or the owner's agent shall describe the conditions that render 

the property blighted and deteriorated, and shall demand abatement of the conditions within 90 days of 

the receipt of such notice.  

(e) An extension of the 90-day time period may be granted by the City if the owner(s) or designated 

agent demonstrates that such period is insufficient to correct the conditions cited in the notice.  

(f) No elected official, officer or employee of the City shall acquire and interest in any property declared 

to be vacant or a persistent nuisance.  

(g) If any elected official, officer or employee owns or has a financial interest, direct or indirect, in any 

property certified to be vacant and a persistent nuisance, the officer or employee shall immediately 

disclose, in writing, such interest to the Mayor and City Council, and such disclosure shall be entered in 

the minutes of the City Council.  

(h) Failure to so disclose such interest shall constitute misconduct in office.  
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(i) No payment shall be made to any elected official, officer or employee for any property or interest 

therein acquired by the city from such elected official, officer or employee unless the amount of such 

payment is fixed by court order in eminent domain proceedings, or unless payment is unanimously 

approved by the Mayor and City Council. 

(Ord. No. 2013-002, § 1, 5-13-2013) 

 

Sec. 34-5. - Enclosure of vacant lots. 

(a) The Code Enforcement Officer, at his or her discretion and based upon substantial evidence of the 

occurrence of criminal activities or offenses affecting the public health, safety and welfare in or on any 

vacant lot in the City, may order the owner(s) or agent for the owner of such vacant lot to erect or cause 

to be erected a fence of a minimum height and suitable type permitted by the zoning code along all or 

any part of the perimeter of such vacant lot.  

(b) A conviction of any person of failure or refusal to comply with an order of the Code Enforcement 

Officer issued pursuant to this section shall be punishable by a fine of not less than $100.00 and not to 

exceed $500.00 

(Ord. No. 2013-002, § 1, 5-13-2013) 

 

Sec. 34-6. - Administrative procedure. 

(a) One who has written notice of violation of any provision in this article, may appeal such violation by 

requesting a hearing on the same before the municipal court. 

(Ord. No. 2013-002, § 1, 5-13-2013) 

 

Secs. 34-7—34-30. - Reserved. 
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Legal Notice 

 

Public Hearing will be held by the Mayor and Council of the City of 

Jonesboro at 6:00 P.M. on March 11, 2019 in the chambers of the Jonesboro 

Municipal Court facility, 170 South Main Street, Jonesboro, GA, to consider 

a proposed text amendment to the City of Jonesboro Code of Ordinances, 

regarding proposed revisions to Chapter 34, Article I, Division 1, Vacant 

Building Registry, of the City of Jonesboro Code of Ordinances.  

 

 

David Allen 

Zoning Administrator / Community Development Director 

 

 

Publish 2/20 and 2/27 
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[0387-0028/302232/2] 

STATE OF GEORGIA 

CITY OF JONESBORO 

ORDINANCE NO.  ___________ 

 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 34, ENVIRONMENT, BY REVISING 1 

ARTICLE I (IN GENERAL), DIVISION I (VACANT BUILDING REGISTRY) TO 2 

PROVIDE FOR PURPOSE, DEFINITIONS AND CLARITY OF REGULATIONS; TO 3 

PROVIDE FOR SEVERABILITY; TO REPEAL CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; TO 4 

PROVIDE AN ADOPTION DATE; TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND TO 5 

PROVIDE FOR OTHER LAWFUL PURPOSES. 6 

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro, Georgia (the “City”) is a municipal corporation 7 

created under the laws of the State of Georgia; and 8 

WHEREAS, the duly elected legislative authority of the City is the Mayor and Council 9 

thereof (“City Council”); and 10 

WHEREAS, the City previously adopted a Vacant Property Registry ordinance to 11 

provide for registration of vacant and dilapidated property in order to better manage potential 12 

blight in the City; and 13 

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to revise the Vacant Property Registry ordinance 14 

to include statements of purpose and definitions, as well as provide for update and clarification 15 

on existing regulations. 16 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR 17 

AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA and by the authority 18 

thereof: 19 
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[0387-0028/302232/2] 

 Section 1.   The Code of Ordinances, City of Jonesboro, Georgia is hereby amended 20 

by revising Chapter 34 (Environment), Article I (In General), Division I (Vacant Property 21 

Registry) to be read and codified as follows: 22 

ARTICLE I. - IN GENERAL 23 

DIVISION 1. - VACANT BUILDING REGISTRY 24 

Sec. 34-1. Findings and Purpose 25 

(a) Findings.  The governing authority of the City of Jonesboro hereby finds 26 

as follows: The City of Jonesboro officials and its citizens have prided 27 

themselves through the years with beautification and revitalization efforts 28 

on various properties throughout the City.  Continuing these efforts in the 29 

future, in the form of active property maintenance and other measures, is 30 

essential in keeping the City an aesthetically-pleasing, vibrant community 31 

in the future. 32 

 33 

(b) Purpose.  The purpose and intent of the governing authority of the City in 34 

enacting this article are as follows: 35 

 36 

(1) To better protect the health, safety, and general welfare of the 37 
citizens of the City of Jonesboro, through active regulation and 38 
monitoring of vacant, potentially dilapidated properties. 39 

 40 

(2) To help reduce the number of unoccupied, unused, and dilapidated 41 
buildings and properties throughout the City, thereby preserving 42 
and improving property values, and potentially enhancing revenue. 43 

 44 

(3) To augment the International Property Maintenance Code (Article 45 
V) through the creation of a vacant property registry and 46 
establishing clear procedures for addressing vacant properties in 47 
the future. 48 

 49 
(4) To better facilitate active communication between the City and 50 

local and absentee property owners concerning the status of their 51 
properties within the City. 52 
 53 

(5) To potentially facilitate better connections between property 54 
owners within the City and potential property buyers, through the 55 

utilization of the vacant property registry. 56 
 57 

Sec. 34-2. Definitions 58 
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[0387-0028/302232/2] 

(a)   Accessory building.  A subordinate structure customarily incidental to and 59 

located on the same lot occupied by the principal building, such as a 60 

detached garage or storage building. 61 
 62 
(b)   Building.  A structure with a roof, intended for shelter or enclosure. 63 
 64 
(c)   Principal building.  A building on a lot in which is conducted the primary 65 

use. 66 
 67 
(d)   Squatter.  A person who unlawfully occupies a vacant building or unused 68 

land. 69 
 70 

(e)   Vacant. Unoccupied and / or unused by an authorized person or persons 71 
(excepting squatters). 72 

 73 

(f)   Vacant occupiable building.  A building that is deemed to be fit for human 74 

occupation/use by the City, free of life safety and /or fire code violations, 75 
dilapidation, significant defects, and uncleanliness. 76 

 77 

(g)   Vacant substandard building.  A building that is deemed to be currently 78 
unfit for human occupation/use by the City but is suitable for 79 

rehabilitation into an un-occupiable building, following all applicable 80 
Codes. 81 

 82 

(h)   Vacant unsafe building.   A building that is deemed to be currently unfit 83 
for human occupation/use by the City and is unsuitable for rehabilitation. 84 

 85 

Sec. 34-31.  Registration of vacant principal buildings. 86 

(a)  Whenever any principal building, dwelling or structure is lawfully vacant 87 
for more than sixty (60) days and is in violation of this article, the owner, 88 
shall within ten (10) days of a building becoming vacant, dwelling or 89 

structure, register, or cause to be registered, such building, dwelling or 90 
structure as a vacant building with the City.   dwelling or structure.   The 91 
storage of various items within a building and/or the maintaining of 92 
functioning utilities for a building/property is not sufficient in itself to 93 
deem a building to be “occupied.”  The registration shall not apply to any 94 

accessory buildings on the same property. 95 
 96 

(b)  Any building, dwelling or structure designed as a home dwelling that is 97 
vacant for a period less than 12 months shall be exempt from registration 98 
under this section provided that the building, dwelling or structure is 99 
currently and continuously being marketed for sale and is not otherwise in 100 
violation of this article.  At any time such building, dwelling or structure 101 
ceases to be marketed for sale or at such time as the building, dwelling or 102 
structure becomes vacant for a period greater than sixty (60) days12 103 
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[0387-0028/302232/2] 

months, then the owner of such building, dwelling or structure, shall 104 

within ten (10) days of such event, register, or cause to be registered such 105 

building, dwelling or structure as a vacant building, dwelling or structure 106 
with the City.  The Building/property owner must provide valid 107 
documentation to the Code Enforcement Officer that the building/property 108 
is actually being marketed for sale.  The posting of a private “for sale” 109 
sign on a property is not sufficient in itself to deem a property and/or 110 

building to be marketed for sale. 111 
 112 
(c)  The vacant building registration application shall be completed by the 113 

current property/building owner though and approved by the code 114 
enforcement officer accompanied with a one-time, fifty-dollar ($50.00) 115 

filing administrative fee. Registration of a vacant building shall be valid 116 
for a period of six twelve (12) months, provided that a significant change 117 

in status for the property, such as a change in ownership, does not occur.  118 

The City shall be notified of any post-registration ownership changes, 119 

which shall prompt a new registration and administrative fee for the new 120 
owner of the vacant building/property. 121 

 122 

(d)  If the building is vacant at the expiration of any registration period and 123 
the requirements of the vacant building plan have not been completed, the 124 

owner shall re-register such building and pay another $50.00 filing fee. If 125 
the building is vacant at the expiration of any registration period and the 126 
requirements of the vacant building have been completed, the owner shall 127 

re-register such building, but shall not file a vacant building plan and shall 128 
not pay the $50.00 filing fee.   Registrations and the associated fees shall 129 

be based on the date a building/property becomes vacant or changes 130 

ownership.  Registration fees are non-refundable and not pro-rated, should 131 

the vacant property become lawfully occupied/used in less time than the 132 
twelve (12) month registration period.  Registration fees shall be per each 133 

parcel that each property owner owns within the City. 134 
 135 

(e)  The owner(s) registering a vacant building shall supply the following 136 

information on an authorized form provided by the City of Jonesboro:  137 

(1)  Name, address (mailing and street), facsimile number, e-mail 138 

address and telephone number of the owner(s);  139 

(2)  Name, address (mailing and street), facsimile number, e-mail 140 

address and telephone number of any local agent or representative 141 

of the owner(s);  142 

(3)  Whether a property is a nuisance under the terms of this Chapter 143 

34, Article III;  144 

(4)  Legal description, Street address and tax parcel identification 145 

number of the premises on which the vacant building(s) is situated;  146 
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[0387-0028/302232/2] 

(5)  Transfer date of the instrument conveying the real property to the 147 

owner(s);  148 

(6)  At such time as it becomes available, recording information, 149 

including deed book and page numbers, of the instrument 150 

conveying the real property to the owner(s);  151 

(7)  The common address of the building; [and] Recorded plat of 152 

property, if available. 153 

(8)  Date on which the building became vacant. 154 

(9)  A detailed plan-of-action for the vacant building/property, stating 155 

the future intent for the premises, such as the sale or use of a 156 

vacant occupiable building, the rehabilitation and future use of a 157 

vacant substandard building, or the demolition of a vacant, unsafe 158 

building.  The plan-of-action is subject to approval by the City, and 159 

the City reserves the right to place additional requirements within 160 

the plan-of-action. 161 

(f)  If the building remains vacant at the expiration of the twelve (12) month 162 

registration period and the requirements of the vacant building plan 163 

owner’s plan-of action has not been completed, the current owner shall re-164 

register such building for another twelve (12) months and pay another 165 

$50.00 filing fee at no additional charge. If the building is vacant at the 166 

expiration of any registration period and the requirements of the vacant 167 

building have been completed, the owner shall re-register such building, 168 

but shall not file a vacant building plan and shall not pay the $50.00 filing 169 

fee.  If the current owner’s plan of action has been deemed to be complete 170 

by the Code Enforcement Officer, and the property is no longer vacant, 171 

then the building/property may come off the vacant property registry.  It is 172 

the responsibility of the owner(s) to notify the City of any changes to the 173 

status of vacant properties and of any changes to the information on their 174 

registration form. 175 

(g)  A conviction of any person of failure or refusal to comply with an order of 176 

the Code Enforcement Officer issued pursuant to this section shall be 177 

punishable by a fine of not less than $100.00 and not to exceed $500.00.   178 

  179 

Sec. 34-24.  Acquisition of vacant buildings by eminent domain. 180 

(a)  The City may acquire by eminent domain pursuant to applicable state law, 181 

any property determined to be vacant and a persistent nuisance, and shall 182 

have the power to hold, clear, manage or dispose of property so acquired 183 

for residential, commercial, industrial and related use.   Such process shall 184 
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[0387-0028/302232/2] 

follow the requirements of O.C.G.A. §22-1-15 and other applicable 185 

provisions of Title 22 of the O.C.G.A. 186 

(b)  The Mayor and City Council shall not institute eminent domain 187 

proceedings pursuant to this section unless the Code Enforcement Officer 188 

has certified that the property is vacant and a persistent nuisance. A 189 

property may only be certified to the Mayor and City Council as vacant 190 

and a persistent nuisance after the Code Enforcement Officer has 191 

determined that:  192 

(1)  The owner(s) of the property or designated agent has been sent a 193 

notice or order by the appropriate agency of the municipality to 194 

eliminate the conditions which are in violation of the local codes or 195 

law[;] 196 

  (2)  The property is truly vacant;  197 

(3)  The property is a nuisance under the terms of this Chapter 34, 198 

Article III;  199 

(4)  The City has notified the property owner(s) or designated agent 200 

that the property has been determined to be blighted or deteriorated 201 

and the time period for correction of such condition has expired 202 

and the property owner or agent has failed to comply with this 203 

notice.  204 

(c)  The findings required by subsection (b) shall be in writing and included in 205 

the report prepared by the Code Enforcement Officer to the Mayor and 206 

City Council.  207 

(d)  The Code Enforcement Officer shall notify the owner(s) of the property or 208 

a designated agent that a determination that the property is vacant and a 209 

persistent nuisance has been made and that failure to eliminate the 210 

conditions causing such condition shall render the property subject to 211 

condemnation by the City under this part. Notice shall be mailed to the 212 

owner(s) or designated agent by certified mail, return receipt requested. 213 

However, if the address of the owner(s) or designated agent is unknown 214 

and cannot be ascertained by code enforcement in the exercise of 215 

reasonable diligence, copies of the notice shall be posted in a conspicuous 216 

place on the property affected and notice shall be published in the 217 

newspaper which is the official legal organ of the county in which the 218 

sheriff's advertisements appear. The written notice sent to the owner(s) or 219 

the owner's agent shall describe the conditions that render the property 220 

blighted and deteriorated, and shall demand abatement of the conditions 221 

within 90 days of the receipt of such notice.  222 
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[0387-0028/302232/2] 

(e)  An extension of the 90-day time period may be granted by the City if the 223 

owner(s) or designated agent demonstrates that such period is insufficient 224 

to correct the conditions cited in the notice.  225 

(f)  No elected official, officer or employee of the City shall acquire and 226 

interest in any property declared to be vacant or a persistent nuisance.  227 

(g)  If any elected official, officer or employee owns or has a financial interest, 228 

direct or indirect, in any property certified to be vacant and a persistent 229 

nuisance, the officer or employee shall immediately disclose, in writing, 230 

such interest to the Mayor and City Council, and such disclosure shall be 231 

entered in the minutes of the City Council.  232 

(h)  Failure to so disclose such interest shall constitute misconduct in office.  233 

(i)  No payment shall be made to any elected official, officer or employee for 234 

any property or interest therein acquired by the city from such elected 235 

official, officer or employee unless the amount of such payment is fixed 236 

by court order in eminent domain proceedings, or unless payment is 237 

unanimously approved by the Mayor and City Council. 238 

 239 

Sec. 34-35.  Enclosure of vacant lots. 240 

(a)  The Code Enforcement Officer, at his or her discretion and based upon 241 

substantial evidence of the occurrence of criminal activities or offenses 242 

affecting the public health, safety and welfare in or on any vacant lot in 243 

the City, may order the owner(s) or agent for the owner of such vacant lot 244 

to erect or cause to be erected a fence of a minimum height and suitable 245 

type permitted by the zoning code along all or any part of the perimeter of 246 

such vacant lot.  247 

(b)  A conviction of any person of failure or refusal to comply with an order of 248 

the Code Enforcement Officer issued pursuant to this section shall be 249 

punishable by a fine of not less than $100.00 and not to exceed $500.00. 250 

 251 

Sec. 34-46.  Administrative procedure. 252 

One who has written notice of violation of any provision in this article, may 253 

appeal such violation by requesting a hearing on the same before the municipal 254 

court. 255 

 256 

Secs. 34-57—34-30. - Reserved. 257 

 258 
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[0387-0028/302232/2] 

Section 2.  The preamble of this Ordinance shall be considered to be and is hereby 259 

incorporated by reference as if fully set out herein. 260 

 Section 3.  261 

(a) It is hereby declared to be the intention of the Mayor and Council that all sections, 262 

paragraphs, sentences, clauses and phrases of this Ordinance are or were, upon their 263 

enactment, believed by the Mayor and Council to be fully valid, enforceable and 264 

constitutional. 265 

(b) It is hereby declared to be the intention of the Mayor and Council that, to the greatest extent 266 

allowed by law, each and every section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this 267 

Ordinance is severable from every other section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this 268 

Ordinance. It is hereby further declared to be the intention of the Mayor and Council that, to 269 

the greatest extent allowed by law, no section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this 270 

Ordinance is mutually dependent upon any other section, paragraph, sentence, clause or 271 

phrase of this Ordinance. 272 

(c) In the event that any phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section of this Ordinance shall, 273 

for any reason whatsoever, be declared invalid, unconstitutional or otherwise unenforceable 274 

by the valid judgment or decree of any court of competent jurisdiction, it is the express intent 275 

of the Mayor and Council that such invalidity, unconstitutionality or unenforceability shall, 276 

to the greatest extent allowed by law, not render invalid, unconstitutional or otherwise 277 

unenforceable any of the remaining phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs or sections of this 278 

Ordinance and that, to the greatest extent allowed by law, all remaining phrases, clauses, 279 

sentences, paragraphs and sections of this Ordinance shall remain valid, constitutional, 280 

enforceable, and of full force and effect. 281 
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[0387-0028/302232/2] 

Section 4. All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby 282 

expressly repealed. 283 

Section 5. The effective date of this Ordinance shall be the date of its adoption by the 284 

Mayor and Council unless otherwise stated herein. 285 

Section 6. The Ordinance shall be codified in a manner consistent with the laws of the 286 

State of Georgia and the City of Jonesboro. 287 

Section 7. It is the intention of the governing body, and it is hereby ordained that the 288 

provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made part of the Code of Ordinances, City of 289 

Jonesboro, Georgia and the sections of this Ordinance may be renumbered to accomplish such 290 

intention. 291 

SO ORDAINED this ___ day of _____________________, 2019. 

       

CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA 

 

       

___________________________________ 

JOY DAY, Mayor 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

__________________________________ 

RICKY L. CLARK, JR., City Clerk 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

___________________________________ 

STEVE M. FINCHER, City Attorney 292 
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FOLLOW-UP APPROVAL ACTION (City Clerk) 

Typed Name and Title 
Ricky L. Clark, City Manager 

Date 

March, 11, 2019 

03/04/19 City Council PUBLIC HEARING 
REQUIRED  Next: 03/11/19 

Signature City Clerk’s Office 

 

                                                                                

 
CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA COUNCIL 
Agenda Item Summary 

Agenda Item # 

 – 4 

COUNCIL MEETING DATE 

  March 11, 2019 

Requesting Agency (Initiator) 

Office of the City Manager 

Sponsor(s) 

Community Development Director Allen 

 
Requested Action  (Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.) 

Council to consider #19-TA-003, a proposed text amendment to the City of Jonesboro Code of Ordinances, regarding a proposed revision and 
update to the Sign Ordinance, Chapter 86 – Zoning, Article XVI, of the City of Jonesboro Code of Ordinances (Ordinance #2019-009) 
. 

Requirement for Board Action (Cite specific Council policy, statute or code requirement) 

Text Amendment Adoption 

Is this Item Goal Related? (If yes, describe how this action meets the specific Board Focus Area or Goal) 

 Beautification 

Summary & Background (First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details 

for the item.) 

 

 

Agency recommendation – Approval of full text amendment; Recently, the City Manager and the Code Enforcement Officer expressed a need 

for clearer language in the Code concerning abandoned signs, in an effort to have a better process to remove blighted and irrelevant signs from the 

City. 

The Zoning Administrator has also taken this opportunity to revise and update certain portions of the Sign Ordinance (in red lettering) to improve 

and clarify the sign design standards and the permitting process.  The Design Review Commission has also given input in the changes to the 

Ordinance. 

The Council may have other revisions or additions to make to the proposed amendment. 

Update for 3.11.19 Council meeting: 

- Sign Ordinance has been reviewed by the City Attorney, mainly checking to see that the City was not regulating the content of 

signs. 

- The direct reference to “political signs” has been deleted. 

- The “abandoned sign” definition was tweaked. 

- The Design Review Commission reviewed the Ordinance on March 6th and would like for A-frame (sandwich) signs to be 

allowed in the Historic District, such as is already used at Fig Tree Café. 

 

 

Fiscal Impact (Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number, source of funds, and any future funding requirements.) 

 

n/a 

 
Exhibits Attached (Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all exhibits in the upper right corner.) 

• Revised Sign Ordinance 

• Legal Notice - Sign Ordinance Revisions 
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• Revised Sign Ordinance - formatted (002) 

Staff Recommendation (Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone) 

Approval 
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ARTICLE XVI. - SIGNS 

Sec. 86-475. - Short title. 

This article shall hereafter be known and cited as the "Sign Ordinance of the City of Jonesboro." 

(Ord. No. 2016-004, § 1(Exh. A), 3-14-16) 

 

Sec. 86-476. - Findings and purpose. 

(a) Findings. The governing authority of the City of Jonesboro hereby finds as follows:  

(1) The explosive growth experienced in the entire Atlanta metropolitan area over the past two 

decades has impacted the City. Significant infrastructure improvements in the area have 

included the expansion of Tara Boulevard and other major thoroughfares within the municipal 

limits of the City. As a result of these improvements, the City has witnessed a dramatic increase 

in traffic and the addition of numerous signs within its limits. Uniform regulation of signage 

providing information to the motoring public is essential to minimize hazards to pedestrians and 

vehicle operators.  

(2) Exterior signs have a substantial impact on the character and the quality of a community. 

This is particularly true in the City as very few areas within its limits are distinctly residential or 

distinctly commercial and homes are often found in close proximity to commercial areas. 

Moreover, the unique character of the historical areas of the City is especially vulnerable to the 

impact of exterior signs. A plethora of unregulated signs will have a negative impact on the 

visual characteristics of the community. Regulation of signs will protect property values and the 

aesthetic character of the City, maintaining it as a desirable place in which to live and to work.  

(3) A variety of businesses and industries are located within the municipal limits of the City. 

Their need to advertise products and services must be balanced by the City's obligation to 

restrict clutter, maintain an aesthetically pleasing environment, protect property values, 

minimize risks to pedestrians and motor vehicle operators, and enhance public safety.  

(4) Signs provide an important medium through which individuals, organizations, institutions, 

and businesses may exercise their right to freedom of speech and expression and convey a 

variety of messages.  

(5) The provisions in this article which regulate signs on the basis of size, height, shape, design, 

spacing, placement, and distance, but not on the content of any message conveyed therein, 

provide an appropriate balance between the right to freedom of speech and expression via the 

sign medium and the protection of the substantial governmental purposes stated above.  

(b) Purpose. The purpose and intent of the governing authority of the City in enacting this article are as 

follows:  

(1) To protect the health, safety, and general welfare of the citizens of the City of Jonesboro, 

and to implement the policies and objectives of the current Comprehensive Development Plan 
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of the City of Jonesboro through the enactment of a comprehensive set of regulations governing 

signs within the municipal limits of the City.  

(2) To regulate the erection and placement of signs within the City of Jonesboro, in order to 

provide safe operating conditions for pedestrian and vehicular traffic without unnecessary and 

unsafe distractions to drivers and pedestrians.  

(3) To preserve the value on property on which signs are located and from which signs may be 

viewed. 

(4) To maintain an aesthetically attractive City in which signs are compatible with the use 

patterns of existing zoning districts.  

(5) To establish comprehensive sign regulations which effectively balance legitimate business 

and development needs with a safe and aesthetically attractive environment for residents, 

workers, and visitors to the City.  

(6) To provide fair and reasonable opportunities for the identification of businesses and 

industries which are located within the City, and to provide for the identification of the 

availability of products, goods or services which are available upon site so as to promote the 

economic vitality of businesses and industries which are located within the City.  

(7) To ensure the protection of the right to freedom of speech and expression provided under 

the Constitutions of the United States and the State of Georgia and, in no event, place 

restrictions that apply to any given sign dependent on the communicative content of the sign.  

(8) To establish a permit system to allow specific types of signs in zoning districts consistent with 

the uses, intent and aesthetic characteristics of those districts.  

(9) To allow certain signs that are small, safe, unobtrusive, and incidental, subject to the 

substantive requirements of the article but without a requirement for permits.  

(10) To provide for temporary signs in limited circumstances, without regard to the

 communicative content of the sign.  

(11) To place reasonable controls on nonconforming signs that are by definition contrary to the 

public health, safety, and welfare while protecting the constitutional rights of the owners of said 

nonconforming signs.  

(12) To continue to encourage the display of public art as a vital part of the urban landscape, 

while imposing reasonable restrictions on such art in order to protect public safety and to avoid 

the abuse of a public art exemption as a means for evading the purpose and effect of these sign 

regulations. 

(13)  To provide a safe and reasonable process for the proper maintenance of existing signs 

and for the removal of abandoned and dilapidated or blighted signs. 

(Ord. No. 2016-004, § 1(Exh. A), 3-14-16) 
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Sec. 86-477. - Definitions. 

(a) For purposes of this article, certain words are hereby defined. Words used in the present tense shall 

include the future, the singular shall include the plural, the plural shall include the singular. The word 

"shall" is mandatory and not discretionary.  

(b) Unless otherwise indicated, the following words and terms shall have the meaning ascribed herein: 

2005 Zoning Ordinance means the provisions contained in Chapter 86 of the Code of Ordinances, City of 

Jonesboro, Georgia, as adopted and from time to time amended. 

A-frame sign means a moveable portable sign, including a “sandwich sign”, not permanently secured or 

attached to the ground or surface upon which it is located. 

Abandoned sign means any display, sign or sign structure remaining in place or not maintained, which 

no longer identifies a bona fide business, lessor, owner, product, service, or activity available on the 

premises where the display or sign is located or where the building, business, or establishment to 

which the display or sign is related has ceased operation or relocated.  Also, any on-site sign that is 

located on property which becomes vacant and is unoccupied for a period longer than sixty (60) days 

shall be deemed to be abandoned and any on-site signs that pertain to a time, event, or purpose 

which no longer applies shall also be deemed to be abandoned.  Permanent on-site signs for a 

business temporarily suspended due to a change in ownership or management shall not be deemed to 

be abandoned unless the property remains vacated for a period of twelve (12) months or more.  Off-

premise signs with content denoting the availability of advertising space shall not be deemed to be 

abandoned. 

Administrator means the individual employed by the City as the "code enforcement officer" “Zoning 

Administrator” or his or her designee. In the absence of such employment, the term shall mean the 

individual designated by the Mayor and Council to oversee the enforcement of this article. 

Animated sign means any sign with action, motion, changing colors, or having characteristics that 

require electrical or mechanical energy, including wind-activated elements such as spinners and other 

aerial devices. 

Area of sign face. Both Only one side of a double-faced sign (with identical sizes and copy) shall be used 

in computing the allowable face area.  For double-faced signs with one side larger than the other, the 

largest side shall be computed twice to determine the allowable area. 

(1) Ground sign/monument sign. The area of a ground sign (monument, pole or pylon) face shall 

mean, and shall be computed as, the entire area within a continuous perimeter, enclosing the 

limits of all writing, representation, emblem, or any figure or similar character, together with 

any portion of the frame, other material, open space, or color forming that forms an integral 

part of the display or is used to differentiate such sign from the background of framework upon 

which it is placed. The supports or structure upon which any sign is supported shall be included 

in determining the sign area whenever such supports are designed in such a manner as to form 

an integral part of the face display; however, provided that the area of the frame shall not be 

included in computing the area when the frame is composed of stone or brick and provided the 

frame contains or has attached no copy, words, writing, letters, or advertisement, although one 
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trademark, insignia, coat of arms, or other similar identifying mark may be affixed to the frame, 

but may not be internally illuminated, and provided that the surface area of the frame that is 

parallel to the display of the sign is no greater than 100 percent of the area of the sign displayed. 

A ground sign may include individual letters, numbers, figures, mounted on a surface composed 

of stone or brick or other permanent structures. Poles of ground signs shall not be included in 

the allowable area if they do not form an integral part of the display and contain no copy, 

words, writing, letters, advertisement, trademark, insignia, coat of arms, or other similar 

identifying mark.  Pylon portions of ground signs shall not be included in the allowable area if 

they do not form an integral part of the display and contain no copy, words, writing, letters, 

advertisement, trademark, insignia, coat of arms, or other similar identifying mark.     The area 

of monument signs shall be computed as provided for wall signs.  

(2) Wall sign. The area of a wall sign shall mean and shall be computed using the smallest 

contiguous square, circle, rectangle, triangle, or combination thereof, that would encompass the 

external limits of the writing, representation, emblem, or other display, together with any 

material or color forming any integral part of the background of the display or used to 

differentiate the sign from the backdrop or structure against which it is placed. When a wall sign 

is formed by placing individual letters, numbers, or figures on the wall, without a distinguishing 

background, the area shall be determined by a contiguous perimeter drawn around all letters, 

numbers, figures, trademark, or other symbols, enclosing the limits of writing. Any letters, 

numbers, figures, trademarks, or graphics separated by 36 inches or more shall be considered 

two separate wall signs.  

(3) Three-dimensional sign. The area of a three-dimensional sign shall be determined by a 

contiguous perimeter drawn around the three-dimensional sign enclosing the limits of the 

three-dimensional sign; said perimeter to be drawn around the vertical plane through the sign 

which creates the perimeter with the largest area. The three-dimensional sign shall be treated 

as a double-sided sign For the purposes of computing the sign face area; therefore, the area of 

the above described perimeter shall be doubled, which product shall be the allowable face area 

of the sign for purposes of this sign ordinance. 

Awning and or canopy sign means a sign imposed or painted upon any roof-like structure that provides 

either permanent or temporary shelter for adjacent walkways or entrances to a building or property. 

Banner means a sign with or without characters, letters, illustrations, or ornamentation, applied to 

cloth, paper, plastic or fabric of any kind with only such material for backing, the same being 

characteristically hung or displayed on buildings or other structures, or suspended in midair across 

streets, passageways, and other areas visible to the general public. 

Bench sign means any sign attached to or painted upon a bench or other seat placed in the public view 

and meant to be for public use or viewing. 

Building face projection means the facade area of a building, generally parallel to the street, excluding 

roofs, covered sidewalks, or facade areas which are perpendicular to the street. For applicants located in 

a planned center, the building face projection shall be that portion of the front facade that the applicant 

occupies. 
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Building line means a line established in general, parallel to the front street line, between which line and 

the street no part of a building shall project.  Also called a setback line. 

Changeable copy sign means a sign on which panels of copy may be changed manually in the field, or 

boards or backgrounds upon which changeable letters or changeable panels may be placed.  See also 

Electronic Changeable Copy Sign. 

City means the City of Jonesboro, Georgia. 

City Code means the Code of Ordinances, City of Jonesboro, Georgia. 

Code enforcement officer means the designated code enforcement officer the City of Jonesboro, 

Georgia. 

Council means the City Council of Jonesboro. 

Decision date means the date upon which the Administrator makes a final decision to approve or to 

deny an application for authorization to erect a sign. 

Designated agent means an individual who is licensed as a real estate broker or sales agent by the State 

of Georgia, and who is contracted with the owner(s) of land to sell, lease or manage said land or parts 

thereof. 

District means a zoning district. 

Double-faced sign means a sign which has two display areas against each other, where one face is 

designed to be seen from one direction and the other face from another distinct direction, and where 

the two display areas are no more than 19 20 inches apart at any location on the displays. 

Electronic Changeable copy sign means a sign on which displays of copy may be changed electronically 

in the field or by remote means. 

Electronic Menu Board means a commercial sign, usually used by a restaurant, which is either 

mounted to the building, or located near the building alongside a driving lane. 

Electronic message center sign (EMC) means a computer programmable sign capable of displaying 

words, symbols, figures, or picture images that can be altered or rearranged on site or by remote means 

without altering the face or surface of the sign. Said messages are displayed through the use of LED, 

LCD, plasma or other similar type panels or screens. If any indoor EMC sign is visible from outside the 

building or other structure in which it is located, it will be subject to all conditions and standards of this 

article. 

Erect means to build, construct, attach, paint, hang, place, replace, suspend, or affix or fabricate a sign, 

which shall also include painting of a wall sign (mural), or other graphics. 

Exposed neon means neon tubing left uncovered or exposed to view on exterior of structure or a 

building. 

Feather Flag means an upright sign, for advertising purposes, with or without characters, letters, 

illustrations, or ornamentations applied to cloth, paper, flexible plastic, or fabric of any kind with only 
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such material for backing. Feather flags are generally a single sign attached to a support post.  This 

definition also applies to tear drop flags, windfeather flags, bow flags, and other similar type signs. 

Flag means a sign consisting of fabric or similar material attached at one end to a pole or building and 

hanging freely such that it may flutter or move in the wind. 

Flashing sign means a sign, the illumination of which is not kept constant in intensity at all times when in 

use, and which exhibits sudden or marked changes in lighting effects or intensity. 

Frame means the portion of a sign that anchors it to the ground or a structure and supports or 

encloses the sign face. 

Grade means the current elevation of the ground at or around a sign location. 

Graffiti means any writing or drawings scribbled, scratched, or sprayed illicitly on a wall or other 

surface in a public place, without permission by the property owner and unauthorized by the City or 

other entity. 

Ground sign means a permanently affixed sign, which is wholly independent of a building for support.  

See also Monument, Pole, and Pylon signs. 

Hanging sign means a sign suspended downward from a portion of a building or other structure, 

usually by a chain, rope, or other device. 

Height of a ground sign or monument sign means the vertical distance from the base of the sign at 

normal grade to the top of the highest component of the sign. Normal grade shall be the predominant 

grade after construction, exclusive of any filling, berming, mounding or excavating for the purpose of 

locating or elevating the sign. Base shall be where the sign support meets, or should meet, the normal 

grade. Signs with a height of greater than six feet are prohibited without an approved variance, except 

that the structure of the monument may extend to seven feet above normal grade.  Any ground sign 6 

feet high or taller shall require certified engineering drawings for the foundation, etc. 

Historic district means any of the following zoning districts in the city as categorized in the 2005 Zoning 

Ordinance: H-1 (Historic District); H-2 (Historic District); and the Historical Residential Overlay. 

Human sign means a sign held by or attached to a human for the purposes of advertising or otherwise 

drawing attention to an individual, business, commodity, service or product. This can also include a 

person dressed in costume for the purpose of advertising or drawing attention to an individual, 

business, commodity, service or product. 

Illuminated sign, external means a sign illuminated by an external light source not mounted to the sign 

and directed toward such sign. 

Illuminated sign, internal means a sign illuminated by an internal light source. 

Logo means a proprietary graphic used as an identifying mark of a company, business, or organization.  

Lot means a parcel of land which meets all requirements of the city, including zoning and subdivision 

requirements, for a legally developable lot for the zoning district in which it is located, meets all of the 

minimum size, dimension, road frontage and other requirements for a developable lot within its zoning 
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district, and which may be developed or used for purposes consistent with those permitted within its 

zoning district. 

Mansard means a style of roof where each face of which has a steeper lower part and a shallower 

upper part. 

Mayor means the Mayor of the City of Jonesboro. 

Mobile sign means any sign which is mounted or designed for mounting on wheels, or which is mounted 

or designed for mounting on a towed vehicle. 

Monument sign means a free-standing sign mounted directly upon the ground and not raised by vertical 

supports. A type of Ground sign. 

Multiple frontage lots mean lots that have frontage on two or more public streets. 

Mural means a type of wall sign that is painted or otherwise attached or adhered image or 

representation directly on the exterior wall of a building (whether in whole or in part) that is visible 

from a public right-of-way or neighboring property, usually non-commercial in nature, and is designed 

in a manner so as to serve as public art, to enhance public space, and to provide inspiration. 

Neon means a lamp or tube filled with electrically charged gas thereby creating a light source. 

Neon accents means neon lighting around windows (inside or outside the window), building facades, 

rooflines, doors, signs, and other building structures, building projections or designs upon buildings. 

Non-residential zoning district means any of the following zoning districts in the City as categorized in 

the 2005 Zoning Ordinance: H-1 (Historic District); H-2 (Historic District); MX (Mixed Use District); O-I 

(Office and Institutional District); C-1 (Neighborhood Commercial District); C-2 (Highway Commercial 

District); M-1 (Light Industrial District); Tara Boulevard Overlay; and Assembly Overlay; and Historical 

Residential Overlay. For purposes of this article, lots zoned for mixed residential and commercial use 

shall be considered to be located in a Non-Residential Zoning District. 

Non-conforming sign means signs, which, on the effective date of the original sign ordinance, which 

were approved or legally erected under previous sign restrictions, and which became or have become 

nonconforming with respect to the requirements of the original sign ordinance or this article. 

Outparcel means a lot carved from a planned center which is in compliance with all city requirements 

and ordinances for a legal stand-alone lot on which a free-standing building is constructed which 

building meets all City building line or setback requirements. 

Parapet means a low protective wall along the edge of a roof, bridge, or balcony. 

Pennant [shall] mean several small flags connected to a single line. See Spectacular signs. 

Permanent Sign means a sign that is entirely constructed out of durable materials and is fixed in place.  

Person means any individual, association, corporation, firm, organization, partnership, trust, or any 

other entity. 
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Planned center means a group of two or more retail stores, service establishments, offices, industries, or 

any other businesses, or combination thereof, consisting of individual buildings or units which are either 

adjacent to or abutting one another (or in an office park in close proximity to one another), and which 

are planned to serve the public, and which share common amenities or common area, sidewalks, 

parking areas or driveways, excepting outparcels. 

Pole sign means a freestanding sign that is supported by one or more vertical, structural elements 

that are usually architecturally dissimilar to the design and material of the sign face and significantly 

less than the width of the actual sign face.  A type of Ground sign. 

Political sign means a temporary sign erected prior to (and may exist after) an election to advertise or 

identify a candidate, campaign issue, election proposition, or other related matters. 

Primary arterials mean roads designed to provide a high degree of mobility and serve longer vehicle 

trips to, from, and within urban areas. Arterials form the skeleton of the roadway network, linking urban 

centers such as the central business district, industrial parks, commercial centers, major residential 

developments and other key activity centers. Primary arterials are designed to carry between 45,000 

and 75,000 trips per day. The City of Jonesboro has only one primary arterial and that is Tara Boulevard 

(U.S. Highway 19/41). 

Pylon sign means a freestanding sign that is supported by one or more vertical, structural elements 

that are usually architecturally similar to the design and material of the actual sign face.  A type of 

Ground sign. 

Residential zoning district means any of the following zoning districts in the city as categorized in the 

2005 Zoning Ordinance: R-2 (Single-Family Residential District); R-4 (Single-Family Residential District); 

R-C (Cluster Residential District); R-A (Single-Family Attached Residential); and R-M (Multifamily 

Residential District). 

Roof sign means any sign erected or maintained wholly or partially on or over the roof of a building. This 

requirement does not include those signs that may be mounted on parapets or mansards, which may 

extend above the roofline. 

Sandwich sign. See A-Frame sign. 

Shopping center is a planned center, often with multiple, connected storefronts. 

Sidewalk sign. See A-Frame sign. 

Sign means any surface, frame, letter, figure, character, mark, plane, point, design, picture, stroke, 

stripe, reading matter, material, fabric, device, object, three-dimensional object, or display which bears 

lettered, numbered, pictorial, or sculptured matter, designed to convey information visually or to draw 

attention and which is exposed to public view. For the purpose of this article, the term "sign" shall not 

include those devices located entirely within a building or structure, unless such devices are considered 

window signs; additionally the term sign shall include all structural members used to erect or mount 

same, and any company colors, trademarks, service marks, brand names, logos, symbols, or roof shapes, 

which are generally used by the company in the design of its buildings, and are generally used, or 

identified, as trade styles or other identifying marks or symbols of the company's business. 
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For the purposes of this article, the following are not considered signs: 

Interior Signs. Signs or other visual communicative devices that are located entirely within a 

building or other enclosed structure and are not visible from the exterior thereof. 

Architectural Features. Decorative or architectural features of buildings (not including 

lettering, trademarks, or moving parts). 

Symbols Embedded in Architecture. Symbols of noncommercial organizations or concepts, 

including, but not limited to, religious or political symbols, when such are permanently 

integrated into the structure of a building; the definition also includes foundation stones and 

cornerstones. 

Personal Appearance. Items or devices of personal apparel, decoration, or appearance, 

including, but not limited to, tattoos, makeup, wigs, costumes, and masks (but not including 

human signs). 

Manufacturers’ Marks. Marks on tangible products that identify the maker, seller, provider, or 

product and which customarily remain attached to the product even after sale. 

Fireworks, Candles, and Artificial Lighting. The legal use of fireworks, candles, and artificial 

lighting not otherwise regulated by this article or elsewhere in the City Code. 

Mass Transit Graphics. Graphic images mounted on trains or duly licensed mass transit 

vehicles that legally pass through the City. 

Vehicle and Vessel Insignia. As shown on street-legal vehicles and properly licensed 

watercraft: license plates, license plate frames, registration insignia, noncommercial 

messages, messages relating to the business of which the vehicle or vessel is an instrument or 

tool (not including general advertising), and messages relating to the proposed sale, lease, or 

exchange of the vehicle or vessel. 

Gravestones and grave markers. 

News racks and newsstands. 

Shopping carts, golf carts, and horse-drawn carriages with required decals and insignias and 

not displaying commercial or advertising messages. 

Vending machines that do not display off-site commercial messages or general advertising 

messages. 

Graphic images that are visible only from above, such as those visible only from airplanes or 

helicopters, but only if not visible from the street surface or public right-of-way (but not 

including roof signs). 

Holiday and cultural observance decorations that are on display for not more than 60 calendar 

days per year (per parcel or use) and which do not include commercial advertising messages. 

Sign face means the part of a sign that is or can be used to convey information visually. 
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Special event means any planned occurrence which does not take place on a daily, weekly, or monthly 

basis and is designed as a celebration or an irregular occurrence to attract business or raise money. 

Examples of a special event include: grand openings, seasonal sales, liquidations, going-out-of 

business sales, vehicle shows/displays, craft shows, rummage sales, bake sales, and festivals. 

Spectacular sign means an animated sign, streamer, pennant, balloon and other air or gas filled device, 

search light, laser, beacon, or other light projecting device, designed to attract attention to a business, 

event, or structure. 

Stake sign means any temporary sign with supported by uprights which are placed into the ground, and 

not supported by or suspended from any building with signable display area not greater than five square 

feet. A stake sign may not be more than four feet high to the top of the sign component, when placed 

and standing in ground. A stake sign may not be placed within the a public right-of-way. 

Streamers mean several small flags connected to a single line. See Spectacular signs and Pennants. 

Swinging or projecting sign means a sign projecting perpendicularly more than 12 inches from the 

outside wall or walls of any building or supports upon which it is located.  See also Hanging sign. 

Temporary sign means any sign constructed of cloth, canvas, vinyl, paper, plywood, fabric, or other 

lightweight material not well suited to provide a durable substrate or, if made of some other material, is 

neither permanently installed in the ground nor permanently affixed to a building or structure which is 

permanently installed in the ground.  Temporary signs are not intended or suitable for long-term or 

permanent display. 

Three-dimensional sign means any sign that is solid rather than flat and can be measured in three 

different directions, usually the height, length, and width (depth). 

Trailer sign. See: Mobile sign. 

Unit means a portion of a planned center which by City ordinances and codes may be occupied by a 

single use or tenant, and which is segregated from other uses or tenants within the planned center by 

360 degrees of vertical walls (may include doors and windows) and a floor and a ceiling, and which has a 

separate entrance from other units to the outside. 

Vehicle sign means any sign painted, drawn or affixed to or on a vehicle including an automobile, truck, 

van or trailer. 

Wall sign means a sign applied to or mounted to the wall or surface of a building or structure, the 

display surface of which does not project more than 15 inches from the outside face of the wall of such 

building or structure and does not extend above the highest horizontal line of the wall. The vertical 

surface of a canopy is not a wall for purposes of this article. 

Window sign means any type of sign located entirely within the interior of a building or structure, and 

placed near a window or door with window elements, the letters, numbers, pictorial or sculptured 

matter of which is visible from the exterior of the premises. 

(Ord. No. 2016-004, § 1(Exh. A), 3-14-16) 
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Sec. 86-478. - Administration. 

The provisions of this article shall be administered by the Zoning Administrator. 

(Ord. No. 2016-004, § 1(Exh. A), 3-14-16) 

 

Sec. 86-479. - Enforcement. 

The Zoning Administrator, Code Enforcement Officer, or a City police officer of the City may issue 

citations for violation of this article. The citation shall be returnable to and tried before the municipal 

court of the City. Any person violating any provision of this article shall, upon conviction, be fined in an 

amount, and/or imprisoned for such term, as authorized by the City's Charter and Code. Each day any 

said violation shall continue shall constitute a separate offense. 

(Ord. No. 2016-004, § 1(Exh. A), 3-14-16) 

 

Sec. 86-480. - Authorization to erect a sign and permit. 

(a) Except where specifically excluded by a provision in this article, it shall be unlawful for any person to 

post, display, substantially change, change or modify sign face or face panels, alter, or erect, reconstruct, 

replace or reset a sign within the limits of the City without first having obtained an authorization to erect 

a sign and thereafter a permit in the manner prescribed herein.  

(b) An existing sign which conforms to the provisions of this article that would be required to obtain 

authorization to erect a sign and a subsequent permit under this ordinance must register with the City 

within 90 days of the effective date of this article. The information provided for such registration will be 

the same information required in an application under section 86-481. No fee shall be required for the 

registration of an existing sign. 

(Ord. No. 2016-004, § 1(Exh. A), 3-14-16) 

 

Sec. 86-481. - Application. 

An application for authorization to erect a sign shall be made upon forms provided by the Zoning 

Administrator, and shall contain or have attached thereto the following information: 

(1) Name, address, telephone number, and e-mail address of the property owner and /or applicant;  

(2) Address of building, structure, or lot to which or upon which the sign is to be attached or erected;  

(3) Written consent of the property owner, or the property owner's agent, granting permission for the 

placement of the sign on the property and permission to enter the property to maintain said sign, if 

different from applicant;  

(4) Position of the sign in relation to nearby buildings or structures, other signs, setbacks from rights-of-

way, property lines and easements;  
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(5) One accurate scaled drawing of the sign plans, specifications, type of sign, color, and method of 

construction and attachment to the building or ground for the sign; as well as in addition, for ground 

signs, a scaled drawing of the site showing driveways, structures, existing and proposed signs and any 

other limiting site features; 

(6) A survey, prepared by a registered land surveyor or professional engineer, If available, a copy of the 

recorded plat of the lot upon which the proposed sign is to be erected;  

(7) Name of person or company erecting the sign;  

(8) Name of any business or other activity at the address where the sign is to be erected;  

(9) Complete calculations establishing the area of the sign; and  

(10) A written description of all other signs located on the lot indicating the sign type, size and 

placement. 

(11)  Zoning of the property upon which the proposed sign will be located and the zoning of adjacent 

properties to the subject property.  Statement whether or not the subject property is in a Historic 

District or an Overlay. 

(12) Whether the sign will be located on a property with frontage on a GDOT road.  A separate 

submittal shall be made to GDOT for applicable signs, and final City approval of an application will not 

be granted without GDOT approval. 

(Ord. No. 2016-004, § 1(Exh. A), 3-14-16) 

 

Sec. 86-482. - Fees. 

Fees for an authorization (permit) to erect a sign, whether permanent or temporary, and for a permit 

shall be fixed from time to time by the Mayor and Council on the approved City Fee Schedule. 

(Ord. No. 2016-004, § 1(Exh. A), 3-14-16) 

 

Sec. 86-483. - Time for consideration and notification. 

The Zoning Administrator shall process an application for authorization to erect a sign within 45 days of 

with the City's actual receipt of a completed application and all necessary fees as required under section 

86-482. The Administrator shall give notice to the applicant of the decision of the City by hand delivery, 

by mailing to the address on the application, by fax to the designated telephone number provided on 

the application or by e-mail to the address provided, on or before the 45th day after the city's receipt of 

the completed application and fee. Notice shall be deemed to have been given upon the date of mailing 

(if mailed), date of faxing (if faxed), date of emailing (if sent online), or date of hand delivery (if hand 

delivered). If the Administrator fails to act within the 45-day period, applicant shall notify the 

Administrator in writing of the failure and the Administrator shall issue or deny the authorization sought 

by the application within ten business days after the notification. If the Administrator fails to act upon 

the application within this 10-business-day period, the authorization to erect the sign shall automatically 
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be granted; however, the applicant must follow the final permit procedures set forth in section 86-484.  

If a received sign application does not conform to the established schedule of the required Design 

Review Commission review and possible Historic Preservation Commission review of said application, 

and thus necessitates review / approval by any applicable Commissions beyond the 45-day window, 

the automatic authorization shall not apply. 

(Ord. No. 2016-004, § 1(Exh. A), 3-14-16) 

 

Sec. 86-484. - Decision on application and issuance of permit; violations. 

(a) Denial. In the event the Zoning Administrator determines that the applicant has not properly 

completed the application for authorization to erect the proposed sign or that the application contains 

any false material statement, he or she shall promptly notify the applicant of such fact and shall 

automatically deny the application. In the event the Administrator determines that all requirements for 

approval of the application have not been met, he or she shall deny the application.  

(b) Issuance of an authorization. Upon the filing of an application for authorization to erect a sign that 

contains all information required under section 86-481 and the payment of all necessary fees as 

required under section 86-482, the Zoning Administrator shall examine forward all applicable plans and 

specifications submitted and the premises upon which the proposed sign is to be erected to the Design 

Review Commission and the Historic Preservation Commission.  If it shall appear to the Administrator 

that the proposed sign is in compliance with all requirements of this article and all other ordinances and 

laws of the city, and if a business, that the business has registered and paid any tax due pursuant to the 

city's occupation tax chapter, the Administrator shall then issue an authorization recommend approval 

to the applicable Commissions to erect the sign pursuant to the application and any conditions placed 

upon the authorization by the City.  No final permit authorization shall be issued prior to any required 

approval recommendations from the Design Review Commission and Historic Preservation 

Commission and any applicable GDOT approval.   If the work authorized thereby by the final permit 

authorization has not been completed within 180 days after the date of issuance and a final permit has 

not been requested in writing, the authorization shall become null and void and no final permit approval 

may be issued.  

(c) Setback verification.  Prior to any ground sign footings being poured or installed, the applicant shall 

notify the City to come verify that the staked sign position is in compliance with the minimum setback 

requirements. 

(d) Request for final permit approval. Within 10 days after completion of the erection of a sign pursuant 

to an approved application, and within 180 days of the issuance of an authorization to erect a sign, the 

applicant shall deliver to the Administrator a written request for a final permit approval inspection 

along with current and dated color photographs of each face of the sign (at least three-inch by five-inch 

in size) and a signed affidavit that the photographs are current and accurate photographs of the sign 

faces as of the date on the photographs, that the sign was and is erected as described in the application 

and as conditioned and authorized by the City, including the size, location; building materials, height and 

the presence of any necessary lighting. Within 10 business days of the filing of a request for a final 

permit approval inspection, the Administrator shall issue the final permit conduct the final inspection. 
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or deny Denial of the final permit approval will result from because of the applicant's failure to properly 

and timely submit the written permit request, failure to properly and timely document the request, or 

failure to properly and timely erect the sign as described in the application conditioned and authorized 

by the City. Notification of a denial shall be effectuated pursuant to Section 86-483. Failure of the 

Administrator to approve or deny the application request for a final sign permit approval within said 10 

business days of the applicant properly and timely filing with the City a fully and properly documented 

written permit final approval request shall constitute an final approval. of the final permit.  

(e) Violations and noncompliance. An applicant who fails to complete the erection of a sign within 180 

days of the issuance of an authorization or who fails to request a final permit within ten days of erection 

of a sign pursuant to an authorization or who fails to apply for a final permit within 180 days of the 

issuance of an authorization a permit shall file a 30-day extension (with associated fee) with the City.  

Failure to fully complete the erection of a sign after the 30-day extension shall be subject to a citation, 

as per Section 86-479.  or Applicants whose request for a final permit inspections are denied, shall 

remove the sign or non-compliant parts of the sign within 30 days of notice from the Zoning 

Administrator to remove the sign or non-compliant parts of the sign.  Failure to so remove the non-

complaint sign shall constitute a separate ordinance violation for each day that the sign or part of the 

sign is not removed from the proposed site and upon conviction, the applicant and/or owner or tenant 

of the sign site shall be guilty of an ordinance violation and shall be subject to fines or imprisonment as 

authorized by the City's Charter and Code. Furthermore, if the sign or all non-compliant parts thereof 

are not removed within said 30 days, the City may remove the sign and all parts thereof and charge the 

applicant and/or owner of the site the cost of removal and disposal. 

(Ord. No. 2016-004, § 1(Exh. A), 3-14-16) 

 

Sec. 86-485. - Appeals. 

(a) An applicant who is dissatisfied by a decision of the Zoning Administrator rendered under section 86-

484 or 86-493 may appeal such decision to the Mayor and Council. Any such appeal shall comply with 

the procedures set forth in article XI of the 2005 Zoning Ordinance, and subject to the following:  

(1) The notice of appeal shall be in writing and shall be filed with the Administrator on or before 

the tenth day following the dated notice of the decision of the Administrator is given. In the 

event that no appeal is filed within this ten-day period, the decision of the Administrator shall 

become final. In the event that an appeal is properly filed, the Administrator shall transmit to 

the Mayor and Council all documents constituting the record upon which the action appealed 

from was taken.  

(2) The Mayor and Council shall schedule the matter for hearing within 45 days of the appeal 

being filed at the next available Council meeting, and, at such meeting, may continue the 

matter for ten days until the following month’s scheduled Council meeting for further 

investigation to determine whether to affirm, reverse, or modify the decision of the 

Administrator.  The Mayor and Council shall make its final determination on the appeal on or 

before ten days of the close of the hearing and shall notify the appellant in writing. 
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(3) The review of the decision by the Mayor and Council shall be limited to a determination of 

whether or not the decision of the Administrator was clearly erroneous, per an interpretation 

of the standards of the City Code.  

(b) Any appeal of the decision of the Mayor and Council shall be taken to the Superior Court of Clayton 

County by a petition for a writ of certiorari. 

(Ord. No. 2016-004, § 1(Exh. A), 3-14-16) 

 

Sec. 86-486. - Variances. 

(a) The Mayor and Council can authorize upon appeal in a specific case such variance from the terms of 

this article as will not be contrary to the public interest when, due to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of the provisions of this article will, in an individual case, result in extreme and unusual 

hardship, so the spirit of this article shall be observed, public safety and welfare secured, and substantial 

justice done. The mere existence of a nonconforming sign shall not constitute a valid reason to grant a 

variance. A variance shall be granted in an individual case of extreme and unusual hardship not self-

imposed only upon a finding by the Mayor and Council that the following conditions exist:  

(1) There exist extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property in question 

resulting from its size, shape, or topography which are not applicable to other lands or 

structures in the area;  

(2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this article would deprive the applicant of rights 

commonly enjoyed by other similar properties in the City;  

(3) Granting the variance requested will not confer upon the property of the applicant 

significant privileges which are denied to other similar properties in the City;  

(4) The requested variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this article and will 

not be injurious to the neighborhood or to the general welfare;  

(5) The variance is not a request to permit a type of sign which otherwise is not permitted in the 

zoning districts involved;  

(6) The cause for the need for the variance is not created by the applicant, the owner, lessor, or 

successor in ownership or occupancy;  

(7) Signs may be displaced upon the vertical surface of a canopy only by a variance, upon the 

applicant reducing the number or square footage of ground signs or wall signs authorized by this 

article for the lot in question, so as to reasonably set-off for the additional signs.  

(b) All requests for such variances shall be in written form upon forms provided by the Zoning 

Administrator, and filed scheduled for review by the Mayor and Council at its next regular meeting at 

least ten days prior to said meeting.   Sign variances shall follow the same process outlined in Article XI 

of the Zoning Code. 
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(c) No change may be made in the location, shape, color, height, size, copy or text of any sign subject to 

a variance unless the sign is brought into compliance with the provisions of this article and a sign permit 

is granted.  

(d) A change in the owner, lessor, lessee, or user of property served by a sign subject to a variance shall 

negate the variance, and the sign shall be removed or brought into compliance with the provisions of 

this article and a new sign permit granted.  

(e) A sign subject to a variance may not be reconstructed, replaced or reset if it is removed for any 

reason.  

(f) When a sign under a variance has been razed or damaged by any cause, naturally occurring or 

otherwise, the sign shall not be re-established:  

(1) If the value of the sign as damaged is 50 percent or less of the value of the sign prior to the 

damage; 

(2) If the estimated cost of repairing the above ground portion of the sign is more than the value 

of the sign in its damaged condition; or  

(3) Value shall be established by the Zoning Administrator and shall be based upon the value of 

the sign's materials above ground with no allowance for the intrinsic value of the sign or the 

value of the right to have a sign at that location. 

(Ord. No. 2016-004, § 1(Exh. A), 3-14-16) 

 

Sec. 86-487. - Prohibited signs. 

The following signs are prohibited in all zoning districts of the city: 

(1) Air and gas filled devices, including “air dancers” and helium inflatables; 

(2) Awning and canopy signs, except as authorized in section 86-495;  

(3) Banners, except as authorized in section 86-494;  

(4) Bench signs;  

(5) Flashing signs;  

(6) Mobile signs or trailer signs;  

(7) Roof signs;  

(8) A-frame signs;  

(9) Signs on a public right-of-way or on City property;  

(10) Signs that due to color, shape, size, height, lighting, location, and/or position appear to be in 

imitation of or may be confused by motorists or pedestrians for an official traffic control device or 

signal;  
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(11) Signs that due to color, shape, lighting, etc. appear to be in imitation of or may be confused by 

motorists or pedestrians for an official emergency warning device or signal; 

(12) Signs that impede the view of an official traffic control device or signal;  

(13) Signs which emit or utilize in any manner any sound capable of being detected on any public right-

of-way by an individual with normal hearing;  

(14) Signs affixed to utility poles, trees, street markers, and fence posts or placed on any curb, sidewalk, 

fence, hydrant, bridge or other surface located on public property or over or across any public street; 

(15) Signs that contain exposed neon or neon accents;  

(16) Signs that are erected, located or maintained in such a manner as to interfere with safe and free 

ingress or egress of any door, any window, an emergency exit, or any fire escape;  

(17) Spectacular signs, including pennants and streamers;  

(18) Swinging or projecting signs, except as authorized in section 86-489(c) and 86-495;  

(19) Hanging or suspended signs, except as authorized in section 86-489(c) and 86-495; 

(20) Signs which obstruct sight of motorists or pedestrians so as to create safety hazards for motorists or 

pedestrians and which do not meet applicable GDOT sight standards;  

(21) Vehicle signs with a total sign area in excess of ten square feet per vehicle, and in excess of six 

square feet per side, and:   when the vehicle upon which the sign is painted, drawn, or otherwise affixed 

meets the following:  

a. Any part of the vehicle is parked for more than three consecutive hours within 100 feet of any 

street right-of-way;  

b. The vehicle is visible from any street right-of-way;  

c. The vehicle is not being actively loaded or unloaded;  

d. If the vehicle is parked on a non-residential lot, the vehicle is not being used for the purpose 

of providing transportation for the owner, employees, inventory, merchandise, supplies, or 

materials concerning a business operated on that lot; and  

e. There are other available and accessible locations on or about the lot where the vehicle can 

be parked, which are not within 100 feet of a street right-of-way and visible from such. 

a. On a vehicle that is parked on a non-residential lot, and the vehicle is not being used for the 

purpose of providing transportation for the owner, employees, inventory, merchandise, 

supplies, or materials concerning a business operated on that lot; and  

b. On a vehicle that is a “junk” or inoperable vehicle parked on a lot, but still being used for 

advertising purposes. 

(22) Human signs; 

(23) Feather flags and the like; 
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(24) Temporary signs advertising permanent businesses on the same property, not associated with a 

special event. 

(25)  Signs displaying any statement, word, character or illustration of an obscene, racist, or sexist 

nature. 

(Ord. No. 2016-004, § 1(Exh. A), 3-14-16) 

 

Sec. 86-488. - Exempt signs. 

The following signs are allowed and exempt from the authorization and permit provisions in this article 

but, notwithstanding, must comply with all other applicable requirements in this article, the 2005 Zoning 

Ordinance, and the Code: 

(1) Except as limited by section 86-495, window signs so long as they do not exceed 25 percent of the 

total window area exposed to view to the public.  

(2) Non-seasonal flags. In non-residential zoning districts, each lot that is less than five acres in area shall 

be allowed a maximum of two three non-seasonal flags and each lot that is greater than five acres in 

area shall be allowed a maximum of four six non-seasonal flags. In residential zoning districts, each lot 

shall be allowed a maximum of two three non-seasonal flags.  Seasonal flags for recognized holiday and 

cultural observance decorations (such as a Memorial Day observation) are not limited in numbers on 

properties, provided that they are on display for not more than 60 calendar days per year (per parcel 

or use) and do not include commercial advertising messages. 

(3) Each lot is entitled to one sign that is less than 36 square inches in area and that must be placed in 

any of the following areas:  

a. On the front of every building, every unit in a multiple unit building, residence, or structure;  

b. On each side of an authorized United States Postal Service mailbox; or  

c. On one post which measures no more than 48 inches in height and four inches in width and 

shall not be placed in a public right-of-way.  

(4) Temporary signs that meet the following criteria:  

a. For each lot during the period that it is being developed under an active building permit 

issued by the city, one sign that is no more than 12 square feet in area, is no more than six feet 

in height to the top of the sign component when placed and standing in ground and is not 

placed within a public right-of-way. 

b. For each lot in a residential zoning district, one temporary sign that is no more than five 

square feet in area, is no more than four feet in height to the top of the sign component when 

placed and standing in ground and is not placed within a public right-of-way.  

c. For each lot of less than five acres in a non-residential zoning district, one temporary sign that 

is no more than five square feet in area, is no more than four feet in height to the top of the sign 

component when placed and standing in ground and is not placed within a public right-of-way. 
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For each lot of more than five acres in a non-residential zoning district, two temporary signs, 

each sign shall be no more than five square feet in area, no more than four feet in height to the 

top of the sign component when placed and standing in ground, and not placed within a public 

right-of-way.  

d. For each lot during the period in which it is listed “for sale” or “for rent”, one temporary real 

estate sign that is no more than 12 square feet in area, is no more than six feet in height to the 

top of the sign component when placed and standing in ground and is not placed within a public 

right-of-way.  

e. For each lot, additional temporary signs that, collectively, have a total area of no more than 

32 square feet, do not exceed four signs in number at any one time, are not placed within a 

public right-of-way, and are removed within 90 days after being erected. 

f. Political signs.  Political and noncommercial speech signs shall be permitted on properties 

regardless of the message conveyed on each sign.  An unlimited number of political signs are 

allowed on a private property, but they cannot be located in any public rights-of-way or 

easements, unless specifically authorized by the City. 

Any sign erected under this section shall not be calculated as part of the overall signage allowed per lot 

by any other provision of this article.  Temporary signs erected or left within a public right-of-way or 

easement are subject to confiscation and disposal by the City. 

(Ord. No. 2016-004, § 1(Exh. A), 3-14-16) 

 

Sec. 86-489. - General regulations. 

(a) Messages. Any sign allowed under this article may contain any message, except those displaying any 

statement, word, character or illustration of an obscene, racist, or sexist nature.  

(b) Non-residential zoning districts. In non-residential zoning districts signs shall be permitted in the 

following combination of wall and ground signs subject to the provisions hereinafter stated:  

(1) Lot with one building, which building is currently occupied pursuant to a current and valid 

certificate of occupancy issued by the city.  

a. Combination of one wall sign and one ground sign, equal to five percent of the building face 

projection subject to the respective size limitations in section 86-490.  In addition to Sec. 86-

490, each wall sign shall not exceed 7.5 percent of the exterior building façade, without an 

approved variance. 

b. Single building on multiple frontage lots are allowed a total of 7.5 10 percent of the exterior 

building façade for wall signs, and may have one additional wall sign, and one additional ground 

sign (subject to the size limitations in section 86-490). When calculating their allowed square 

footage, buildings on multiple frontage lots shall base their calculations on the facade with the 

primary entrance and/or architectural features of the building. Otherwise, the facade used shall 

be that facade which faces the public road of the greatest capacity. The classification of streets 
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in the 2005 Zoning Ordinance Thoroughfare Plan shall be the basis for determining street 

capacity.  

(2) Lots of less than three acres in non-residential zoning districts shall be entitled to one stake 

sign, which shall not be placed within a right-of-way applicable temporary signs, as per Sec. 86-

488 and 86-494. 

(3) Drive-thru restaurants and any other commercial building utilizing an electronic menu 

board (whether as a wall sign or ground sign) shall not have said menu board counted towards 

the maximum number of signs allowed per lot, as long as the menu board is located in the 

side or rear yard of the building. 

(c) Planned centers.  

(1) A planned center, not located along Tara Boulevard, shall be entitled to one monument sign 

on each street right-of-way fronted. These permitted signs shall be limited to sign face areas of 

45 square feet each with a maximum frame height of six feet from grade. No portion of the sign 

shall include an area for changeable letters.  

(2) In addition to monument signs, a planned center, not located along Tara Boulevard, shall 

be entitled to one ground sign per entrance which shall not be designed or placed so as to be 

read from a public road. Each such ground sign may have multiple face panels, the number of 

which shall not exceed the number of businesses or organizations located within the planned 

center. Each face panel shall be of the same size, color, and font and shall be no more than 108 

square inches in area. The size and number of face panels shall not exceed the total allowable 

sign face area for a ground sign.  No portion of the sign or any face panel shall include an area 

for changeable letters, either manual or electronic. 

(3) Each building or unit with a separate entrance, not accessible by other tenants, located in a 

planned center (not along Tara Boulevard) shall be permitted one wall sign with a maximum 

area of five 7.5 percent of the main building facade which it is mounted upon (see the definition 

of "building facade"), but not to exceed 150 square feet, whichever is less.  Additional wall signs 

per section 86-490(b) are not allowed for multiple facade frontages. If two or more tenants, as 

in the case of an office building, share an entrance to a building, wall signs on the exterior of the 

building are not permitted. As an example: a building constructed as a shopping center will be 

allowed wall signs. A building constructed as an office building will not be allowed wall signs.  

(4) No ground sign permits shall be issued for buildings or units in a planned center unless and 

until a master signage plan for the planned center has been submitted and approved by the 

administrator. The master signage plan shall indicate how all signage will be consistent in: they 

are consistent in design, proportion, and material to the building(s). 

a. Lighting.  

b. Colors.  

c. Fonts.  

d. Building materials.  
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e. Location in relation to the primary building.  

f. Proportions.  

(5)  Hanging or suspended signs. Hanging, suspended, or projecting signs are permitted in 

planned centers / connected storefronts and shall clear sidewalks by seven feet in height, and 

project or drop no more than 36 inches from the building. Hanging or suspended signs should 

project or drop from a wall or roof at a 90-degree angle. Hanging or suspending signs over 

driveways, alleys, or parking areas is prohibited. Hanging, suspended, or projecting signs shall 

be limited to a maximum size of six square feet, and if double sided, shall be calculated as only 

one sign. One hanging, suspended, or projecting sign per building business street frontage is 

permitted, and shall be calculated as part of the total wall sign area allowed under this 

section. 

(d) Other allowable signs.  

(1) Changeable copy, manual or electronic, shall be limited to ground signs, unless expressly 

allowed or prohibited by another provision in this article.  

(2) Notwithstanding any other provision of this article, no sign, whether permitted as a 

regulated sign or an exempt sign, shall be permitted within 100 feet of the intersection of any 

state highway with any other state highway or major thoroughfare without the prior approval of 

the Mayor and Council. In considering such application, the Mayor and Council shall approve 

such a location only upon a determination that the proposed sign will not potentially obstruct 

the view of motorists or pedestrians so as to prevent their safety in traversing the intersection. 

The sign application shall be forwarded to the Georgia Department of Transportation for 

review and approval of relative to required heights restrictions and sight triangles. 

(3) Subdivisions shall be permitted one double-sided ground sign, each side of which shall not 

exceed 35 square feet of signage face area, or two one-sided signs, each sign not to exceed 35 

square feet of signage face area. The height of the sign shall not exceed six feet. Each sign shall 

be placed on private property and may not be placed within ten feet of a public right-of-way.  

(4) Subdivision homeowner associations may have one 25 square feet changeable copy or glass 

covered ground sign located adjacent to the entrance to the subdivision's intersection with the 

public right-of-way and located within the common area owned by the homeowner's 

association but not interfering with sidewalks or streets, and the sign face directed toward 

motorist and pedestrians who have entered the subdivision. These signs may not be placed on 

individual lots. The homeowner association sign shall be the responsibility of the elected officials 

of the homeowner's association. Subdivisions without elected homeowner association officers 

must have a designated individual responsible for the sign.  

(5) An apartment complex, a condominium complex, a non-subdivided industrial or commercial 

complex, or any other building with multiple residential dwelling units or multiple commercial 

units shall be permitted one double-sided ground sign at its entrance. Each side of such ground 

sign shall not exceed 35 square feet signage face area, and the height of the sign shall not 

exceed six feet.  

11.4.a

Packet Pg. 141

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 R

ev
is

ed
 S

ig
n

 O
rd

in
an

ce
  (

13
63

 :
 S

ig
n

 O
rd

in
an

ce
 R

ev
is

io
n

s)



(6) In non-residential zoning districts, each lot that is less than five acres in area shall be allowed 

a maximum of two flags and each lot that is greater than five acres in area shall be allowed a 

maximum of four flags. In residential zoning districts, each lot shall be allowed a maximum of 

two flags.   In non-residential zoning districts, each lot that is less than five acres in area shall 

be allowed a maximum of two three non-seasonal flags and each lot that is greater than five 

acres in area shall be allowed a maximum of four six non-seasonal flags. In residential zoning 

districts, each lot shall be allowed a maximum of two three non-seasonal flags.  Seasonal flags 

for recognized holiday and cultural observance decorations (such as a Memorial Day 

observation) are not limited in numbers on properties, provided that they are on display for 

not more than 60 calendar days per year (per parcel or use) and do not include commercial 

advertising messages. 

(7) The owner or the owner's designated agent (but not both at the same time) of a subdivision 

under development in which the owner of the subdivision owns one or more subdivision lots 

may obtain a permit, effective for up to one year, to display within the subdivision under 

development one temporary double-sided ground sign with no more than 16 square feet of sign 

face per side. A planned center with one out-parcel is not a subdivision for purpose of this 

subsection. The sign may not be placed within ten feet of a right-of-way.  

(8) In non-residential zoning districts within the Tara Boulevard Overlay District, as defined in 

section 86-109 of the 2005 Zoning Ordinance, the following shall apply:  

a. A lot with one building facing a primary arterial, which building is currently occupied 

pursuant to a current and valid certificate of occupancy issued by the city, shall be 

permitted one double-sided ground sign to be located within a minimum of 10 feet 

from but a maximum of 100 feet from the right-of-way of the primary arterial, each side 

of which shall not exceed 150 square feet signage face area. The height of the sign shall 

not exceed 35 20 feet.  

b. A planned center, facing a primary arterial, which building is currently occupied 

pursuant to a current and valid certificate of occupancy issued by the city, shall be 

permitted one double-sided ground sign to be located within a minimum of 10 feet 

from but a maximum of 100 feet of the right-of-way of the primary arterial, each side of 

which shall not exceed 400 250 square feet signage area. The height of the sign shall not 

exceed 35 20 feet. 

(9)  Replacement of existing panels in an approved existing sign framework are allowed with 

an approved permit, as long as the panel opening is completely covered by replacement 

panels on all sides and the replacement panels do not exceed the size of the existing 

framework.  The replacement panels shall be of identical or superior material to the former 

panels and shall otherwise conform to all other applicable standards of this article.  These 

replacement panels shall not be reviewed by the Design Review Commission or Historic 

Preservation Commission. 

(Ord. No. 2016-004, § 1(Exh. A), 3-14-16) 
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Sec. 86-490. - Regulated signs. 

(a) Ground signs, which are permanent, shall be permitted in non-residential zoning districts. No ground 

sign shall have a height greater than six feet above normal grade, or a sign face area greater than 35 

square feet (each side) for lots with a single building and 45 square feet (each side) for planned centers. 

No portion of a ground sign shall not be located within ten feet of a street right-of-way or within 50 feet 

of any other permanent sign, major structure or building. Changeable copy shall not exceed 20 33 

percent of the area of the sign face. Ground signs are allowed only on lots upon which there is a building 

which is currently occupied pursuant to a current and valid certificate of occupancy issued by the city or 

which is currently being developed under an active building permit issued by the city.  

(b) Wall signs shall be permitted in non-residential zoning districts. Permitted area of wall signs shall not 

exceed 150 square feet. No single building or unit shall be permitted more than one wall sign except for 

multiple frontage lots as provided in section 86-489(b)(1). Wall signs are allowed only upon a building 

which is currently occupied pursuant to a current and valid certificate of occupancy issued by the city or 

which is currently being developed under an active building permit issued by the city.  

(c) Electronic message center signs are permitted freestanding signs in a non-residential zoning district 

subject to the following:  

(1) A maximum of one electronic message center sign is allowed per lot;  

(2) An electronic message center sign shall not exceed 40 33 percent of the total sign face area 

of the freestanding sign on which the electronic message center sign is located;  

(3) Each message (electronic changeable copy) displayed on an electronic message center sign 

shall remain static for at least ten seconds following the completion of its transition from the 

previous message. As used in this subsection, "static" shall mean a display that is fixed in one 

position with no portion of the display being in motion or changing in color or intensity; An 

exception will be made to this restriction for electronic, real-time displays of time and 

temperature. 

(4) Electronic message center signs shall have automatic dimming capability that adjusts the 

brightness to the ambient light at all times of the day and night so as to comply with the 

provisions stated in section 86-493(j) and (k); and  

(5) No display of flashing or moving graphics or animation shall be allowed; 

(6) Electronic message center signs are only permitted in the following zoning districts: 

C-1 Neighborhood Commercial District 

C-2 Highway Commercial District 

O&I Office and Institutional District 

MX Mixed Use District 

M-1 Light Industrial District 
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(d)  Murals are a type of wall sign that is painted or otherwise attached or adhered image or 

representation on the exterior of a building.  Since murals typically cover an entire exterior wall of a 

building, they shall be exempt from the size and coverage restrictions of other wall signs, provided 

that they conform to the following restrictions.  Otherwise, they shall be treated as a typical wall sign. 

(1)  The mural shall remain in place, without alteration, a minimum of five years after 

installation. The applicant shall attest to this standard on the permit application. 

(2) No part of any mural shall extend beyond the building wall or freestanding wall on which it 

is tiled, painted, or affixed. 

(3) No part of the mural shall extend more than six inches from the plane of the wall upon 

which it is tiled, painted, or affixed, i.e. a frame.   

(4) Only oil-based alkyd enamel or polyurethane enamel, or newer 100% acrylic exterior 

paints shall be used to create murals. 

(5) Murals executed using spray paint shall be limited to air brushing to ensure that high 

quality paint is used. 

(6) An appropriate clear sealer or a suitable varnish or topcoat shall be applied to the finished 

mural. Graffiti resistant sealers should be chosen. 

(7)  No mural shall contain any element that moves, rotates, or otherwise creates a changing 

image or message. 

(8) No mural shall use flashing or scrolling lights, an internal light source, or other similar type 

of light feature.  External lights shining on the mural from above or below are allowed. 

(9) No mural shall contain electrical or mechanical components. 

(10) No mural shall be applied to a surface as a vinyl or other non-permanent material. 

(11) No mural shall contain a commercial message, i.e. related to a business located in the 

building upon which the mural is adhered to. 

(12) Murals shall apply for a sign permit and shall be subject to pre-approval by the Design 

Review Commission.  Permit fees for murals shall be as set forth in the City fee schedule. 

(e)  Replacement of existing panels in an approved existing sign framework are allowed with an 

approved permit, as long as the panel opening is completely covered by replacement panels on all 

sides and the replacement panels do not exceed the size of the existing framework.  The replacement 

panels shall be of identical or superior material to the former panels and shall otherwise conform to 

all other applicable standards of this article.  These replacement panels shall not be reviewed by the 

Design Review Commission or Historic Preservation Commission. 

(Ord. No. 2016-004, § 1(Exh. A), 3-14-16) 
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Sec. 86-491. - Nonconforming signs. 

Non-conforming signs may continue in existence subject to the following restrictions: 

(1) No change may be made in the location, shape, height, size, or design of any nonconforming sign, or 

replacement of or change in the face or message panel of a nonconforming sign except to bring the sign 

into compliance with the provisions of this article, and a sign permit granted.  

(2) A nonconforming sign may not be reconstructed, replaced, or reset if the owner or agent for the 

owner for any reason removes it.  

(3) Any sign erected in violation of this article may be removed from any public right-of-way by duly 

authorized employees of the city, and the responsible party may be cited for such violation.  

(4) No additional sign shall be erected on the same lot with an existing nonconforming sign until the 

nonconforming sign has been removed or brought into conformity with this article.  

(5) No sign permit may be granted to any applicant, where there exists on the subject lot a 

nonconforming sign, as defined in this article, an illegal sign, an unpermitted sign, an abandoned sign, a 

damaged or dilapidated sign, a sign in need of repair or painting, or a sign in violation of section 86-492.  

(6) A nonconforming sign may not be replaced by another nonconforming sign except where changed 

conditions beyond the control of the owner render the sign nonconforming or warrant the sign's repair. 

(7) A nonconforming sign may not be expanded or altered in any manner that increases the degree of 

nonconformity. 

(Ord. No. 2016-004, § 1(Exh. A), 3-14-16) 

 

Sec. 86-492. – Procedures for abandoned and dilapidated signs. 

(a) Any sign within the right-of-way which has become dilapidated, or any sign which, due to poor 

maintenance or neglect, has become a visual blight, or by its condition and state of repair is deemed to 

be dangerous, and any sign which has been erected in a manner which fails to meet the requirements of 

this article as a legal or a recognized nonconforming sign may be removed by the administrator provided 

some reasonable attempt has been made to have such sign removed by the owner thereof, and 

provided further that such removal can be made without damage to any property or sign, except for the 

cutting or severing of supports for the sign at or near the ground or its attachment to any wall or 

structure. Any sign removed under the foregoing provision shall be stored by the city at the expense of 

the sign owner or owner of the lot upon which the sign is located. 

(a) In the case of a permanent sign within the right-of-way which is deemed to be abandoned or has 

become dilapidated, or any sign which, due to poor maintenance or neglect, has become a visual blight, 

or by its condition and state of repair is deemed to be dangerous, and any sign which has been erected 

in a manner which fails to meet the requirements of this article as a legal or a recognized 

nonconforming sign, the Zoning Administrator or Code Enforcement Officer shall cause notice of the 

same to be mailed certified to the owner of the sign if the same may be determined or to the owner 

of the property upon which said sign be located of the impending action pertaining to said sign. 
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Owners shall be given 30 days from the date of receipt of such notice to take appropriate remedial 

action, in the form of either proper removal of a sign, restoration of a sign to proper condition (if the 

sign is still relevant to the property upon which it is located), or proper relocation of a sign to the 

property upon which it would be relevant.  The owner shall notify the City of his or her plan of action 

for addressing the subject sign upon receipt of the notice. 

(b) In the case of a sign which cannot be removed without risk of property damage and in the case of 

signs removed and stored as provided herein, the administrator shall cause notice of the same to be 

mailed to the owner of the sign if the same may be determined or to the owner of the property upon 

which said sign be located of the impending action pertaining to said sign. Owners shall be given 30 days 

from the date of receipt of such notice to take appropriate remedial action. 

(b)  All above-ground portions of an abandoned, dilapidated, or blighted sign slated to be removed 

shall be fully absent from the property within the 30-day period.  Below-ground portions of signs 

slated to be removed, such as footings, etc., shall either be removed from the property or completely 

covered with properly-compacted earth, aggregate, or impervious material such as poured asphalt or 

concrete.  Any holes created from the removal or alteration of a sign shall be filled-in and compacted 

level to adjacent grade. 

(c) If the permittee or property owner fails to properly remove, restore, or relocate the structure so as 

to comply with the standards herein set forth within 30 days after receipt of such notice, the permit for 

such sign shall be revoked and the permittee or then the property owner shall be subject to the 

penalties set forth in Section 86-479.   

(d) After notification as herein prescribed, the administrator shall cause such signs to be removed and 

disposed of in the manner provided by law for the disposition of abandoned personal property.  

(e) No sign removed after the provisions hereof shall be returned to the owner until all expenses 

incurred in the removal and storage of the same has been paid. 

(Ord. No. 2016-004, § 1(Exh. A), 3-14-16) 

 

Sec. 86-493. - Construction and maintenance requirements. 

(a) No sign shall be constructed in such a manner which will hinder vehicle traffic or pedestrians or block 

any entrances or exists from any sidewalk or building or any windows, doors, fire escapes. Each sign 

shall be securely erected and free of any protruding nails, tacks and wire.  

(b) No sign shall be constructed with any type material, finished letters, characters or surface that will 

reflect sunlight or any other type of light of such an intensity to hinder vehicle traffic or in any way 

create a nuisance to the surrounding area.  

(c) A sign containing wood in its structure, face or frame or any part thereof shall be painted or stained. 

(d)  Where allowed, acrylic sign faces shall be pan-face acrylic, not flat-face.  Flat-face aluminum shall 

also be prohibited.   

(e)  Sandblasted signage is prohibited. 
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(f) Permanent signs shall not contain cardboard or chloroplast materials. 

(g) No wall sign or its supports shall protrude more than 15 inches from the wall on which it is mounted. 

(h) All signs shall be constructed in such a manner and fastened in such a way to prevent movement by 

wind action, using proper gauge material and proper fasteners. 

(i) No wood, metal or any other type of supports for ground signs shall be less than four by four inches 

in size for each support or less than three inches in diameter if circular.  

(j) Wood signs shall be framed on the two sides attached to the supports, except for hanging and 

projecting signs allowed in the historic district. Supports can be considered framing if the sign is so 

designed with supports as part of framing on both sign face areas.  

(k) UL, FM or similar approval is required where applicable.   For lighted signs, UL certification is 

required. 

(l) All signs shall be constructed and maintained in accordance with the provisions of the building code 

as adopted and from time to time amended by the city.  

(m) The illumination of internally illuminated signs shall not exceed 20-foot candles of incandescent light 

measured at a distance of ten feet from such structure.  

(n) Externally illuminated signs shall be lighted so as to shine on the sign itself, and that no lights are 

positioned in such a manner that light glares or shines into the eyes of motorists or pedestrians or on 

residences as to create a hazardous or dangerous condition.  

(o) No wall sign shall cover wholly or partially any wall opening, nor project beyond the ends or top of 

the wall to which it is attached.  

(p) All signs erected under section 86-494 shall be securely installed, and shall meet all applicable safety 

standards as prescribed by the city's current building code or electrical code.  

(q) All ground signs and monument signs shall be placed on private property and may not be placed 

within ten feet of a right-of-way.  

(r) All lots, buildings, structures or property owned or operated by the city shall be exempt from all 

requirements of this article.  

(s) Except for ground signs described in section 86-489(c)(4), all signs must be placed upon a lot, as 

defined in the 2005 Zoning Ordinance and the subdivision regulations. No sign may be placed on any lot 

that does not meet the minimum Lot requirements of the 2005 Zoning Ordinance and the subdivision 

regulations.  

(t) No message may be displayed on any portion of the structural supports of any sign.  

(u) All signs regulated by this article shall be kept clean, neatly painted, and free from all electrical and 

mechanical hazards, including, but not limited to, faulty wiring and loose connections, and the premises 

surrounding the signs shall be maintained by the owner in a sanitary and inoffensive condition, free and 

clear of all weeds, rubbish, and debris.  
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(v) No sign shall be illuminated either internally or externally, in any residential zoning district except 

that a ground sign located at the entrance of a subdivision, an apartment complex, a condominium 

complex, or other building with multiple dwelling units may be externally illuminated from dusk until 

dawn. 

(w) Any ground sign 6 feet high or taller shall require certified engineering drawings for the 

foundation, etc. 

(Ord. No. 2016-004, § 1(Exh. A), 3-14-16) 

 

Sec. 86-494. - Special events. 

Additional signs (temporary signs or banners) are authorized for any lot in a non-residential zoning 

district during the period that a special event occurs on that lot but only under the following conditions 

and subject to the following requirements: 

(1) Prior to the special event and the erection and placement of any sign under this section, an 

application for a permit shall be filed with the administrator. The application shall specifically describe 

all signs as to their construction and/or composition.  

(2) Any sign erected under this section sign shall meet the definition in this article of a temporary sign or 

a banner.  

(3) The maximum size allowance for all signs erected under this section shall not exceed 32 square feet.  

(4) Any sign erected under this section may be attached to the exterior wall or walls of a building or 

beneath a canopy or attached to the ground.  

(5) Any sign erected under this section shall not be placed within ten feet of a public right-of-way or in 

any other way as to obstruct the view of motorists or pedestrians.  

(6) A lot shall be eligible for additional signs under this section for a maximum of two special events per 

year.  

(7) A permit issued under this section shall be valid for 30 consecutive days, starting from the date of 

issuance. 

(8) Banners shall be of a sufficient gauge material and shall be properly fastened and secured to a 

structure so as not to create excessive or unnecessary movement in the wind. 

(Ord. No. 2016-004, § 1(Exh. A), 3-14-16) 

 

Sec. 86-495. - Historic districts. 

The purpose of this section is to ensure that signage in the historic district is harmonious in proportion, 

form, color, and materials to the character of said district. Visual relatedness is crucial to the goal of an 

integrated historic district, and signs play a key role in helping to preserve the historical district's sense 

of time and place, and to achieve the desired effect of charm and compatibility. No sign shall be erected, 
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altered, restored or moved within the historic district until an application for a Certificate of 

Appropriateness as to exterior architectural features and signage has been reviewed and approved by 

the Historic Preservation Commission and the Design Review Commission. All proposed changes 

requiring a Certificate of Appropriateness shall comply with the applicable design standards in the 2005 

Zoning Ordinance. 

(1) Applicability. This section shall apply only to those building structures and uses within the 

geographical boundaries of the Historic Districts, the H-1 and H-2 zoning districts.  

(2) Compatibility. As to signs, buildings, structures, and uses within the Historic Districts, when a 

provision of this section conflicts with any section in the balance of this article, the provision of this 

section shall control. Otherwise, to the extent reasonably possible, the provisions of this section shall be 

interpreted consistent with the provisions of the balance of this article.  

(3) Signage standards.  

a. General. Signage shall complement the architectural details of the building and shall not 

violate or otherwise obscure the architecture of the building to which it is attached. Signs, 

lettering, or boxed graphics shall not cut across columns, cornices, windowsills, arches or 

balconies, nor extend above the roofline (except for parapets and mansards) of any building to 

which it is attached.  

b. Lettering, size, and content. Letters can be painted or mounted directly on a signboard, 

storefront, wall or window, if in proportion to the storefront. Lots in the H-1 and H-2 Historic 

Districts are allowed the same amount of signage as lots outside of the H-1 and H-2 Historic 

Districts. In the H-1 and H-2 Historic Districts, canopy signs and hanging or suspended signs may 

be utilized. Provided, however, in no case may the total signage area exceed ten percent of the 

building face to which the sign is attached. Acceptable lettering materials include wood, stone, 

synthetic stone, metal, vinyl, dimensional plastic, and acrylic.  or high-density polystyrene foam.  

The overall design of all signage shall be compatible with the turn-of-the-century theme of the 

historic district.  

c. Materials. Signs may be constructed of concrete, brick, wood, stone, metal, glass, or synthetic 

materials that have the same appearance of the aforementioned natural materials due to their 

finish. All materials shall be compatible with the building's architecture and should be colorfast 

and resistant to corrosion. Signs shall be professionally finished in accordance with the material 

selected, whether by sanding, painting, staining and/or sealing, with the edges of the sign 

framed out and/or sealed.  

d. Lighting. All signs in the historic district, whether ground signs or wall signs, shall only be 

illuminated by an external light source, and through craftsmanship and materials, shall reflect 

the design aesthetics of the historic district.  

e. Colors. The historic preservation commission shall approve the color or colors of all signs as 

well as the color or colors of all lettering, symbols, marks, pictures, figures, embellishments, 

frames or the like contained therein.  The Historic Preservation Commission and the Design 

Review Commission shall consider the context of the surrounding area when reviewing the 
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color of a proposed sign in the Historic Districts; however, the colors and logos of nationally 

and regionally recognized businesses shall not be prohibited. 

f. Awning and canopy signs. Awnings or canopies over doors, entrances, windows or outside 

service areas are permitted in the H-1 Historic District. Professionally applied forms, graphics, 

symbols, lettering, or other visual presentation may be incorporated into the awning or canopy 

valance/drop flap but are restricted to 20 percent of the awning field. Size of the signage shall 

be computed as for a wall sign. Signage pursuant to this subsection shall be included within the 

overall amount of signage allowed under section 86-489. Awnings or canopies shall clear 

sidewalks by seven feet in height, and project no more than six feet from the building. Canvas or 

synthetic look-alike canvas are the only materials permitted for awnings and canopies. Metal or 

vinyl may be approved for awnings or canopies if the overall design is consistent with the H-1 

Historic District's turn-of-the-century theme. Awnings or canopies may not be backlit. Metal 

awnings and canopies are preferred. 

g. Hanging or suspended signs. Hanging, suspended, or projecting signs are permitted and shall 

clear sidewalks by seven feet in height, and project or drop no more than 36 inches from the 

building. Hanging or suspended signs should project or drop from a wall or roof at a 90-degree 

angle. Hanging or suspending signs over driveways, alleys, or parking areas is prohibited. 

Hanging, suspended, or projecting signs shall be limited to a maximum size of six square feet, 

and if double sided, shall be calculated as only one sign. One hanging, suspended, or projecting 

sign per building business street frontage is permitted, and shall be calculated as part of the 

total signage area allowed under section 86-489. Attractive hardware for hanging is encouraged.  

h. Window signs. Interior window signs shall not exceed 25 percent of the total window area 

exposed to public view. Window signs shall not be included within the overall amount of signage 

allowed under section 86-489.  

i. Special events. Additional signage is permitted in the historic district under section 86-494, 

provided that all such additional signage conforms to the aesthetic standards of the historic 

district.  

j. Ground signs. Ground signs may hang or suspend from a horizontal support that is affixed to 

the ground by vertical post.  

(4) Any lot in the H-1 and H-2 Historic Districts that is used as residential property shall comply with the 

residential provisions of this article. Any lot in the H-1 Historic District or the H-2 Historic District for 

which a business license is maintained shall comply with the non-residential provisions of this article and 

obtain approval of the historic preservation commission before the display of any sign. 

(Ord. No. 2016-004, § 1(Exh. A), 3-14-16) 

 

Sec. 86-496. - Substitution clause. 

The owner or the permittee of any sign which is otherwise allowed by this article may substitute non-

commercial speech in lieu of any other commercial speech or non-commercial speech. This substitution 

of copy may be made without any additional approval or permitting. The purpose of this provision is to 
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prevent any inadvertent favoring of commercial speech over non-commercial speech or favoring of any 

particular non-commercial speech over any other non-commercial speech. This provision prevails over 

any more specific provision to the contrary. 

(Ord. No. 2016-004, § 1(Exh. A), 3-14-16) 

 

Sec. 86-497. - Severability. 

(a) It is hereby declared to be the intention of the Mayor and Council that all parts, sections, 

subsections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, phrases, terms, or words of this article, were upon their 

enactment, believed by the Mayor and Council to be fully valid, enforceable, and constitutional.  

(b) It is hereby declared to be the intention of the Mayor and Council that, to the greatest extent 

allowed by law, each and every part, section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase, term, or 

word of this article is severable from every other part, section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause, 

phrase, term, or word of this article. It is hereby further declared to be the intention of the Mayor and 

Council that, to the greatest extent allowed by law, no part, section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, 

clause, phrase, term, or word in this article is mutually dependent upon any other part, section, 

subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase, term or word in this article. 

(Ord. No. 2016-004, § 1(Exh. A), 3-14-16) 

 

Sec. 86-498. - Other ordinances regarding signage. 

It is the intention of this article to regulate signage. Where additional ordinances regulate signs in the 

Code, such other regulations shall be harmonized herewith. If such provisions are in conflict with this 

article, the provisions of this article shall be deemed to prevail. Specifically, all other references to 

signage found in the 2005 Zoning Ordinance shall be considered superseded by section 86-475 et seq. as 

provided hereinabove. 

(Ord. No. 2016-004, § 1(Exh. A), 3-14-16) 
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Legal Notice 

 

Public Hearing will be held by the Mayor and Council of the City of 

Jonesboro at 6:00 P.M. on March 11, 2019 in the chambers of the Jonesboro 

Municipal Court facility, 170 South Main Street, Jonesboro, GA, to consider 

a proposed text amendment to the City of Jonesboro Code of Ordinances, 

regarding proposed additions and revisions to Chapter 86, Zoning, Article 

XVI, Signs, of the City of Jonesboro Code of Ordinances.  

 

 

David Allen 

Zoning Administrator / Community Development Director 

 

 

Publish 2/20 and 2/27 
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[0387-0028/302261/1] 

STATE OF GEORGIA 

CITY OF JONESBORO 

ORDINANCE NO.  ___________ 

 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 86, ZONING, BY REVISING 

ARTICLE VI (SIGNS); TO PROVIDE FOR SEVERABILITY; TO REPEAL 

CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; TO PROVIDE AN ADOPTION DATE; TO PROVIDE 

AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND TO PROVIDE FOR OTHER LAWFUL PURPOSES. 

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro, Georgia (the “City”) is a municipal corporation 

created under the laws of the State of Georgia; and 

WHEREAS, the duly elected legislative authority of the City is the Mayor and Council 

thereof (“City Council”); and 

WHEREAS, the City’s current Sign Ordinance is contained in Article VI of Chapter 86 

of the City Code; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council finds it necessary to revise certain provisions of 

the sign ordinance to further the goals of the City’s regulatory authority and to protect the health, 

safety and welfare of the citizens of the City; and 

WHEREAS, a properly-advertised hearing pursuant to the Georgia Zoning Procedures 

Act has been held by the Mayor and Council prior to adoption of this Ordinance. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR 

AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA and by the authority 

thereof: 

 Section 1.   The Code of Ordinances, City of Jonesboro, Georgia is hereby amended 

by revising Chapter 86 (Zoning), Article VI (Signs), to be read and codified as follows: 
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[0387-0028/302261/1] 

ARTICLE XVI.  SIGNS 

Sec. 86-475.  Short title. 

This Article shall hereafter be known and cited as the "Sign Ordinance of the City 

of Jonesboro." 

 

Sec. 86-476.  Findings and purpose. 

(a)  Findings. The governing authority of the City of Jonesboro hereby finds as 

follows:  

(1)  The explosive growth experienced in the entire Atlanta 

metropolitan area over the past two decades has impacted the City. 

Significant infrastructure improvements in the area have included 

the expansion of Tara Boulevard and other major thoroughfares 

within the municipal limits of the City. As a result of these 

improvements, the City has witnessed a dramatic increase in traffic 

and the addition of numerous signs within its limits. Uniform 

regulation of signage providing information to the motoring public 

is essential to minimize hazards to pedestrians and vehicle 

operators.  

(2)  Exterior signs have a substantial impact on the character and the 

quality of a community. This is particularly true in the City as very 

few areas within its limits are distinctly residential or distinctly 

commercial and homes are often found in close proximity to 

commercial areas. Moreover, the unique character of the historical 

areas of the City is especially vulnerable to the impact of exterior 

signs. A plethora of unregulated signs will have a negative impact 

on the visual characteristics of the community. Regulation of signs 

will protect property values and the aesthetic character of the City, 

maintaining it as a desirable place in which to live and to work.  

(3)  A variety of businesses and industries are located within the 

municipal limits of the City. Their need to advertise products and 

services must be balanced by the City's obligation to restrict 

clutter, maintain an aesthetically pleasing environment, protect 

property values, minimize risks to pedestrians and motor vehicle 

operators, and enhance public safety.  

(4)  Signs provide an important medium through which individuals, 

organizations, institutions, and businesses may exercise their right 

to freedom of speech and expression and convey a variety of 

messages.  
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[0387-0028/302261/1] 

(5)  The provisions in this article which regulate signs on the basis of 

size, height, shape, design, spacing, placement, and distance, but 

not on the content of any message conveyed therein, provide an 

appropriate balance between the right to freedom of speech and 

expression via the sign medium and the protection of the 

substantial governmental purposes stated above.  

(b)  Purpose. The purpose and intent of the governing authority of the City in 

enacting this Article are as follows:  

(1)  To protect the health, safety, and general welfare of the citizens of 

the City of Jonesboro, and to implement the policies and objectives 

of the current Comprehensive Development Plan of the City of 

Jonesboro through the enactment of a comprehensive set of 

regulations governing signs within the municipal limits of the City.  

(2)  To regulate the erection and placement of signs within the City of 

Jonesboro, in order to provide safe operating conditions for 

pedestrian and vehicular traffic without unnecessary and unsafe 

distractions to drivers and pedestrians.  

(3)  To preserve the value on property on which signs are located and 

from which signs may be viewed. 

(4)  To maintain an aesthetically attractive City in which signs are 

compatible with the use patterns of existing zoning districts.  

(5)  To establish comprehensive sign regulations which effectively 

balance legitimate business and development needs with a safe and 

aesthetically attractive environment for residents, workers, and 

visitors to the City.  

(6)  To provide fair and reasonable opportunities for the identification 

of businesses and industries which are located within the City, and 

to provide for the identification of the availability of products, 

goods or services which are available upon site so as to promote 

the economic vitality of businesses and industries which are 

located within the City.  

(7)  To ensure the protection of the right to freedom of speech and 

expression provided under the Constitutions of the United States 

and the State of Georgia and, in no event, place restrictions that 

apply to any given sign dependent on the communicative content 

of the sign.  
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[0387-0028/302261/1] 

(8) To establish a permit system to allow specific types of signs in 

zoning districts consistent with the uses, intent and aesthetic 

characteristics of those districts.  

(9)  To allow certain signs that are small, safe, unobtrusive, and 

incidental, subject to the substantive requirements of the article but 

without a requirement for permits.  

(10)  To provide for temporary signs in limited circumstances, without 

regard to the communicative content of the sign.  

(11)  To place reasonable controls on nonconforming signs that are by 

definition contrary to the public health, safety, and welfare while 

protecting the constitutional rights of the owners of said 

nonconforming signs.  

(12)  To continue to encourage the display of public art as a vital part of 

the urban landscape, while imposing reasonable restrictions on 

such art in order to protect public safety and to avoid the abuse of a 

public art exemption as a means for evading the purpose and effect 

of these sign regulations. 

(13)   To provide a safe and reasonable process for the proper 

maintenance of existing signs and for the removal of abandoned 

and dilapidated or blighted signs. 

 

Sec. 86-477.  Definitions. 

(a)  For purposes of this Article, certain words are hereby defined. Words used 

in the present tense shall include the future, the singular shall include the 

plural, the plural shall include the singular. The word "shall" is mandatory 

and not discretionary.  

(b)  Unless otherwise indicated, the following words and terms shall have the 

meaning ascribed herein: 

2005 Zoning Ordinance means the provisions contained in Chapter 86 of 

the Code of Ordinances, City of Jonesboro, Georgia, as adopted and from 

time to time amended. 

A-frame sign means a moveable portable sign, including a “sandwich 

sign”, not permanently secured or attached to the ground or surface upon 

which it is located. 

Abandoned sign means any display, sign or sign structure that contains or 

exhibits broken panels, visible rust, visible rot, damaged support 

structures, holes on or in the sign structure, broken, missing, loose or bent 
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[0387-0028/302261/1] 

parts, faded or flaking paint, non-operative or partially non-operative 

illumination or mechanical devices or which is otherwise dilapidated, 

unsightly, or unkempt.  Also, any on-site sign that is located on property 

which becomes vacant and is unoccupied for a period longer than sixty 

(60) days shall be deemed to be abandoned.  Permanent on-site signs for a 

business temporarily suspended due to a change in ownership or 

management shall not be deemed to be abandoned unless the property 

remains vacated for a period of twelve (12) months or more. 

Administrator means the individual employed by the City as the "code 

enforcement officer" “Zoning Administrator” or his or her designee. In the 

absence of such employment, the term shall mean the individual 

designated by the City Manager to oversee the enforcement of this Article. 

Animated sign means any sign with action, motion, changing colors, or 

having characteristics that require electrical or mechanical energy, 

including wind-activated elements such as spinners and other aerial 

devices. 

Area of sign face. Both Only one side of a double-faced sign (with 

identical sizes and copy) shall be used in computing the allowable face 

area.  For double-faced signs with one side larger than the other, the 

largest side shall be computed twice to determine the allowable area. 

(1)  Ground sign/monument sign. The area of a ground sign 

(monument, pole or pylon) face shall mean, and shall be computed 

as, the entire area within a continuous perimeter, enclosing the 

limits of all writing, representation, emblem, or any figure or 

similar character, together with any portion of the frame, other 

material, open space, or color forming that forms an integral part 

of the display or is used to differentiate such sign from the 

background of framework upon which it is placed. The supports or 

structure upon which any sign is supported shall be included in 

determining the sign area whenever such supports are designed in 

such a manner as to form an integral part of the face display; 

however, provided that the area of the frame shall not be included 

in computing the area when the frame is composed of stone or 

brick and provided the frame contains or has attached no copy, 

words, writing, letters, or advertisement, although one trademark, 

insignia, coat of arms, or other similar identifying mark may be 

affixed to the frame, but may not be internally illuminated, and 

provided that the surface area of the frame that is parallel to the 

display of the sign is no greater than 100 percent of the area of the 

sign displayed. A ground sign may include individual letters, 

numbers, figures, mounted on a surface composed of stone or brick 

11.4.c

Packet Pg. 157

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 R

ev
is

ed
 S

ig
n

 O
rd

in
an

ce
 -

 f
o

rm
at

te
d

 (
00

2)
  (

13
63

 :
 S

ig
n

 O
rd

in
an

ce
 R

ev
is

io
n

s)



 

[0387-0028/302261/1] 

or other permanent structures. Poles of ground signs shall not be 

included in the allowable area if they do not form an integral part 

of the display and contain no copy, words, writing, letters, 

advertisement, trademark, insignia, coat of arms, or other similar 

identifying mark.  Pylon portions of ground signs shall not be 

included in the allowable area if they do not form an integral part 

of the display and contain no copy, words, writing, letters, 

advertisement, trademark, insignia, coat of arms, or other similar 

identifying mark.The area of monument signs shall be computed as 

provided for wall signs.  

(2)  Wall sign. The area of a wall sign shall mean and shall be 

computed using the smallest contiguous square, circle, rectangle, 

triangle, or combination thereof, that would encompass the 

external limits of the writing, representation, emblem, or other 

display, together with any material or color forming any integral 

part of the background of the display or used to differentiate the 

sign from the backdrop or structure against which it is placed. 

When a wall sign is formed by placing individual letters, numbers, 

or figures on the wall, without a distinguishing background, the 

area shall be determined by a contiguous perimeter drawn around 

all letters, numbers, figures, trademark, or other symbols, 

enclosing the limits of writing. Any letters, numbers, figures, 

trademarks, or graphics separated by 36 inches or more shall be 

considered two separate wall signs.  

(3)  Three-dimensional sign. The area of a three-dimensional sign shall 

be determined by a contiguous perimeter drawn around the three-

dimensional sign enclosing the limits of the three-dimensional 

sign; said perimeter to be drawn around the vertical plane through 

the sign which creates the perimeter with the largest area. The 

three-dimensional sign shall be treated as a double-sided sign For 

the purposes of computing the sign face area; therefore,  the area of 

the above described perimeter shall be doubled, which product 

shall be the allowable face area of the sign for purposes of this sign 

ordinance. 

Awning and or canopy sign means a sign imposed or painted upon any 

roof-like structure that provides either permanent or temporary shelter for 

adjacent walkways or entrances to a building or property. 

Banner means a sign with or without characters, letters, illustrations, or 

ornamentation, applied to cloth, paper, plastic or fabric of any kind with 

only such material for backing, the same being characteristically hung or 
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[0387-0028/302261/1] 

displayed on buildings or other structures, or suspended in midair across 

streets, passageways, and other areas visible to the general public. 

Bench sign means any sign attached to or painted upon a bench or other 

seat placed in the public view and meant to be for public use or viewing. 

Building face projection means the facade area of a building, generally 

parallel to the street, excluding roofs, covered sidewalks, or facade areas 

which are perpendicular to the street. For applicants located in a planned 

center, the building face projection shall be that portion of the front facade 

that the applicant occupies. 

Building line means a line established in general, parallel to the front street 

line, between which line and the street no part of a building shall project.  

Also called a setback line. 

Changeable copy sign means a sign on which panels of copy may be 

changed manually in the field, or boards or backgrounds upon which 

changeable letters or changeable panels may be placed.  See also 

Electronic Changeable Copy Sign. 

City means the City of Jonesboro, Georgia. 

City Code means the Code of Ordinances, City of Jonesboro, Georgia. 

Code enforcement officer means the designated code enforcement officer 

the City of Jonesboro, Georgia. 

Council means the City Council of Jonesboro. 

Decision date means the date upon which the Administrator makes a final 

decision to approve or to deny an application for authorization to erect a 

sign. 

Designated agent means an individual who is licensed as a real estate 

broker or sales agent by the State of Georgia, and who is contracted with 

the owner(s) of land to sell, lease or manage said land or parts thereof. 

District means a zoning district. 

Double-faced sign means a sign which has two display areas against each 

other, where one face is designed to be seen from one direction and the 

other face from another distinct direction, and where the two display areas 

are no more than 19 20 inches apart at any location on the displays. 

Electronic Changeable copy sign means a sign on which displays of copy 

may be changed electronically in the field or by remote means. 
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[0387-0028/302261/1] 

Electronic Menu Board means a commercial sign, usually used by a 

restaurant, which is either mounted to the building, or located near the 

building alongside a driving lane. 

Electronic message center sign (EMC) means a computer programmable 

sign capable of displaying words, symbols, figures, or picture images that 

can be altered or rearranged on site or by remote means without altering 

the face or surface of the sign. Said messages are displayed through the 

use of LED, LCD, plasma or other similar type panels or screens. If any 

indoor EMC sign is visible from outside the building or other structure in 

which it is located, it will be subject to all conditions and standards of this 

article. 

Erect means to build, construct, attach, paint, hang, place, replace, 

suspend, or affix or fabricate a sign, which shall also include painting of a 

wall sign (mural), or other graphics. 

Exposed neon means neon tubing left uncovered or exposed to view on 

exterior of structure or a building. 

Feather Flag means an upright sign, with or without characters, letters, 

illustrations, or ornamentations applied to cloth, paper, flexible plastic, or 

fabric of any kind with only such material for backing. Feather flags are 

generally a single sign attached to a support post.  This definition also 

applies to tear drop flags, windfeather flags, bow flags, and other similar 

type signs. 

Flag means a sign consisting of fabric or similar material attached at one 

end to a pole or building and hanging freely such that it may flutter or 

move in the wind. 

Flashing sign means a sign, the illumination of which is not kept constant 

in intensity at all times when in use, and which exhibits sudden or marked 

changes in lighting effects or intensity. 

Frame means the portion of a sign that anchors it to the ground or a 

structure and supports or encloses the sign face. 

Grade means the current elevation of the ground at or around a sign 

location. 

Graffiti means any writing or drawings scribbled, scratched, or sprayed 

illicitly on a wall or other surface in a public place, without permission by 

the property owner and unauthorized by the City or other entity. 

Ground sign means a permanently affixed sign, which is wholly 

independent of a building for support.  See also Monument, Pole, and 

Pylon signs. 
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[0387-0028/302261/1] 

Hanging sign means a sign suspended downward from a portion of a 

building or other structure, usually by a chain, rope, or other device. 

Height of a ground sign or monument sign means the vertical distance 

from the base of the sign at normal grade to the top of the highest 

component of the sign. Normal grade shall be the predominant grade after 

construction, exclusive of any filling, berming, mounding or excavating 

for the purpose of locating or elevating the sign. Base shall be where the 

sign support meets, or should meet, the normal grade. Signs with a height 

of greater than six feet are prohibited without an approved variance, 

except that the structure of the monument may extend to seven feet above 

normal grade.  Any ground sign 6 feet high or taller shall require certified 

engineering drawings for the foundation, etc. 

Historic district means any of the following zoning districts in the city as 

categorized in the 2005 Zoning Ordinance: H-1 (Historic District); H-2 

(Historic District); and the Historical Residential Overlay. 

Human sign means a sign held by or attached to a human for the purposes 

of relaying a message to surrounding persons. This can also include a 

person dressed in costume for the purpose of drawing attention to an 

individual, business, commodity, service or product. 

Illuminated sign, external means a sign illuminated by an external light 

source not mounted to the sign and directed toward such sign. 

Illuminated sign, internal means a sign illuminated by an internal light 

source. 

Logo means a proprietary graphic used as an identifying mark of a 

company, business, or organization. 

Lot means a parcel of land which meets all requirements of the city, 

including zoning and subdivision requirements, for a legally developable 

lot for the zoning district in which it is located, meets all of the minimum 

size, dimension, road frontage and other requirements for a developable 

lot within its zoning district, and which may be developed or used for 

purposes consistent with those permitted within its zoning district. 

Mansard means a style of roof where each face of which has a steeper 

lower part and a shallower upper part. 

Mayor means the Mayor of the City of Jonesboro. 

Mobile sign means any sign which is mounted or designed for mounting 

on wheels, or which is mounted or designed for mounting on a towed 

vehicle. 
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Monument sign means a free-standing sign mounted directly upon the 

ground and not raised by vertical supports. A type of Ground sign. 

Multiple frontage lots mean lots that have frontage on two or more public 

streets. 

Mural means a type of wall sign that is painted or otherwise attached or 

adhered image or representation directly on the exterior wall of a building 

(whether in whole or in part) that is visible from a public right-of-way or 

neighboring property, which is meant to be decorative in nature and where 

architectural elements of a given wall are incorporated harmoniously 

therein. 

Neon means a lamp or tube filled with electrically charged gas thereby 

creating a light source. 

Neon accents means neon lighting around windows (inside or outside the 

window), building facades, rooflines, doors, signs, and other building 

structures, building projections or designs upon buildings. 

Non-residential zoning district means any of the following zoning districts 

in the City as categorized in the 2005 Zoning Ordinance: H-1 (Historic 

District); H-2 (Historic District); MX (Mixed Use District); O-I (Office 

and Institutional District); C-1 (Neighborhood Commercial District); C-2 

(Highway Commercial District); M-1 (Light Industrial District); Tara 

Boulevard Overlay; and Assembly Overlay; and Historical Residential 

Overlay. For purposes of this article, lots zoned for mixed residential and 

commercial use shall be considered to be located in a Non-Residential 

Zoning District. 

Non-conforming sign means signs, which, on the effective date of the 

original sign ordinance, which were approved or legally erected under 

previous sign restrictions, and which became or have become 

nonconforming with respect to the requirements of the original sign 

ordinance or this article. 

Outparcel means a lot carved from a planned center which is in 

compliance with all city requirements and ordinances for a legal stand-

alone lot on which a free-standing building is constructed which building 

meets all City building line or setback requirements. 

Parapet means a low protective wall along the edge of a roof, bridge, or 

balcony. 

Pennant [shall] mean several small flags connected to a single line. See 

Spectacular signs. 
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Permanent Sign means a sign that is entirely constructed out of durable 

materials and is fixed in place. 

Person means any individual, association, corporation, firm, organization, 

partnership, trust, or any other entity. 

Planned center means a group of two or more retail stores, service 

establishments, offices, industries, or any other businesses, or combination 

thereof, consisting of individual buildings or units which are either 

adjacent to or abutting one another (or in an office park in close proximity 

to one another), and which are planned to serve the public, and which 

share common amenities or common area, sidewalks, parking areas or 

driveways, excepting outparcels. 

Pole sign means a freestanding sign that is supported by one or more 

vertical, structural elements that are usually architecturally dissimilar to 

the design and material of the sign face and significantly less than the 

width of the actual sign face.  A type of Ground sign. 

Primary arterials mean roads designed to provide a high degree of 

mobility and serve longer vehicle trips to, from, and within urban areas. 

Arterials form the skeleton of the roadway network, linking urban centers 

such as the central business district, industrial parks, commercial centers, 

major residential developments and other key activity centers. Primary 

arterials are designed to carry between 45,000 and 75,000 trips per day. 

The City of Jonesboro has only one primary arterial and that is Tara 

Boulevard (U.S. Highway 19/41). 

Pylon sign means a freestanding sign that is supported by one or more 

vertical, structural elements that are usually architecturally similar to the 

design and material of the actual sign face.  A type of Ground sign. 

Residential zoning district means any of the following zoning districts in 

the city as categorized in the 2005 Zoning Ordinance: R-2 (Single-Family 

Residential District); R-4 (Single-Family Residential District); R-C 

(Cluster Residential District); R-A (Single-Family Attached Residential); 

and R-M (Multifamily Residential District). 

Roof sign means any sign erected or maintained wholly or partially on or 

over the roof of a building. This requirement does not include those signs 

that may be mounted on parapets or mansards, which may extend above 

the roofline. 

Sandwich sign. See A-Frame sign. 

Shopping center is a planned center, often with multiple, connected 

storefronts. 
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Sidewalk sign. See A-Frame sign. 

Sign means any surface, frame, letter, figure, character, mark, plane, point, 

design, picture, stroke, stripe, reading matter, material, fabric, device, 

object, three-dimensional object, or display which bears lettered, 

numbered, pictorial, or sculptured matter, designed to convey information 

visually or to draw attention and which is exposed to public view. For the 

purpose of this article, the term "sign" shall not include those devices 

located entirely within a building or structure, unless such devices are 

considered window signs; additionally the term sign shall include all 

structural members used to erect or mount same, and any company colors, 

trademarks, service marks, brand names, logos, symbols, or roof shapes, 

which are generally used by the company in the design of its buildings, 

and are generally used, or identified, as trade styles or other identifying 

marks or symbols of the company's business. 

For the purposes of this article, the following are not considered signs: 

Interior Signs. Signs or other visual communicative devices that are 

located entirely within a building or other enclosed structure and are not 

visible from the exterior thereof. 

Architectural Features. Decorative or architectural features of buildings 

(not including lettering, trademarks, or moving parts). 

Symbols Embedded in Architecture. Symbols, when such are permanently 

integrated into the structure of a building; the definition also includes 

foundation stones and cornerstones. 

Personal Appearance. Items or devices of personal apparel, decoration, or 

appearance, including, but not limited to, tattoos, makeup, wigs, costumes, 

and masks (but not including human signs). 

Manufacturers’ Marks. Marks on tangible products that identify the 

maker, seller, provider, or product and which customarily remain attached 

to the product even after sale. 

Fireworks, Candles, and Artificial Lighting. The legal use of fireworks, 

candles, and artificial lighting not otherwise regulated by this article or 

elsewhere in the City Code. 

Vehicle and Vessel Insignia. As shown on street-legal vehicles and 

properly licensed watercraft, including, but not limited to, license plates, 

license plate frames, and registration insignia. 

Gravestones and grave markers. 

News racks and newsstands. 
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Shopping carts, golf carts, and horse-drawn carriages with required 

decals and insignias and not displaying any other messages thereon. 

Vending machines that do not display messages apart from the product(s) 

being sold. 

Graphic images that are visible only from above, such as those visible 

only from airplanes or helicopters, but only if not visible from the street 

surface or public right-of-way (but not including roof signs). 

Holiday and cultural observance decorations that are on display for not 

more than 60 calendar days per year (per parcel or use) and which do not 

otherwise include messages or are meant as advertisement of same. 

Sign face means the part of a sign that is or can be used to convey 

information visually. 

Special event means any planned occurrence which does not take place on 

a daily, weekly, or monthly basis and is designed as a celebration or an 

irregular occurrence to attract business or raise money. 

Examples of a special event include: grand openings, seasonal sales, 

liquidations, going-out-of business sales, vehicle shows/displays, craft 

shows, rummage sales, bake sales, and festivals. 

Spectacular sign means an animated sign, streamer, pennant, balloon and 

other air or gas filled device, search light, laser, beacon, or other light 

projecting device, designed to attract attention to a business, event, or 

structure. 

Stake sign means any temporary sign with supported by uprights which 

are placed into the ground, and not supported by or suspended from any 

building with signable display area not greater than five square feet. A 

stake sign may not be more than four feet high to the top of the sign 

component, when placed and standing in ground. A stake sign may not be 

placed within the a public right-of-way. 

Standard informational sign means any temporary sign containing no 

reflective elements, flags or attachments that are not rectangular in 

proportion, supported by braces, stakes, metal frames or uprights not 

greater than three and one-half inches, placed into the ground, and not 

supported by or suspended from any building.  Standard informational 

signs shall not include banners, beacons, and streamers. 

Streamers mean several small flags connected to a single line. See 

Spectacular signs and Pennants. 
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Swinging or projecting sign means a sign projecting perpendicularly more 

than 12 inches from the outside wall or walls of any building or supports 

upon which it is located.  See also Hanging sign. 

Temporary sign means any sign constructed of cloth, canvas, vinyl, paper, 

plywood, fabric, or other lightweight material not well suited to provide a 

durable substrate or, if made of some other material, is neither 

permanently installed in the ground nor permanently affixed to a building 

or structure which is permanently installed in the ground.  Temporary 

signs are not intended or suitable for long-term or permanent display. 

Three-dimensional sign means any sign that is solid rather than flat and 

can be measured in three different directions, usually the height, length, 

and width (depth). 

Trailer sign. See: Mobile sign. 

Unit means a portion of a planned center which by City ordinances and 

codes may be occupied by a single use or tenant, and which is segregated 

from other uses or tenants within the planned center by 360 degrees of 

vertical walls (may include doors and windows) and a floor and a ceiling, 

and which has a separate entrance from other units to the outside. 

Vehicle sign means any sign painted, drawn or affixed to or on a vehicle 

including an automobile, truck, van or trailer. 

Wall sign means a sign applied to or mounted to the wall or surface of a 

building or structure, the display surface of which does not project more 

than 15 inches from the outside face of the wall of such building or 

structure and does not extend above the highest horizontal line of the wall. 

The vertical surface of a canopy is not a wall for purposes of this article. 

Window sign means any type of sign located entirely within the interior of 

a building or structure, and placed near a window or door with window 

elements, the letters, numbers, pictorial or sculptured matter of which is 

visible from the exterior of the premises. 

 

Sec. 86-478.  Administration. 

The provisions of this article shall be administered by the Zoning Administrator. 

 

Sec. 86-479.  Enforcement. 

The Zoning Administrator, Code Enforcement Officer, or a City police officer of 

the City may issue citations for violation of this article. The citation shall be 
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returnable to and tried before the municipal court of the City. Any person 

violating any provision of this article shall, upon conviction, be fined in an 

amount, and/or imprisoned for such term, as authorized by the City's Charter and 

Code. Each day any said violation shall continue shall constitute a separate 

offense. 

 

Sec. 86-480.  Authorization to erect a sign and permit. 

(a) Except where specifically excluded by a provision in this article, it shall be 

unlawful for any person to post, display, substantially change, change or modify 

sign face or face panels, alter, or erect, reconstruct, replace or reset a sign within 

the limits of the City without first having obtained an authorization to erect a sign 

and thereafter a permit in the manner prescribed herein.  

(b) An existing sign which conforms to the provisions of this article that would be 

required to obtain authorization to erect a sign and a subsequent permit under this 

ordinance must register with the City within 90 days of the effective date of this 

article. The information provided for such registration will be the same 

information required in an application under section 86-481. No fee shall be 

required for the registration of an existing sign. 

 

Sec. 86-481.  Application. 

An application for authorization to erect a sign shall be made upon forms 

provided by the Zoning Administrator, and shall contain or have attached thereto 

the following information: 

(1)  Name, address, telephone number, and e-mail address of the property 

owner and/or applicant;  

(2)  Address of building, structure, or lot to which or upon which the sign is to 

be attached or erected;  

(3)  Written consent of the property owner, or the property owner's agent, 

granting permission for the placement of the sign on the property and 

permission to enter the property to maintain said sign, if different from 

applicant; 

(4)  Position of the sign in relation to nearby buildings or structures, other 

signs, setbacks from rights-of-way, property lines and easements;  

(5)  One accurate scaled rawing of the sign plans, specifications, type of sign, 

color, and method of construction and attachment to the building or 

ground for the sign; as well as in addition, for ground signs, a scaled 
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drawing of the site showing driveways, structures, existing and proposed 

signs and any other limiting site features; 

(6)  A survey, prepared by a registered land surveyor or professional engineer, 

If available, a copy of the recorded plat of the lot upon which the proposed 

sign is to be erected;  

(7)  Name of person or company erecting the sign;  

(8)  Name of any business or other activity at the address where the sign is to 

be erected;  

(9)  Complete calculations establishing the area of the sign; and  

(10)  A written description of all other signs located on the lot indicating the 

sign type, size and placement. 

(11)   Zoning of the property upon which the proposed sign will be located and 

the zoning of adjacent properties to the subject property.  Statement 

whether or not the subject property is in a Historic District or an Overlay. 

(12)  Whether the sign will be located on a property with frontage on a GDOT 

road.  A separate submittal shall be made to GDOT for applicable signs, 

and final City approval of an application will not be granted without 

GDOT approval. 

 

Sec. 86-482.  Fees. 

Fees for an authorization (permit) to erect a sign, whether permanent or 

temporary, and for a permit shall be fixed from time to time by the Mayor and 

Council on the approved City Fee Schedule. 

 

Sec. 86-483.  Time for consideration and notification. 

The Zoning Administrator shall process an application for authorization to erect a 

sign within 45 days of with the City's actual receipt of a completed application 

and all necessary fees as required under section 86-482. The Administrator shall 

give notice to the applicant of the decision of the City by hand delivery, by 

mailing to the address on the application, by fax to the designated telephone 

number provided on the application or by e-mail to the address provided, on or 

before the 45th day after the city's receipt of the completed application and fee. 

Notice shall be deemed to have been given upon the date of mailing (if mailed), 

date of faxing (if faxed), date of emailing (if sent online), or date of hand delivery 

(if hand delivered). If the Administrator fails to act within the 45-day period, 

applicant shall notify the Administrator in writing of the failure and the 
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Administrator shall issue or deny the authorization sought by the application 

within ten business days after the notification. If the Administrator fails to act 

upon the application within this 10-business-day period, the authorization to erect 

the sign shall automatically be granted; however, the applicant must follow the 

final permit procedures set forth in section 86-484.  If a received sign application 

does not conform to the established schedule of the required Design Review 

Commission review and possible Historic Preservation Commission review of 

said application, and thus necessitates review/approval by any applicable 

Commissions beyond the 45-day window, the automatic authorization shall not 

apply. 

 

Sec. 86-484.  Decision on application and issuance of permit; violations. 

(a)  Denial. In the event the Zoning Administrator determines that the 

applicant has not properly completed the application for authorization to 

erect the proposed sign or that the application contains any false material 

statement, he or she shall promptly notify the applicant of such fact and 

shall automatically deny the application. In the event the Administrator 

determines that all requirements for approval of the application have not 

been met, he or she shall deny the application.  

(b)  Issuance of an authorization. Upon the filing of an application for 

authorization to erect a sign that contains all information required under 

section 86-481 and the payment of all necessary fees as required under 

section 86-482, the Zoning Administrator shall examine forward all 

applicable plans and specifications submitted and the premises upon 

which the proposed sign is to be erected to the Design Review 

Commission and the Historic Preservation Commission.  If it shall appear 

to the Administrator that the proposed sign is in compliance with all 

requirements of this article and all other ordinances and laws of the city, 

and if a business, that the business has registered and paid any tax due 

pursuant to the city's occupation tax chapter, the Administrator shall then 

issue an authorization recommend approval to the applicable Commissions 

to erect the sign pursuant to the application and any conditions placed 

upon the authorization by the City.  No final permit authorization shall be 

issued prior to any required approval recommendations from the Design 

Review Commission and Historic Preservation Commission and any 

applicable GDOT approval.  If the work authorized thereby by the final 

permit authorization has not been completed within 180 days after the date 

of issuance and a final permit has not been requested in writing, the 

authorization shall become null and void and no final permit approval may 

be issued.  
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(c)  Setback verification.  Prior to any ground sign footings being poured or 

installed, the applicant shall notify the City to come verify that the staked 

sign position is in compliance with the minimum setback requirements.  It 

is the owner/applicant’s responsibility to properly locate or stake the sign 

on the property.  The City of Jonesboro only approves the intent and 

design of the sign. 

(d)  Request for final permit approval. Within 10 days after completion of the 

erection of a sign pursuant to an approved application, and within 180 

days of the issuance of an authorization to erect a sign, the applicant shall 

deliver to the Administrator a written request for a final permit approval 

inspection along with current and dated color photographs of each face of 

the sign (at least three-inch by five-inch in size) and a signed affidavit that 

the photographs are current and accurate photographs of the sign faces as 

of the date on the photographs, that the sign was and is erected as 

described in the application and as conditioned and authorized by the City, 

including the size, location; building materials, height and the presence of 

any necessary lighting. Within 10 business days of the filing of a request 

for a final permit approval inspection, the Administrator shall issue the 

final permit conduct the final inspection. or deny Denial of the final permit 

approval will result from because of the applicant's failure to properly and 

timely submit the written permit request, failure to properly and timely 

document the request, or failure to properly and timely erect the sign as 

described in the application conditioned and authorized by the City. 

Notification of a denial shall be effectuated pursuant to Section 86-483. 

Failure of the Administrator to approve or deny the application request for 

a final sign permit approval within said 10 business days of the applicant 

properly and timely filing with the City a fully and properly documented 

written permit final approval request shall constitute an final approval. of 

the final permit.  

(e)  Violations and noncompliance. An applicant who fails to complete the 

erection of a sign within 180 days of the issuance of an authorization or 

who fails to request a final permit within ten days of erection of a sign 

pursuant to an authorization or who fails to apply for a final permit within 

180 days of the issuance of an authorization a permit shall file a 30-day 

extension (with associated fee) with the City.  Failure to fully complete the 

erection of a sign after the 30-day extension shall be subject to a citation, 

as per Section 86-479.  or Applicants whose request for a final permit 

inspections are denied, shall remove the sign or non-compliant parts of the 

sign within 30 days of notice from the Zoning Administrator to remove the 

sign or non-compliant parts of the sign.  Failure to so remove the non-

compliant sign shall constitute a separate ordinance violation for each day 

that the sign or part of the sign is not removed from the proposed site and 
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upon conviction, the applicant and/or owner or tenant of the sign site shall 

be guilty of an ordinance violation and shall be subject to fines or 

imprisonment as authorized by the City's Charter and Code. Furthermore, 

if the sign or all non-compliant parts thereof are not removed within said 

30 days, the City may remove the sign and all parts thereof and charge the 

applicant and/or owner of the site the cost of removal and disposal. 

 

Sec. 86-485.  Appeals. 

(a)  An applicant who is dissatisfied by a decision of the Zoning Administrator 

rendered under section 86-484 or 86-493 may appeal such decision to the 

Mayor and Council. Any such appeal shall comply with the procedures set 

forth in article XI of the 2005 Zoning Ordinance, and subject to the 

following:  

(1)  The notice of appeal shall be in writing and shall be filed with the 

Administrator on or before the tenth day following the dated notice 

of the decision of the Administrator is given. In the event that no 

appeal is filed within this ten-day period, the decision of the 

Administrator shall become final. In the event that an appeal is 

properly filed, the Administrator shall transmit to the Mayor and 

Council all documents constituting the record upon which the 

action appealed from was taken.  

(2)  The Mayor and Council shall schedule the matter for hearing 

within 45 days of the appeal being filed at the next available 

Council meeting, and, at such meeting, may continue the matter for 

ten days until the following month’s scheduled Council meeting 

for further investigation to determine whether to affirm, reverse, or 

modify the decision of the Administrator.  The Mayor and Council 

shall make its final determination on the appeal on or before ten 

days of the close of the hearing and shall notify the appellant in 

writing. 

(3)  The review of the decision by the Mayor and Council shall be 

limited to a determination of whether or not the decision of the 

Administrator was clearly erroneous, per an interpretation of the 

standards of the City Code. 

(b)  Any appeal of the decision of the Mayor and Council shall be taken to the 

Superior Court of Clayton County by a petition for a writ of certiorari. 

 

Sec. 86-486. Variances. 
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(a)  The Mayor and Council can authorize upon appeal in a specific case such 

variance from the terms of this article as will not be contrary to the public 

interest when, due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the 

provisions of this article will, in an individual case, result in extreme and 

unusual hardship, so the spirit of this article shall be observed, public 

safety and welfare secured, and substantial justice done. The mere 

existence of a nonconforming sign shall not constitute a valid reason to 

grant a variance. A variance shall be granted in an individual case of 

extreme and unusual hardship not self-imposed only upon a finding by the 

Mayor and Council that the following conditions exist:  

(1)  There exist extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to 

the property in question resulting from its size, shape, or 

topography which are not applicable to other lands or structures in 

the area;  

(2)  A literal interpretation of the provisions of this article would 

deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other similar 

properties in the City;  

(3)  Granting the variance requested will not confer upon the property 

of the applicant significant privileges which are denied to other 

similar properties in the City;  

(4)  The requested variance will be in harmony with the purpose and 

intent of this article and will not be injurious to the neighborhood 

or to the general welfare;  

(5)  The variance is not a request to permit a type of sign which 

otherwise is not permitted in the zoning districts involved;  

(6)  The cause for the need for the variance is not created by the 

applicant, the owner, lessor, or successor in ownership or 

occupancy;  

(7)  Signs may be displaced upon the vertical surface of a canopy only 

by a variance, upon the applicant reducing the number or square 

footage of ground signs or wall signs authorized by this article for 

the lot in question, so as to reasonably set-off for the additional 

signs.  

(b)  All requests for such variances shall be in written form upon forms 

provided by the Zoning Administrator, and filed scheduled for review by 

the Mayor and Council at its next regular meeting at least ten days prior to 

said meeting.   Sign variances shall follow the same process outlined in 

Article XI of the Zoning Code. 
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(c)  No change may be made in the location, shape, color, height, size, copy or 

text of any sign subject to a variance unless the sign is brought into 

compliance with the provisions of this article and a sign permit is granted.  

(d)  A change in the owner, lessor, lessee, or user of property served by a sign 

subject to a variance shall negate the variance, and the sign shall be 

removed or brought into compliance with the provisions of this article and 

a new sign permit granted.  

(e)  A sign subject to a variance may not be reconstructed, replaced or reset if 

it is removed for any reason.  

(f)  When a sign under a variance has been razed or damaged by any cause, 

naturally occurring or otherwise, the sign shall not be re-established:  

(1)  If the value of the sign as damaged is 50 percent or less of the 

value of the sign prior to the damage; 

(2)  If the estimated cost of repairing the above ground portion of the 

sign is more than the value of the sign in its damaged condition; or  

(3)  Value shall be established by the Zoning Administrator and shall 

be based upon the value of the sign's materials above ground with 

no allowance for the intrinsic value of the sign or the value of the 

right to have a sign at that location. 

 

Sec. 86-487.  Prohibited signs. 

The following signs are prohibited in all zoning districts of the City: 

(1)  Air and gas filled devices, including “air dancers” and helium inflatables; 

(2)  Awning and canopy signs, except as authorized in section 86-495;  

(3)  Banners, except as authorized in section 86-494;  

(4)  Bench signs;  

(5) Flashing signs;  

(6)  Mobile signs or trailer signs;  

(7)  Roof signs;  

(8)  A-frame signs, except as authorized in Section 86-495;  

(9)  Signs on a public right-of-way or on City property;  
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(10)  Signs that due to color, shape, size, height, lighting, location, and/or 

position appear to be in imitation of or may be confused by motorists or 

pedestrians for an official traffic control device or signal;  

(11)  Signs that due to color, shape, lighting, etc. appear to be in imitation of or 

may be confused by motorists or pedestrians for an official emergency 

warning device or signal; 

(12) Signs that impede the view of an official traffic control device or signal;  

(13) Signs which emit or utilize in any manner any sound capable of being 

detected on any public right-of-way by an individual with normal hearing;  

(14) Signs affixed to utility poles, trees, street markers, and fence posts or 

placed on any curb, sidewalk, fence, hydrant, bridge or other surface 

located on public property or over or across any public street; 

(15) Signs that contain exposed neon or neon accents;  

(16) Signs that are erected, located or maintained in such a manner as to 

interfere with safe and free ingress or egress of any door, any window, an 

emergency exit, or any fire escape;  

(17) Spectacular signs, including pennants and streamers; 

(18) Swinging or projecting signs, except as authorized in section 86-489(c) 

and 86-495;  

(19)  Hanging or suspended signs, except as authorized in section 86-489(c) and 

86-495; 

(20) Signs which obstruct sight of motorists or pedestrians so as to create safety 

hazards for motorists or pedestrians and which do not meet applicable 

GDOT sight standards; 

(21) Vehicle signs with a total sign area in excess of ten square feet per vehicle, 

and in excess of six square feet per side, and: :   when the vehicle upon 

which the sign is painted, drawn, or otherwise affixed meets the following:  

a. Any part of the vehicle is parked for more than three consecutive hours within 

100 feet of any street right-of-way;  

b. The vehicle is visible from any street right-of-way;  

c. The vehicle is not being actively loaded or unloaded;  

d. If the vehicle is parked on a non-residential lot, the vehicle is not being used for 

the purpose of providing transportation for the owner, employees, 

inventory, merchandise, supplies, or materials concerning a business 

operated on that lot; and  
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e. There are other available and accessible locations on or about the lot where the 

vehicle can be parked, which are not within 100 feet of a street right-of-

way and visible from such. 

a.  On a vehicle that is parked on a non-residential lot, and the vehicle 

is not being used for the purpose of providing transportation for the 

owner, employees, inventory, merchandise, supplies, or materials 

concerning a business operated on that lot; and  

b.  On a vehicle that is a “junk” or inoperable vehicle parked on a lot, 

but still being used for advertising purposes. 

(22)  Human signs; 

(23)  Feather flags and the like; 

(24)   Signs displaying any statement, word, character or illustration of an 

obscene nature. 

 

Sec. 86-488.  Exempt signs. 

The following signs are allowed and exempt from the authorization and permit 

provisions in this Article but, notwithstanding, must comply with all other 

applicable requirements in this article, the 2005 Zoning Ordinance, and the Code: 

(1)  Except as limited by section 86-495, window signs so long as they do not 

exceed 25 percent of the total window area exposed to view to the public.  

(2)  Non-Seasonal flags. In non-residential zoning districts, each lot that is less 

than five acres in area shall be allowed a maximum of two three non-

seasonal flags and each lot that is greater than five acres in area shall be 

allowed a maximum of four six non-seasonal flags. In residential zoning 

districts, each lot shall be allowed a maximum of two three non-seasonal 

flags.  Seasonal flags for recognized holiday and cultural observance 

decorations (such as a Memorial Day observation) shall be on display for 

not more than a time period a week before and until a week after a 

recognized public holiday or observance.  They shall not be located in any 

public rights-of-way. 

(3)  Each lot is entitled to one sign that is less than 36 square inches in area 

and that must be placed in any of the following areas:  

a.  On the front of every building, every unit in a multiple unit 

building, residence, or structure;  

b.  On each side of an authorized United States Postal Service 

mailbox; or  
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c.  On one post which measures no more than 48 inches in height and 

four inches in width and shall not be placed in a public right-of-

way.  

(4)  Temporary signs that meet the following criteria:  

a.  For each lot during the period that it is being developed under an 

active building permit issued by the city, one sign that is no more 

than 12 square feet in area, is no more than six feet in height to the 

top of the sign component when placed and standing in ground and 

is not placed within a public right-of-way. 

b.  For each lot in a residential zoning district, one temporary sign that 

is no more than five square feet in area, is no more than four feet in 

height to the top of the sign component when placed and standing 

in ground and is not placed within a public right-of-way.  

c.  For each lot of less than five acres in a non-residential zoning 

district, one temporary sign that is no more than five square feet in 

area, is no more than four feet in height to the top of the sign 

component when placed and standing in ground and is not placed 

within a public right-of-way. For each lot of more than five acres 

in a non-residential zoning district, two temporary signs, each sign 

shall be no more than five square feet in area, no more than four 

feet in height to the top of the sign component when placed and 

standing in ground, and not placed within a public right-of-way.  

d.  For each lot during the period in which it is listed “for sale” or “for 

rent”, one temporary sign that is no more than 12 square feet in 

area, is no more than six feet in height to the top of the sign 

component when placed and standing in ground and is not placed 

within a public right-of-way.  

e.  For each lot, additional temporary signs that, collectively, have a 

total area of no more than 32 square feet, do not exceed four signs 

in number at any one time, are not placed within a public right-of-

way, and are removed within 90 days after being erected. 

f.   Standard informational signs.  No more than three (3) standard 

informational signs at a time per lot and not exceeding three (3) 

square feet, supported by braces or uprights placed into the ground.  

For each period that starts forty-five (45) days immediately 

preceding a federal, state, county, or City of Jonesboro election or 

referendum, including primary elections, special elections, and 

runoff elections, and that ends five (5) days after said election or 

referendum, there shall be no limit to the number of standard 
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information signs per lot.  Standard informational signs may not be 

located in any public rights-of-way or easements, unless 

specifically authorized by the City. 

g.   Mass transit graphics.  Graphic images mounted on trains or duly 

licensed mass transit vehicles that legally pass through the City. 

Any sign erected under this section shall not be calculated as part of the 

overall signage allowed per lot by any other provision of this article.  

Temporary signs erected or left within a public right-of-way or easement 

are subject to confiscation and disposal by the City. 

 

Sec. 86-489.  General regulations. 

(a)  Messages. Any sign allowed under this article may contain any message, 

except those displaying any statement, word, character or illustration of an 

obscene nature. 

(b)  Non-residential zoning districts. In non-residential zoning districts signs 

shall be permitted in the following combination of wall and ground signs 

subject to the provisions hereinafter stated:  

(1)  Lot with one building, which building is currently occupied 

pursuant to a current and valid certificate of occupancy issued by 

the city.  

a.  Combination of one wall sign and one ground sign, equal to 

five percent of the building face projection subject to the 

respective size limitations in section 86-490.  In addition to 

Sec. 86-490, each wall sign shall not exceed 7.5 percent of 

the exterior building façade, without an approved variance. 

b.  Single building on multiple frontage lots are allowed a total 

of 7.5 10 percent of the exterior building façade for wall 

signs, and may have one additional wall sign, and one 

additional ground sign (subject to the size limitations in 

section 86-490). When calculating their allowed square 

footage, buildings on multiple frontage lots shall base their 

calculations on the facade with the primary entrance and/or 

architectural features of the building. Otherwise, the facade 

used shall be that facade which faces the public road of the 

greatest capacity. The classification of streets in the 2005 

Zoning Ordinance Throughfare Plan shall be the basis for 

determining street capacity.  
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(2)  Lots of less than three acres in non-residential zoning districts shall 

be entitled to one stake sign, which shall not be placed within a 

right-of-way applicable temporary signs, as per Sec. 86-488 and 

86-494. 

(3)  Drive-thru restaurants and any other commercial building utilizing 

an electronic menu board (whether as a wall sign or ground sign) 

shall not have said menu board counted towards the maximum 

number of signs allowed per lot, as long as the menu board is 

located in the side or rear yard of the building. 

(c)  Planned centers.  

(1)  A planned center, not located along Tara Boulevard, shall be 

entitled to one monument sign on each street right-of-way fronted. 

These permitted signs shall be limited to sign face areas of 45 

square feet each with a maximum frame height of six feet from 

grade. No portion of the sign shall include an area for changeable 

letters.  

(2)  In addition to monument signs, a planned center, not located along 

Tara Boulevard, shall be entitled to one ground sign per entrance 

which shall not be designed or placed so as to be read from a 

public road.   Each such ground sign may have multiple face 

panels, the number of which shall not exceed the number of 

businesses or organizations located within the planned center. Each 

face panel shall be of the same size, color, and font and shall be no 

more than 108 square inches in area. The size and number of face 

panels shall not exceed the total allowable sign face area for a 

ground sign.  No portion of the sign or any face panel shall include 

an area for changeable letters, either manual or electronic. 

(3)  Each building or unit with a separate entrance, not accessible by 

other tenants, located in a planned center (not along Tara 

Boulevard) shall be permitted one wall sign with a maximum area 

of five 7.5 percent of the main building facade which it is mounted 

upon (see the definition of "building facade"), but not to exceed 

150 square feet, whichever is less.  Additional wall signs per 

section 86-490(b) are not allowed for multiple facade frontages. If 

two or more tenants, as in the case of an office building, share an 

entrance to a building, wall signs on the exterior of the building are 

not permitted. As an example: a building constructed as a shopping 

center will be allowed wall signs. A building constructed as an 

office building will not be allowed wall signs.  
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(4)  No ground sign permits shall be issued for buildings or units in a 

planned center unless and until a master signage plan for the 

planned center has been submitted and approved by the 

administrator. The master signage plan shall indicate how all 

signage will be consistent in: they are consistent in design, 

proportion, and material to the building(s). 

a. Lighting.  

b. Colors.  

c. Fonts.  

d. Building materials.  

e. Location in relation to the primary building.  

f. Proportions.  

(5)   Hanging or suspended signs. Hanging, suspended, or projecting 

signs are permitted in planned centers / connected storefronts and 

shall clear sidewalks by seven feet in height, and project or drop no 

more than 36 inches from the building. Hanging or suspended 

signs should project or drop from a wall or roof at a 90-degree 

angle. Hanging or suspending signs over driveways, alleys, or 

parking areas is prohibited. Hanging, suspended, or projecting 

signs shall be limited to a maximum size of six square feet, and if 

double sided, shall be calculated as only one sign. One hanging, 

suspended, or projecting sign per building business street frontage 

is permitted, and shall be calculated as part of the total wall sign 

area allowed under this section. 

(d)  Other allowable signs.  

(1)  Changeable copy, manual or electronic, shall be limited to ground 

signs, unless expressly allowed or prohibited by another provision 

in this article.  

(2)  Notwithstanding any other provision of this article, no sign, 

whether permitted as a regulated sign or an exempt sign, shall be 

permitted within 100 feet of the intersection of any state highway 

with any other state highway or major thoroughfare without the 

prior approval of the Mayor and Council. In considering such 

application, the Mayor and Council shall approve such a location 

only upon a determination that the proposed sign will not 

potentially obstruct the view of motorists or pedestrians so as to 

prevent their safety in traversing the intersection. The sign 

application shall be forwarded to the Georgia Department of 
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Transportation for review and approval of relative to required 

heights restrictions and sight triangles. 

(3)  Subdivisions shall be permitted one double-sided ground sign, 

each side of which shall not exceed 35 square feet of signage face 

area, or two one-sided signs, each sign not to exceed 35 square feet 

of signage face area. The height of the sign shall not exceed six 

feet. Each sign shall be placed on private property and may not be 

placed within ten feet of a public right-of-way.  

(4)  Subdivision homeowner associations may have one 25 square feet 

changeable copy or glass covered ground sign located adjacent to 

the entrance to the subdivision's intersection with the public right-

of-way and located within the common area owned by the 

homeowner's association but not interfering with sidewalks or 

streets, and the sign face directed toward motorist and pedestrians 

who have entered the subdivision. These signs may not be placed 

on individual lots. The homeowner association sign shall be the 

responsibility of the elected officials of the homeowner's 

association. Subdivisions without elected homeowner association 

officers must have a designated individual responsible for the sign.  

(5)  An apartment complex, a condominium complex, a non-

subdivided industrial or commercial complex, or any other 

building with multiple residential dwelling units or multiple 

commercial units shall be permitted one double-sided ground sign 

at its entrance. Each side of such ground sign shall not exceed 35 

square feet signage  face area, and the height of the sign shall not 

exceed six feet.  

(6)  In non-residential zoning districts, each lot that is less than five 

acres in area shall be allowed a maximum of two flags and each lot 

that is greater than five acres in area shall be allowed a maximum 

of four flags. In residential zoning districts, each lot shall be 

allowed a maximum of two flags.   In non-residential zoning 

districts, each lot that is less than five acres in area shall be allowed 

a maximum of two three non-seasonal flags and each lot that is 

greater than five acres in area shall be allowed a maximum of four 

six non-seasonal flags. In residential zoning districts, each lot shall 

be allowed a maximum of three non-seasonal flags. 

(7)  The owner or the owner's designated agent (but not both at the 

same time) of a subdivision under development in which the owner 

of the subdivision owns one or more subdivision lots may obtain a 

permit, effective for up to one year, to display within the 
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subdivision under development one temporary double-sided 

ground sign with no more than 16 square feet of sign face per side. 

A planned center with one out-parcel is not a subdivision for 

purpose of this subsection. The sign may not be placed within ten 

feet of a right-of-way.  

(8)  In non-residential zoning districts within the Tara Boulevard 

Overlay District, as defined in section 86-109 of the 2005 Zoning 

Ordinance, the following shall apply:  

a.  A lot with one building facing a primary arterial, which 

building is currently occupied pursuant to a current and 

valid certificate of occupancy issued by the city, shall be 

permitted one double-sided ground sign to be located 

within a minimum of 10 feet from but a maximum of 100 

feet from the right-of-way of the primary arterial, each side 

of which shall not exceed 150 square feet signage face area. 

The height of the sign shall not exceed 3520 feet.  

b.  A planned center, facing a primary arterial, which building 

is currently occupied pursuant to a current and valid 

certificate of occupancy issued by the city, shall be 

permitted one double-sided ground sign to be located 

within a minimum of 10 feet from but a maximum of 100 

feet of the right-of-way of the primary arterial, each side of 

which shall not exceed 400 250 square feet signage area. 

The height of the sign shall not exceed 3520 feet. 

(9)   Replacement of existing panels in an approved existing sign 

framework are allowed with an approved permit, as long as the 

panel opening is completely covered by replacement panels on all 

sides and the replacement panels do not exceed the size of the 

existing framework.  The replacement panels shall be of identical 

or superior material to the former panels and shall otherwise 

conform to all other applicable standards of this article.  These 

replacement panels shall not be reviewed by the Design Review 

Commission or Historic Preservation Commission. 

 

Sec. 86-490.  Regulated signs. 

(a)  Ground signs, which are permanent, shall be permitted in non-residential 

zoning districts. No ground sign shall have a height greater than six feet 

above normal grade, or a sign face area greater than 35 square feet (each 

side) for lots with a single building and 45 square feet (each side) for 
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planned centers. No portion of a ground sign shall not be located within 

ten feet of a street right-of-way or within 50 feet of any other permanent 

sign, major structure or building. Changeable copy shall not exceed 20 33 

percent of the area of the sign face. Ground signs are allowed only on lots 

upon which there is a building which is currently occupied pursuant to a 

current and valid certificate of occupancy issued by the city or which is 

currently being developed under an active building permit issued by the 

city.  

(b)  Wall signs shall be permitted in non-residential zoning districts. Permitted 

area of wall signs shall not exceed 150 square feet. No single building or 

unit shall be permitted more than one wall sign except for multiple 

frontage lots as provided in section 86-489(b)(1). Wall signs are allowed 

only upon a building which is currently occupied pursuant to a current and 

valid certificate of occupancy issued by the city or which is currently 

being developed under an active building permit issued by the city.  

(c)  Electronic message center signs are permitted freestanding signs in a non-

residential zoning district subject to the following:  

(1)  A maximum of one electronic message center sign is allowed per 

lot;  

(2)  An electronic message center sign shall not exceed 40 33 percent 

of the total sign face area of the freestanding sign on which the 

electronic message center sign is located;  

(3)  Each message (electronic changeable copy) displayed on an 

electronic message center sign shall remain static for at least ten 

seconds following the completion of its transition from the 

previous message. As used in this subsection, "static" shall mean a 

display that is fixed in one position with no portion of the display 

being in motion or changing in color or intensity; An exception 

will be made to this restriction for electronic, real-time displays of 

time and temperature. 

(4)  Electronic message center signs shall have automatic dimming 

capability that adjusts the brightness to the ambient light at all 

times of the day and night so as to comply with the provisions 

stated in section 86-493(j) and (k); and  

(5)  No display of flashing or moving graphics or animation shall be 

allowed; 

(6) Electronic message center signs are only permitted in the 

following zoning districts: 

11.4.c

Packet Pg. 182

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 R

ev
is

ed
 S

ig
n

 O
rd

in
an

ce
 -

 f
o

rm
at

te
d

 (
00

2)
  (

13
63

 :
 S

ig
n

 O
rd

in
an

ce
 R

ev
is

io
n

s)



 

[0387-0028/302261/1] 

C-1 Neighborhood Commercial District 

C-2 Highway Commercial District 

O&I Office and Institutional District 

MX Mixed Use District 

M-1 Light Industrial District 

(d)   Murals are a type of wall sign that is painted or otherwise attached or 

adhered image or representation on the exterior of a building.  Since 

murals typically cover an entire exterior wall of a building, they shall be 

exempt from the size and coverage restrictions of other wall signs, 

provided that they conform to the following restrictions.  Otherwise, they 

shall be treated as a typical wall sign. 

(1)   The mural shall remain in place, without alteration, a minimum of 

five years after installation. The applicant shall attest to this 

standard on the permit application. 

(2)  No part of any mural shall extend beyond the building wall or 

freestanding wall on which it is tiled, painted, or affixed. 

(3)  No part of the mural shall extend more than six inches from the 

plane of the wall upon which it is tiled, painted, or affixed, i.e. a 

frame.   

(4)  Only oil-based alkyd enamel or polyurethane enamel, or newer 

100% acrylic exterior paints shall be used to create murals. 

(5)  Murals executed using spray paint shall be limited to air brushing 

to ensure that high quality paint is used. 

(6)  An appropriate clear sealer or a suitable varnish or topcoat shall be 

applied to the finished mural. Graffiti resistant sealers should be 

chosen. 

(7)   No mural shall contain any element that moves, rotates, or 

otherwise creates a changing image or message. 

(8)  No mural shall use flashing or scrolling lights, an internal light 

source, or other similar type of light feature.  External lights 

shining on the mural from above or below are allowed. 

(9)  No mural shall contain electrical or mechanical components. 

(10)  No mural shall be applied to a surface as a vinyl or other non-

permanent material. 
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(11)  Murals shall apply for a sign permit and shall be subject to pre-

approval by the Design Review Commission.  Permit fees for 

murals shall be as set forth in the City fee schedule. 

(e)   Replacement of existing panels in an approved existing sign framework 

are allowed with an approved permit, as long as the panel opening is 

completely covered by replacement panels on all sides and the 

replacement panels do not exceed the size of the existing framework.  The 

replacement panels shall be of identical or superior material to the former 

panels and shall otherwise conform to all other applicable standards of this 

article.  These replacement panels shall not be reviewed by the Design 

Review Commission or Historic Preservation Commission. 

 

Sec. 86-491.  Nonconforming signs. 

Non-conforming signs may continue in existence subject to the following 

restrictions: 

(1)  No change may be made in the location, shape, height, size, or design of 

any nonconforming sign, or replacement of or change in the face or 

message panel of a nonconforming sign except to bring the sign into 

compliance with the provisions of this article, and a sign permit granted.  

(2)  A nonconforming sign may not be reconstructed, replaced, or reset if the 

owner or agent for the owner for any reason removes it.  

(3)  Any sign erected in violation of this article may be removed from any 

public right-of-way by duly authorized employees of the city, and the 

responsible party may be cited for such violation.  

(4)  No additional sign shall be erected on the same lot with an existing 

nonconforming sign until the nonconforming sign has been removed or 

brought into conformity with this article.  

(5)  No sign permit may be granted to any applicant, where there exists on the 

subject lot a nonconforming sign, as defined in this article, an illegal sign, 

an unpermitted sign, an abandoned sign, a damaged or dilapidated sign, a 

sign in need of repair or painting, or a sign in violation of section 86-492.  

(6)  A nonconforming sign may not be replaced by another nonconforming 

sign except where changed conditions beyond the control of the owner 

render the sign nonconforming or warrant the sign's repair. 

(7)  A nonconforming sign may not be expanded or altered in any manner that 

increases the degree of nonconformity. 
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Sec. 86-492.  Procedures for abandoned and dilapidated signs. 

 (a) Any sign within the right-of-way which has become dilapidated, or any sign 

which, due to poor maintenance or neglect, has become a visual blight, or by its 

condition and state of repair is deemed to be dangerous, and any sign which has 

been erected in a manner which fails to meet the requirements of this article as a 

legal or a recognized nonconforming sign may be removed by the administrator 

provided some reasonable attempt has been made to have such sign removed by 

the owner thereof, and provided further that such removal can be made without 

damage to any property or sign, except for the cutting or severing of supports for 

the sign at or near the ground or its attachment to any wall or structure. Any sign 

removed under the foregoing provision shall be stored by the city at the expense 

of the sign owner or owner of the lot upon which the sign is located. 

(a)  In the case of a permanent sign within the right-of-way which is deemed 

to be abandoned or has become dilapidated, or any sign which, due to poor 

maintenance or neglect, has become a visual blight, or by its condition and 

state of repair is deemed to be dangerous, and any sign which has been 

erected in a manner which fails to meet the requirements of this article as a 

legal or a recognized nonconforming sign, the Zoning Administrator or 

Code Enforcement Officer shall cause notice of the same to be mailed 

certified to the owner of the sign if the same may be determined or to the 

owner of the property upon which said sign be located of the impending 

action pertaining to said sign. Owners shall be given 30 days from the date 

of receipt of such notice to take appropriate remedial action, in the form of 

either proper removal of a sign, restoration of a sign to proper condition (if 

the sign is still relevant to the property upon which it is located), or proper 

relocation of a sign to the property upon which it would be relevant.  The 

owner shall notify the City of his or her plan of action for addressing the 

subject sign upon receipt of the notice. 

 (b)  In the case of a sign which cannot be removed without risk of property 

damage and in the case of signs removed and stored as provided herein, 

the administrator shall cause notice of the same to be mailed to the owner 

of the sign if the same may be determined or to the owner of the property 

upon which said sign be located of the impending action pertaining to said 

sign. Owners shall be given 30 days from the date of receipt of such notice 

to take appropriate remedial action. 

(b)   All above-ground portions of an abandoned, dilapidated, or blighted sign 

slated to be removed shall be fully absent from the property within the 30-

day period.  Below-ground portions of signs slated to be removed, such as 

footings, etc., shall either be removed from the property or completely 

covered with properly-compacted earth, aggregate, or impervious material 

such as poured asphalt or concrete.  Any holes created from the removal or 
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alteration of a sign shall be filled-in and compacted level to adjacent 

grade. 

(c)  If the permittee or property owner fails to properly remove, restore, or 

relocate the structure so as to comply with the standards herein set forth 

within 30 days after receipt of such notice, the permit for such sign shall 

be revoked and the permittee or then the property owner shall be subject to 

the penalties set forth in Section 86-479.   

(d)  After notification as herein prescribed, the administrator shall cause such 

signs to be removed and disposed of in the manner provided by law for the 

disposition of abandoned personal property.  

(e)  No sign removed after the provisions hereof shall be returned to the owner 

until all expenses incurred in the removal and storage of the same has been 

paid. 

 

Sec. 86-493.  Construction and maintenance requirements. 

(a)  No sign shall be constructed in such a manner which will hinder vehicle 

traffic or pedestrians or block any entrances or exists from any sidewalk or 

building or any windows, doors, fire escapes. Each sign shall be securely 

erected and free of any protruding nails, tacks and wire.  

(b)  No sign shall be constructed with any type material, finished letters, 

characters or surface that will reflect sunlight or any other type of light of 

such an intensity to hinder vehicle traffic or in any way create a nuisance 

to the surrounding area.  

(c)  A sign containing wood in its structure, face or frame or any part thereof 

shall be painted or stained. 

(d)   Where allowed, acrylic sign faces shall be pan-face acrylic, not flat-face.  

Flat-face aluminum shall also be prohibited.   

(e)   Sandblasted signage is prohibited. 

(f)  Permanent signs shall not contain cardboard or chloroplast materials. 

(g) No wall sign or its supports shall protrude more than 15 inches from the 

wall on which it is mounted. 

(h) All signs shall be constructed in such a manner and fastened in such a way 

to prevent movement by wind action, using proper gauge material and 

proper fasteners. 
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(i) No wood, metal or any other type of supports for ground signs shall be 

less than four by four inches in size for each support or less than three 

inches in diameter if circular.  

(j)  Wood signs shall be framed on the two sides attached to the supports, 

except for hanging and projecting signs allowed in the historic district. 

Supports can be considered framing if the sign is so designed with 

supports as part of framing on both sign face areas.  

(k) UL, FM or similar approval is required where applicable.   For lighted 

signs, UL certification is required. 

(l) All signs shall be constructed and maintained in accordance with the 

provisions of the building code as adopted and from time to time amended 

by the city.  

(m)  The illumination of internally illuminated signs shall not exceed 20-foot 

candles of incandescent light measured at a distance of ten feet from such 

structure.  

(n)  Externally illuminated signs shall be lighted so as to shine on the sign 

itself, and that no lights are positioned in such a manner that light glares or 

shines into the eyes of motorists or pedestrians or on residences as to 

create a hazardous or dangerous condition.  

(o)  No wall sign shall cover wholly or partially any wall opening, nor project 

beyond the ends or top of the wall to which it is attached.  

(p)  All signs erected under section 86-494 shall be securely installed, and 

shall meet all applicable safety standards as prescribed by the city's current 

building code or electrical code.  

(q)  All ground signs and monument signs shall be placed on private property 

and may not be placed within ten feet of a right-of-way.  

(r)  All lots, buildings, structures or property owned or operated by the city 

shall be exempt from all requirements of this article.  

(s) Except for ground signs described in section 86-489(c)(4), all signs must 

be placed upon a lot, as defined in the 2005 Zoning Ordinance and the 

subdivision regulations. No sign may be placed on any lot that does not 

meet the minimum Lot requirements of the 2005 Zoning Ordinance and 

the subdivision regulations.  

(t)  No message may be displayed on any portion of the structural supports of 

any sign.  

(u)  All signs regulated by this article shall be kept clean, neatly painted, and 

free from all electrical and mechanical hazards, including, but not limited 
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to, faulty wiring and loose connections, and the premises surrounding the 

signs shall be maintained by the owner in a sanitary and inoffensive 

condition, free and clear of all weeds, rubbish, and debris.  

(v)  No sign shall be illuminated either internally or externally, in any 

residential zoning district except that a ground sign located at the entrance 

of a subdivision, an apartment complex, a condominium complex, or other 

building with multiple dwelling units may be externally illuminated from 

dusk until dawn. 

(w)  Any ground sign 6 feet high or taller shall require certified engineering 

drawings for the foundation, etc. 

 

Sec. 86-494.  Special events. 

Additional signs (temporary signs or banners) are authorized for any lot in a non-

residential zoning district during the period that a special event occurs on that lot 

but only under the following conditions and subject to the following 

requirements: 

(1)  Prior to the special event and the erection and placement of any sign under 

this section, an application for a permit shall be filed with the 

administrator. The application shall specifically describe all signs as to 

their construction and/or composition.  

(2) Any sign erected under this section sign shall meet the definition in this 

article of a temporary sign or a banner.  

(3)  The maximum size allowance for all signs erected under this section shall 

not exceed 32 square feet.  

(4)  Any sign erected under this section may be attached to the exterior wall or 

walls of a building or beneath a canopy or attached to the ground.  

(5)  Any sign erected under this section shall not be placed within ten feet of a 

public right-of-way or in any other way as to obstruct the view of 

motorists or pedestrians.  

(6)  A lot shall be eligible for additional signs under this section for a 

maximum of two special events per year.  

(7)  A permit issued under this section shall be valid for 30 consecutive days, 

starting from the date of issuance. 

(8)  Banners shall be of a sufficient gauge material and shall be properly 

fastened and secured to a structure so as not to create excessive or 

unnecessary movement in the wind. 
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Sec. 86-495.  Historic districts. 

The purpose of this section is to ensure that signage in the historic district is 

harmonious in proportion, form, color, and materials to the character of said 

district. Visual relatedness is crucial to the goal of an integrated historic district, 

and signs play a key role in helping to preserve the historical district's sense of 

time and place, and to achieve the desired effect of charm and compatibility. No 

sign shall be erected, altered, restored or moved within the historic district until an 

application for a Certificate of Appropriateness as to exterior architectural 

features and signage has been reviewed and approved by the Historic Preservation 

Commission and the Design Review Commission. All proposed changes requiring 

a Certificate of Appropriateness shall comply with the applicable design standards 

in the 2005 Zoning Ordinance. 

(1)  Applicability. This section shall apply only to those building structures 

and uses within the geographical boundaries of the Historic Districts, the 

H-1 and H-2 zoning districts. 

(2)  Compatibility. As to signs, buildings, structures, and uses within the 

Historic Districts, when a provision of this section conflicts with any 

section in the balance of this article, the provision of this section shall 

control. Otherwise, to the extent reasonably possible, the provisions of this 

section shall be interpreted consistent with the provisions of the balance of 

this article.  

(3)  Signage standards.  

a.  General. Signage shall complement the architectural details of the 

building and shall not violate or otherwise obscure the architecture 

of the building to which it is attached. Signs, lettering, or boxed 

graphics shall not cut across columns, cornices, windowsills, 

arches or balconies, nor extend above the roofline (except for 

parapets and mansards) of any building to which it is attached.  

b.  Lettering, size, and content. Letters can be painted or mounted 

directly on a signboard, storefront, wall or window, if in proportion 

to the storefront. Lots in the H-1 and H-2 Historic Districts are 

allowed the same amount of signage as lots outside of the H-1 and 

H-2 Historic Districts. In the H-1 and H-2 Historic Districts, 

canopy signs and hanging or suspended signs may be utilized. 

Provided, however, in no case may the total signage area exceed 

ten percent of the building face to which the sign is attached. 

Acceptable lettering materials include wood, stone, synthetic stone, 

metal, vinyl, dimensional plastic, and acrylic.  or high-density 
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polystyrene foam.  The overall design of all signage shall be 

compatible with the turn-of-the-century theme of the historic 

district.  

c.  Materials. Signs may be constructed of concrete, brick, wood, 

stone, metal, glass, or synthetic materials that have the same 

appearance of the aforementioned natural materials due to their 

finish. All materials shall be compatible with the building's 

architecture and should be colorfast and resistant to corrosion. 

Signs shall be professionally finished in accordance with the 

material selected, whether by sanding, painting, staining and/or 

sealing, with the edges of the sign framed out and/or sealed.  

d.  Lighting. All signs in the historic district, whether ground signs or 

wall signs, shall only be illuminated by an external light source, 

and through craftsmanship and materials, shall reflect the design 

aesthetics of the historic district.  

e.  Colors. The historic preservation commission shall approve the 

color or colors of all signs as well as the color or colors of all 

lettering, symbols, marks, pictures, figures, embellishments, 

frames or the like contained therein.  The Historic Preservation 

Commission and the Design Review Commission shall consider 

the context of the surrounding area when reviewing the color of a 

proposed sign in the Historic Districts; however, the colors and 

logos of nationally and regionally recognized businesses shall not 

be prohibited. 

f.  Awning and canopy signs. Awnings or canopies over doors, 

entrances, windows or outside service areas are permitted in the H-

1 Historic District. Professionally applied forms, graphics, 

symbols, lettering, or other visual presentation may be 

incorporated into the awning or canopy valance/drop flap but are 

restricted to 20 percent of the awning field. Size of the signage 

shall be computed as for a wall sign. Signage pursuant to this 

subsection shall be included within the overall amount of signage 

allowed under section 86-489. Awnings or canopies shall clear 

sidewalks by seven feet in height, and project no more than six feet 

from the building. Canvas or synthetic look-alike canvas are the 

only materials permitted for awnings and canopies. Metal or vinyl 

may be approved for awnings or canopies if the overall design is 

consistent with the H-1 Historic District's turn-of-the-century 

theme. Awnings or canopies may not be backlit. Metal awnings 

and canopies are preferred. 
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g.  Hanging or suspended signs. Hanging, suspended, or projecting 

signs are permitted and shall clear sidewalks by seven feet in 

height, and project or drop no more than 36 inches from the 

building. Hanging or suspended signs should project or drop from 

a wall or roof at a 90-degree angle. Hanging or suspending signs 

over driveways, alleys, or parking areas is prohibited. Hanging, 

suspended, or projecting signs shall be limited to a maximum size 

of six square feet, and if double sided, shall be calculated as only 

one sign. One hanging, suspended, or projecting sign per building 

business street frontage is permitted, and shall be calculated as part 

of the total signage area allowed under section 86-489. Attractive 

hardware for hanging is encouraged.  

h.  Window signs. Interior window signs shall not exceed 25 percent 

of the total window area exposed to public view. Window signs 

shall not be included within the overall amount of signage allowed 

under section 86-489.  

i. Special events. Additional signage is permitted in the historic 

district under section 86-494, provided that all such additional 

signage conforms to the aesthetic standards of the historic district.  

j.  Ground signs. Ground signs may hang or suspend from a 

horizontal support that is affixed to the ground by vertical post.  

k. A-frame Signs.  A-frame or “sandwich” signs are allowed at the 

rate of one per business or parcel.  A-frame signs shall not obstruct 

pedestrian or vehicular routes. 

(4)  Any lot in the H-1 and H-2 Historic Districts that is used as residential 

property shall comply with the residential provisions of this article. Any 

lot in the H-1 Historic District or the H-2 Historic District for which a 

business license is maintained shall comply with the non-residential 

provisions of this article and obtain approval of the historic preservation 

commission before the display of any sign. 

 

Sec. 86-496. - Substitution clause. 

The owner or the permittee of any sign which is otherwise allowed by this article 

may substitute non-commercial speech in lieu of any other commercial speech or 

non-commercial speech. This substitution of copy may be made without any 

additional approval or permitting. The purpose of this provision is to prevent any 

inadvertent favoring of commercial speech over non-commercial speech or 

favoring of any particular non-commercial speech over any other non-commercial 

speech. This provision prevails over any more specific provision to the contrary. 
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Sec. 86-4976.  Severability. 

(a) It is hereby declared to be the intention of the Mayor and Council that all 

parts, sections, subsections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, phrases, terms, or 

words of this article, were upon their enactment, believed by the Mayor and 

Council to be fully valid, enforceable, and constitutional.  

(b) It is hereby declared to be the intention of the Mayor and Council that, to the 

greatest extent allowed by law, each and every part, section, subsection, 

paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase, term, or word of this article is severable from 

every other part, section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase, term, or 

word of this article. It is hereby further declared to be the intention of the Mayor 

and Council that, to the greatest extent allowed by law, no part, section, 

subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase, term, or word in this article is 

mutually dependent upon any other part, section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, 

clause, phrase, term or word in this article. 

 

Sec. 86-4987.  Other ordinances regarding signage. 

It is the intention of this article to regulate signage. Where additional ordinances 

regulate signs in the Code, such other regulations shall be harmonized herewith. If 

such provisions are in conflict with this article, the provisions of this article shall 

be deemed to prevail. Specifically, all other references to signage found in the 

2005 Zoning Ordinance shall be considered superseded by section 86-475 et seq. 

as provided hereinabove. 

 

Section 2.  The preamble of this Ordinance shall be considered to be and is hereby 

incorporated by reference as if fully set out herein. 

 Section 3.  

(a) It is hereby declared to be the intention of the Mayor and Council that all sections, 

paragraphs, sentences, clauses and phrases of this Ordinance are or were, upon their 
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enactment, believed by the Mayor and Council to be fully valid, enforceable and 

constitutional. 

(b) It is hereby declared to be the intention of the Mayor and Council that, to the greatest extent 

allowed by law, each and every section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this 

Ordinance is severable from every other section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this 

Ordinance. It is hereby further declared to be the intention of the Mayor and Council that, to 

the greatest extent allowed by law, no section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this 

Ordinance is mutually dependent upon any other section, paragraph, sentence, clause or 

phrase of this Ordinance. 

(c) In the event that any phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section of this Ordinance shall, 

for any reason whatsoever, be declared invalid, unconstitutional or otherwise unenforceable 

by the valid judgment or decree of any court of competent jurisdiction, it is the express intent 

of the Mayor and Council that such invalidity, unconstitutionality or unenforceability shall, 

to the greatest extent allowed by law, not render invalid, unconstitutional or otherwise 

unenforceable any of the remaining phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs or sections of this 

Ordinance and that, to the greatest extent allowed by law, all remaining phrases, clauses, 

sentences, paragraphs and sections of this Ordinance shall remain valid, constitutional, 

enforceable, and of full force and effect. 

Section 4. All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby 

expressly repealed. 

Section 5. The effective date of this Ordinance shall be the date of its adoption by the 

Mayor and Council unless otherwise stated herein. 
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Section 6. The Ordinance shall be codified in a manner consistent with the laws of the 

State of Georgia and the City of Jonesboro. 

Section 7. It is the intention of the governing body, and it is hereby ordained that the 

provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made part of the Code of Ordinances, City of 

Jonesboro, Georgia and the sections of this Ordinance may be renumbered to accomplish such 

intention. 

SO ORDAINED this ___ day of _____________________, 2019. 

       

CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA 

 

       

___________________________________ 

JOY DAY, Mayor 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

__________________________________ 

RICKY L. CLARK, JR., City Clerk 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

___________________________________ 

STEVE M. FINCHER, City Attorney 
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FOLLOW-UP APPROVAL ACTION (City Clerk) 

Typed Name and Title 
Ricky L. Clark, City Manager 

Date 

March, 11, 2019 

 

Signature City Clerk’s Office 

 

                                                                                

 
CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA COUNCIL 
Agenda Item Summary 

Agenda Item # 

 – 1 

COUNCIL MEETING DATE 

  March 11, 2019 

Requesting Agency (Initiator) 

Office of the City Manager 

Sponsor(s) 

Community Development Director Allen 

 
Requested Action  (Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.) 

Council to consider Ordinance #2019-007, text amendment # 19-TA-005, introducing a new Article to Chapter 66, Taxation - Article VIII, Street Light 
Districts.   

Requirement for Board Action (Cite specific Council policy, statute or code requirement) 

Text Amendment Adoption 

Is this Item Goal Related? (If yes, describe how this action meets the specific Board Focus Area or Goal) 

 Transportation Infrastructure 

Summary & Background (First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details 

for the item.) 

 

 

Agency recommendation – Approval of text amendment; With the development of The Grove and any other future subdivisions which require 

street lights, the need for the creation of a Street Light District Ordinance has arisen, governing the payment of new street lights in proposed 

subdivisions throughout the City.  Clayton County and many surrounding municipalities have street light districts in their Code, but the City of 

Jonesboro has not, due to a lack of subdivision development within the City the past 10 to 15 years.  The City attorney’s office has drafted a Street 

Light District Ordinance, modeled after nearby municipalities.   

Sec. 66-203.  Assessment. 

The cost of installation of the street lights (if applicable), as well as the cost of maintenance and power for said street lights in the Street Light 

District shall be assessed each year on the annual tax notice on a per-linear foot cost based on the amount of street frontage for each tax parcel in 

the Street Light District.  Said assessment shall be paid by each property owner as part of the annual assessed property tax. 

Thus, the costs will be on the individual property tax bills, and will not be the obligation of the developer, the HOA, or the City.  The Council may 

have other revisions or additions to make to the proposed amendment. 

Fiscal Impact (Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number, source of funds, and any future funding requirements.)  

 

n/a 

 
Exhibits Attached (Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all exhibits in the upper right corner.) 

• Ord 2019-007 - Street Light District ordinance (002) 

Staff Recommendation (Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone) 

Approval 
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STATE OF GEORGIA 

CITY OF JONESBORO 

ORDINANCE NO.  ___________ 

 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 66, TAXATION, BY ADDING NEW 1 

ARTICLE VIII (STREET LIGHT DISTRICTS), OF THE CITY CODE OF 2 

ORDINANCES, TO PROVIDE FOR CREATION OF STREET LIGHTS DISTRICTS 3 

FOR MAINTENANCE AND ASSESSMENT OF STREET LIGHTS; TO PROVIDE FOR 4 

SEVERABILITY; TO REPEAL CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; TO PROVIDE AN 5 

ADOPTION DATE; TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND TO PROVIDE FOR 6 

OTHER LAWFUL PURPOSES. 7 

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro, Georgia (the “City”) is a municipal corporation 8 

created under the laws of the State of Georgia; and 9 

WHEREAS, the duly elected legislative authority of the City is the Mayor and Council 10 

thereof (“City Council”); and 11 

WHEREAS, the City Council is authorized by the City Charter, and other applicable 12 

laws, to regulate the use of streets and rights of way of the City and to provide for public safety 13 

thereon; and 14 

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to create a process for the creation of street light 15 

districts on public streets in the City, including those public streets created by subdivision 16 

development. 17 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR 18 

AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA and by the authority 19 

thereof: 20 
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 Section 1.   The Code of Ordinances, City of Jonesboro, Georgia is hereby amended 21 

by revising Chapter 66 (Taxation), adding new Article VIII (Street Light Districts) to be read and 22 

codified as follows: 23 

ARTICLE VIII.  STREET LIGHT DISTRICTS 24 

 25 

Sec. 66-200.  Program Established. 26 

There is established a streetlight district program whereby residential areas may 27 
petition the city to authorize installation of streetlights and/or provide power to 28 
same, within their neighborhood or development. The Public Works Department 29 
shall administer the Street Light District program pursuant to this Article. 30 

 31 

Sec. 66-201.  Petition. 32 
 33 
(a)  Residents of a neighborhood or development, or if a new development, the 34 

developer, may request installation of street lights on public streets 35 
adjacent to individual properties owned by the residents and/or developer.  36 
If the approved development is required by the City Code and approved 37 

site plan to construct street lights, the developer, after completion of same, 38 
shall petition the City to create a Street Light District for said development 39 

for purposes of providing power and maintenance to the constructed 40 
lights.  The Petition shall be filed with the City Manager of the City. 41 

 42 

(b) The Petition submitted by the residents or developer shall include the 43 

following: 44 
 45 

(1) Name of the resident/developer and property address and/or tax 46 

parcel of ownership.  For purposes of submitting a completed 47 
application, the Petition must be signed and certified by owners of 48 
at least 51% of the properties/tax parcels to be included in the 49 

Street Light District. 50 
 51 
(2) The tax parcels of all the properties sought to be located in the 52 

Street Light District.  If a new development, the developer shall 53 
submit the site plan showing all tax parcels within the requested 54 

Street Light District and, if applicable, the location of all the 55 

currently-existing street lights installed by the developer. 56 

 57 
(3) If not already installed, the type of street lights requested. 58 

 59 
 60 

Sec. 66-202.  Administrative Review and Council Approval. 61 
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 62 

(a)  Upon receipt of a completed Petition, the City Manager or designee will 63 

review same which may include, but not be limited to, review of final 64 
plats and street maps, communication with Georgia Power for street light 65 
design and layout (if applicable) and annual cost of same, a field survey 66 
with Georgia Power to determine proper street illumination and, if 67 
applicable, placement of the lights. 68 

 69 
(b) Based on the Petition review and Georgia Power assessment, the Public 70 

Works Director will determine the street light assessment rate (cost per 71 
frontage foot) and prepare final Petitions for Mayor and City Council. 72 

 73 

(c) A public hearing shall be held in front of Mayor and City Council and all 74 
affected property owners in the proposed Street Light District shall be 75 

given notification of same.  The Petition is presented by the Public Works 76 

Director to the Mayor and City Council with a recommendation on 77 

creation of the Street Light District and assessment rate of same. 78 
 79 
(d) If approved by Resolution of the City Council, the City Manager shall 80 

notify Georgia Power to install the light poles (if applicable) and install 81 
the lights. 82 

 83 

Sec. 66-203.  Assessment. 84 

 85 
The cost of installation of the street lights (if applicable), as well as the cost of 86 
maintenance and power for said street lights in the Street Light District shall be 87 

assessed each year on the annual tax notice on a per-linear foot cost based on the 88 
amount of street frontage for each tax parcel in the Street Light District.  Said 89 

assessment shall be paid by each property owner as part of the annual assessed 90 
property tax. 91 

 92 

 93 

Section 2.  The preamble of this Ordinance shall be considered to be and is hereby 94 

incorporated by reference as if fully set out herein. 95 

 Section 3.  96 

(a) It is hereby declared to be the intention of the Mayor and Council that all sections, 97 

paragraphs, sentences, clauses and phrases of this Ordinance are or were, upon their 98 

enactment, believed by the Mayor and Council to be fully valid, enforceable and 99 

constitutional. 100 
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(b) It is hereby declared to be the intention of the Mayor and Council that, to the greatest extent 101 

allowed by law, each and every section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this 102 

Ordinance is severable from every other section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this 103 

Ordinance. It is hereby further declared to be the intention of the Mayor and Council that, to 104 

the greatest extent allowed by law, no section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this 105 

Ordinance is mutually dependent upon any other section, paragraph, sentence, clause or 106 

phrase of this Ordinance. 107 

(c) In the event that any phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section of this Ordinance shall, 108 

for any reason whatsoever, be declared invalid, unconstitutional or otherwise unenforceable 109 

by the valid judgment or decree of any court of competent jurisdiction, it is the express intent 110 

of the Mayor and Council that such invalidity, unconstitutionality or unenforceability shall, 111 

to the greatest extent allowed by law, not render invalid, unconstitutional or otherwise 112 

unenforceable any of the remaining phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs or sections of this 113 

Ordinance and that, to the greatest extent allowed by law, all remaining phrases, clauses, 114 

sentences, paragraphs and sections of this Ordinance shall remain valid, constitutional, 115 

enforceable, and of full force and effect. 116 

Section 4. All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby 117 

expressly repealed. 118 

Section 5. The effective date of this Ordinance shall be the date of its adoption by the 119 

Mayor and Council unless otherwise stated herein. 120 

Section 6. The Ordinance shall be codified in a manner consistent with the laws of the 121 

State of Georgia and the City of Jonesboro. 122 
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Section 7. It is the intention of the governing body, and it is hereby ordained that the 123 

provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made part of the Code of Ordinances, City of 124 

Jonesboro, Georgia and the sections of this Ordinance may be renumbered to accomplish such 125 

intention. 126 

SO ORDAINED this ___ day of _____________________, 2019. 

       

CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA 

 

       

___________________________________ 

JOY DAY, Mayor 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

__________________________________ 

RICKY L. CLARK, JR., City Manager/Clerk 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

___________________________________ 

STEVE M. FINCHER, City Attorney 127 
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FOLLOW-UP APPROVAL ACTION (City Clerk) 

Typed Name and Title 
Ricky L. Clark, City Manager 

Date 

March, 11, 2019 

 

Signature City Clerk’s Office 

 

                                                                                

 
CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA COUNCIL 
Agenda Item Summary 

Agenda Item # 

 – 2 

COUNCIL MEETING DATE 

  March 11, 2019 

Requesting Agency (Initiator) 

Office of the City Manager 

Sponsor(s) 

 

Requested Action  (Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.) 

Council to consider approval of FY’ 18 End of Year Budget Amendments.   
Requirement for Board Action (Cite specific Council policy, statute or code requirement) 

 

Is this Item Goal Related? (If yes, describe how this action meets the specific Board Focus Area or Goal) 

Yes  

Summary & Background (First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details 

for the item.) 

 

 

See attached exhibit.  

Fiscal Impact (Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number, source of funds, and any future funding requirements.)  

 
 

 
Exhibits Attached (Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all exhibits in the upper right corner.) 

• FY' 18 End of Year Budget Amendments 

Staff Recommendation (Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone) 

Approval 
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General Fund Revenue

Acct# Account Name 2018 Budget Amended 2018
31.1000
31.1100 Real Property - Current Year 70,000.00 107,000.00
31.1110 Public Utility Tax 15,000.00 24,000.00
31.1200 Real Property-Prior 5,000.00 45.00
31.1300 Personal Property Current 9,000.00 32,000.00
31.1310 Motor Vehicle tax 5,000.00 5,000.00
31.1315 TAVT Tax 15,000.00 15,000.00
31.1390 Tax Sales -Other 0.00 2,600.00
31.1400 Personal Property Prior 100.00 60.00
31.1600 Real Estate Intangile 1,000.00 3700.00
31.1610 Recording Transfer Tax 500.00 1500.00
31.1710 Electric Franchise Tax 218,320.00 218000.00
31.1730 Gas Franchise Tax 20,000.00 23000.00
31.1750 Televison Cable 50,000.00 40000.00
31.1760 Telephone Franchise 41,000.00 20000.00
31.3100 Local Option Sales Tax 1,500,000.00 1,569,322.00
31.3190 Vacant Property Fees 0.00 150.00
31.4200 Alcoholic Beverage Excise Tax 60,245.00 72,000.00
31.4301 Alcohole Beverage Tax 12,000.00 18,000.00
31.6100 Business and Occupation Taxes 265,000.00 258,000.00
31.6200 Insurance Premium Tax 270,000.00 338,000.00
31.6300 Financial Institution Taxes 30,000.00 30,000.00
31.9110 Real Property 3,000.00 2,000.00
31.9120 Personal Property 100.00 200.00
31.9500 FIFA Fees 100.00 190.00
31.9600 Fee For Tax Advertising 400.00 400.00

$2,590,765.00 $2,780,167.00

32.1000
32.1101 Application Fee 2500.00 1000.00
32.1102 Alcohol Background Fee 1,000.00 500.00
32.1103 Alcohol ID Fee 6,000.00 6,600.00
32.1110 Beer/Wine 30,000.00 29,000.00
32.1130 Alcohol Pouring License $10,000.00 13,000.00
32.1140 Alcohol Temp. Pouring License $3,000.00 1,800.00
32.2210 Zoning & Land Use 7,000.00 8,000.00
32.2230 Signs 5,000.00 5,700.00
32.3100
32.3110 Certificate of Occupancy Permits 5,000.00 5,700.00
32.3120 Building Permits 61,000.00 63,000.00
32.3130 Plumbing Permits 5,000.00 1,500.00
32.3140 Electrical Permits 5,000.00 4,000.00
32.3150 Demolition Fee 500.00 200.00
32.3160 Heating/Air Permit 6,000.00 4,000.00
32.3170 Certificate of Appropriateness 500.00 725.00
32.3201 Filming Fees 5,000.00 4000.00
32.3900 Other 500.00 200.00
32.3910 Yard Sales 200.00 160.00

Total Licenses & Permits $153,200.00 $149,085.00

33.4150 State Grant Indirect 0.00
33.6100 GMA Wellness Grant 4,000.00 4,000.00

$4,000.00 $4,000.00

General Property Taxes

Alcohol Fees

Total Intergovernmental

Total Tax
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0.0000
34.1120 Probation Fees 900,000.00 1,082,000.00
34.1910 Election Qualifying Fee 0.00 0.00
34.1930 Plan Review Fees 7,000.00 8,800.00
34.2120 Accident Reports - Misc Other 15,600.00 17,000.00
34.2902 DEA Overtime Reimbursement 17,500.00 12,139.00
34.5410 AT&T Parking Fees 14,400.00 12,000.00
34.6410 Backgroung Check Fee 3,000.00 2,400.00
34.6910 Sale Of Cemetery Lots 3,000.00 2600.00
34.6920 Burial Fees 500.00 600.00

$961,000.00 $1,137,539.00

35.1170 Municipal Court 800,000.00 437,000.00
$800,000.00 $437,000.00

36.1020 Interest Revenues-Cemetery 0.00 0.00
. Interest Revenues-Payroll 0.00 0.00

36.1070 Interest Revenues-General Fund 10,000.00 8,900.00
36.1080 Interest Revenues-Municipal 2,500.00 1400.00
36.1090 Interest Revenue- Firehouse Museum 0.00 0.00

Total Investment Income $12,500.00 $10,300.00

37.1025 Concert Sponsors 37,000.00 40,000.00
37.1026 Contributions to Veteran Markers 100.00 110.00

0.00

$37,100.00 $40,110.00
 

38.1010 Park Pavillion Rental 1,500.00 1,700.00
38.1011 Lee Street Park Rental 4,000.00 11,000.00
38.1020 Fire Station Rental 75,000.00 74,770.00
38.1030 Event Vendors 13,000.00 10,000.00
38.1100 Rental Property (Cloud Street) 9,000.00 10,000.00
38.2001 Disposal Fees 1,500.00 1,500.00
38.3100 Reimbursement Damage Property 110.00 110.00
38.9000 Other Miscellaneous Revenue 2,000.00 3,700.00
38.9100 Transfer of Reserve Funds 180,380.97 188031.97
38.9300 Towing Fees 26,400.00 24,700.00
Total Miscellaneous Revenue $312,890.97 $325,511.97

39.2100 Sale of Assets 0.00 0.00
39-3200 Capital Lease/GMA 129,183.00 130,000.00
Total Revenue - Capital Projects $129,183.00 $130,000.00

Total Revenue $5,000,638.97 $5,013,712.97

Revenue - Capital Projects

Miscellaneous Revenue

Total Charges For Services

Fines & Forteitures

Total Fines & Forteitures

Total Investment Income

Investment Income
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Dept 1500 Administration Department

Acct# Account Name 2018 Approved Amended 2018

51.1000

51.1100 Regular Employees 344,700.00 330,000.00

51.1100 Mayor and Council 67,200.00 67,200.00

51.1300 Overtime 6,000.00 9,239.00

51.2000

51.2100 Group Insurance 41,578.00 56,690.00

51.2200 Social Security (FICA) Contributions 25,000.00 21,639.00

51.2300 Medicare 6,000.00 5,700.00

Social Security (FICA) Contributions - Mayor & Council 0.00 0.00

Medicare - Mayor & Council 0.00 0.00

51.2400 Retirement Contributions 21,000.00 19,978.00

51.2600 Unemployment Insurance 2,800.00 1,542.00

51.2700 Worker's Compensation 5,000.00 6,415.00

0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services and Employee Benefits 519,278.00 518,403.00

52.1000

52.1200

52.1210 Legal Expense 75,000.00 123,000.00

52.1220 Audit 29,000.00 30,500.00

52.1230 Planning/Development/Engineering 40,000.00 10,910.00

52.1240 Inspections 40,000.00 44,143.00

52.1290 Other Professional Services 20,000.00 33,632.00

52.1300 IT Services 25,000.00 34,419.00

52.1310 Payroll Processing 16,000.00 17,167.00

52.1320 Bank Fees for Credit Cards 3,000.00 2,671.00

52.1330 Software Support 8,000.00 4,475.00

Total Professional Services 256,000.00 300,917.00

52.2200

52.2250 Pest Control 1,000.00 1620.00

52.2300

52.2310 Rental of Land 3,000.00 2,247.00

52.2321 City Events 62,000.00 77,717.00

52.2330 Rental of Copiers/Maintenance 9,000.00 10,784.00

52.3000

52.3100 Insurance, other than employee benefits 30,000.00 30,023.00

52.3200

52.3210 Telephone 5,000.00 5,515.00

52.3211 Telehone Firehouse Museum 1,300.00 1,579.00

Personal Services -  Salaries & Wages

Personal Services - Employee Benefits

Purchased Professional & Tech Services

Professional

Rentals
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52.3230 Cellular Phones 2,000.00 3,590.00

52.3260 Postage 6,000.00 5,459.00

52.3290 Other 0.00 0.00

52.3300

52.3310 Legal Notices 6,000.00 8,221.00

52.3330 Advertising 15,000.00 8,602.00

52.3400

52.3410 Elections 0.00 3,150.00

52.3420 Newletter 8,000.00 7,529.00

52.3500 Travel 16,000.00 13,239.00

52.3600 Dues and Fees 21,100.00 25,275.00

52.3700 Education & Training 8,000.00 5,552.00

52.3701 GMA Wellness Program 4,000.00 3,783.00

52.3851 Poll Workers 0.00 1,075.00

52.3905 Special Events 14,000.00 8,335.00

Total Purchased/Contracted Services 211,400.00 223,295.00

53.1000

53.1100 General Supplies & Material

53.1110 Office and Building Supplies 20,000.00 18,000.00

53.1111 Supplies for Firehouse Museum 1,000.00 475.00

53.1150 Supplies for Neighborhood Watch 500.00 257.00

53.1171 Building Manintenance 15,000.00 13,891.00

53.1200

53.1210 Water/Sewerage 1,000.00 486.00

53.1211 Water/Sewerage Firehouse Museum 800.00 651.00

53.1212 Water/Sewerage Cloud Street 700.00 23.00

53.1220 Natural Gas 3,500.00 1,703.00

53.1230 Electricity 6,000.00 5,694.00

53.1231 Electricty Firehouse Museum 4,000.00 2,748.00

53.1232 Natural Gas Firehouse Museum 2,000.00 1,921.00

53.1610 Computer Equip/Maint (less than $5000) 8,500.00 6,547.00

53.1620 Furniture/Fixtures 2,500.00 3,300.00

53.1690 Beautification Commission 2,500.00 1,293.00

53.1700 Other Supplies 1,000.00 321.00

69,000.00 57,310.00

54.1300 Property Purchased 188,030.97 188,031.97

54.2200 Vehicle Purchase 0.00 0.00

54.2301 Furniture & Fixtures 2,000.00 1018.00

57.2100 Payments to Downtown Develop. Authority 10,000.00 10,000.00

Total Supplies/Energy/Small Equipment

Intergovernmental

Supplies

Energy

Advertising

Printing & Binding
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57.3100 Municipal Complex-Reserves 80,000.00 0.00

57.4001 Returned Checks 500.00 0.00

57.9000 Contingency 10,000.00 0.00

102,500.00 199,049.97

58.1000

58.1200

58.1212 Vehicle Lease 0.00 0.00

58.1301 Lee Street Park URD Payment 150,000.00 15000.00

58.2301 Interest Lee Street Park URD Payment 65,000.00 64,155.00

Total Debt Service 215,000.00 215,155.00

Total Expenditures $1,373,178.00 $1,513,129.97

Total 

Debt Service Principal

Capital Lease - Principle
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Dept 2500 Court Services

Acct# Account Name Approved 2018 Amended 2018

51.1000

51.1100 Regular Employees 192,000.00 190,490.00

51.2100 Group Insurance 62,436.00 54,025.00

51.2200 Social Security (FICA) Contributions 12,000.00 11,226.00

51.2300 Medicare 3,000.00 3,205.00

51.2400 Retirement Contributions 6,000.00 6,000.00

Total Personal Services and Employee Benefits 275,436.00 $264,946.00

52.1000

52.1200

52.1290 Judge Salary 43,600.00 48,627.00

52.1291 Solicitor Salary 35,400.00 42,607.00

52.1320 Court Reporter/Interpreter 1,000.00 308.00

Total Professional Services 80,000.00 $91,542.00

52.3280 Credit Card Merchant Fee 0.00 0.00

52.3310 Legal Notices 400.00 0.00

52.3500 Travel 500.00 522.00

52.3600 Dues and Fees 750.00 0.00

52.3700 Education & Training 700.00 0.00

Total  Services 2,350.00 $522.00

Total Budget 357,786.00 $357,010.00

Personal Services -  Salaries & Wages

Purchased Professional & Tech Services

Professional
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Dept 3200 Police Dept.

Acct# Account Name Approved 2018 Amended 2018

51.1000

51.1100 Regular Employees 1,308,660.00 1,308,000.00

51.1300 Overtime 20,000.00 24,440.00

51.1310 Overtime (DEA) 17,500.00 17,923.00

51.2000

51.2100 Group Insurance 284,766.00 254,248.00

51.2200 Social Security (FICA) Contributions 80,000.00 81,656.00

51.2300 Medicare 19,000.00 18,415.00

51.2400 Retirement Contributions 53,300.00 53,300.00

51.2600 Unemployment Insurance 6,000.00 4,663.00

51.2700 Worker's Compensation 40,500.00 48,655.00

Total Personal Services and Employee Benefits 1,829,726.00 1,811,300.00

52.1000

52.1200

52.1330 Software Support 7,300.00 9,100.00

52.1340 Drug Testing 3,000.00 3,901.00

52.1350 Background Investigation(s) 3,500.00 3,500.00

52.2000

52.2200

52.2230 Computer 500.00 0.00

52.2250 Pest Control 720.00 720.00

52.2300

52.2330 Rental of copiers/maintenance 3,200.00 3,200.00

52.3000

52.3100 Insurance, other than employee benefits 60,000.00 53,680.00

52.3200

52.3210 Telephone 8,500.00 7,093.00

52.3230 Cellular Telephones 15,000.00 20,541.00

52.3260 Postage 3,500.00 2,423.00

52.3310 Legal Notices 1,000.00 182.00

52.3500 Travel 3,000.00 1,930.00

52.3600 Dues and Fees 1,000.00 385.00

52.3700 Education & Training 2,000.00 5,785.00

Total Purchased/Contracted Services $112,220.00 112,440.00

53.1000

53.1110 Office and Building Supplies 24,740.00 26,877.00

53.1130 Uniforms 15,000.00 13,509.00

53.1140 Vehicles/Equipment Parts 25,000.00 44,376.00

53.1141 Equipment Parts 2,000.00 2,872.00

Personal Services -  Salaries & Wages

Purchased Professional & Tech Services

Professional

Purchased-Property Services

Repairs & Maintenance

Rentals

Other Purchased Services

Supplies
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53.1171 Building Maintenance 3,000.00 7,076.00

69,740.00 94,710.00

53.1200

53.1210 Water/Sewerage 2,000.00 1,689.00

53.1220 Natural Gas 3,000.00 2,364.00

53.1230 Electricity 15,300.00 16,468.00

53.1270 Gasoline/Diesel 65,000.00 65,000.00

85,300.00 85,521.00

53.1610 Computer Equip/Maint (less than $5000) 900.00 $1,200.00

53.1620 Furniture & Fixtures (less than $5000) 0.00 0.00

53.1690 Other Small Equipment (less than $5000) 0.00 0.00

900.00 1,200.00

54.1000

54.1200 Site Improvements

54.2000 Equipment 2,000.00 0.00

54.2200 Capital Outlay Vehicle 95,000.00 42,670.00

54.2201 Vehicle Equipment 0.00 55,468.00

54.2400 Computers 0.00

54.2410 Hardware 0.00

97,000.00 98,138.00

58.1000

58.1200

58.1210 Lease - Machinery 0.00

58.1220 Lease - Vehicles 55,000.00 80,984.00

58.2220 Other Debt -Vehicle Interest 3,000.00 2,729.00

58.1230 Lease - Other 0.00 0.00

58.1300 Other Debt - Building 0.00 0.00

58.2300 Other Debt Building - Interest 0.00 0.00

Total Debt Service 58,000.00 83,713.00

Total Expenditures 2,252,886.00 2,287,022.00

Capital Lease - Principle

Total Energy

Small Equipment

Total Small Equipment

Property

Total Capital Outlay 

Principal

Energy

Total Supplies
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Dept 4100 Public Works

Acct# Account Name Approved 2018 Amended 2018

51.1000

51.1100 Regular Employees 318,000.00 303,775.00

51.1300 Overtime 6,500.00 7,270.00

51.2000

51.2100 Group Insurance 93,120.00 85,890.00

51.2200 Social Security (FICA) Contributions 10,010.00 18,705.00

51.2300 Medicare 2,340.00 4,375.00

51.2400 Retirement Contributions 27,000.00 27,000.00

51.2600 Unemployment Insurance 2,000.00 1,318.00

51.2700 Worker's Compensation 28,000.00 28,231.00

486,970.00 476,564.00

52.1000

52.1200 Professional

52.1300 Technical

52.2000 Purchased-Property Services

52.2100 Cleaning Services

52.2100 Disposal 7,500.00 7,923.00

52.2160 Tree Removal 24,990.00 24,400.00

52.2201

52.2210 Street Maintenance 5,000.00 795.00

52.3000

52.3100 Insurance, other than employees 30,000.00 25,084.00

52.3200

52.3210 Telephone & Internet 1,300.00 1,457.00

52.3230 Cellular Phones 1,200.00 1,201.00

52.3500 Travel 0.00 0.00

52.3600 Dues and Fees 100.00 104.00

52.3700 Education & Training 0.00 0.00

Total Purchased/Contracted Services 70,090.00 60,964.00

53.1000

53.1100 General Supplies & Materials

53.1110 Office 1,000.00 698.00

53.1111 Tools 1,500.00 391.00

53.1130 Uniforms 5,000.00 5,200.00

53.1140 Vehicle/Equipment Parts 13,000.00 9,100.00

53.1141 Equipment Parts 5,000.00 2,029.00

53.1142 Safety Equipment 1,000.00 878.00

53.1143 Signs & Banners 10,000.00 4,858.00

53.1144 Christmas Supplies 5,000.00 6,281.00

Purchased Professional & Tech Services

Supplies

Personal Services - Salaries & Wages

Personal Services - Employee Benefits

Total Personal Services and Employee Benefits
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53.1150 Landscapping 10,000.00 8,252.00

53.1160 Park Supplies 7,000.00 4,161.00

53.1171 Building Improvements 5,000.00 268.00

53.1180 Cemetery Equipment 0.00 0.00

53.1190 Other Supplies 12,500.00 8,037.00

53.1200

53.1210 Water/Sewerage 4,000.00 5,421.00

53.1220 Natural Gas 4,000.00 2,815.00

53.1230 Electricity 8,500.00 7,489.00

53.1231 Street Lights-Signals-etc 115,000.00 116,397.00

53.1270 Gasoline/Diesel 10,000.00 11,015.00

53.1600

53.1610 Computer Equip/Maint (Less than $5000) 1,000.00 651.00

53.1690 Other Small Equipment (Less than $5000) 3,500.00 4,305.00

222,000.00 $198,246.00

54.1000

54.1101 CDBG Engineering Fees 0.00 0.00

54.1200 Site Improvements 0.00 0.00

54.1401 Infrastructure (Curb-cuts) 0.00 0.00

54.2200 Capital Outlay - Vehicle 23,683.00 22,555.00

54.2201 Vehicle Equipment 9,380.00 9,378.00

33,063.00 $31,933.00

57.1000

57.2000 Payments to Other Agencies

0.00

58.1000

58.1200 Captial Lease - Principle

58.1210 Lease - Machinery 0.00

58.1220 Lease - Vehicles 13,330.00 13,330.00

58.2000 Interest 675.00 592.00

Total Debt Service 14,005.00 $13,922.00

Total Expenditures $826,128.00 $781,629.00

Small Equipment

Principal

Total Supplies

Property

Total Capital Outlay

Intergovernmental

Total Other Cost

Debt Service
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Dept 7450 Code Enforcement

Acct# Account Name Approved 2018 Amended 2018

51.1000

51.1100 Regular Employees 42,800.00 44,882.00

51.2100 Group Insurance 12,000.00 10,270.00

51.2200 Social Security (FICA) Contributions 2,700.00 2588.00

51.2300 Medicare 650.00 606.00

51.2400 Retirement Contributions 2,000.00 2,000.00

51.2700 Workers Compensation 4,000.00 3,927.00

Total Personal Services and Employee Benefits $64,150.00 $64,273.00

Services

52.2200 Repairs & Demolitions 2,500.00 0.00

52.3260 Cellular Telephone 500.00 674.00

52.3500 Travel 750.00 1,544.00

52.3600 Dues and Fees 250.00 315.00

52.3700 Education & Training 1,000.00 805.00

Total Services $5,000.00 $3,338.00

53.1130 Uniforms 500.00 481.00

53.1140 Vehicle Equipment/Parts 4,230.00 4230.00

53.1270 Gasoline 3,600.00 2600.00

$8,330.00 $7,311.00

Total Budget $77,480.00 $74,922.00

Personal Services -  Salaries & Wages
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Solid Waste Revenue

Acct# Account Name Approved 2018 Amended 2018

34.4110 Refuse Collection Fees 180,600.00 215,971.00

34.4190 Return Cart Fee - Late Fee 0.00 1200.00

36.1010 Interest 0.00 685.00

39.3200 Capital Lease Fund - GMA 25,000.00 0.00

Total Personal Services and Employee Benefits 205,600.00 $217,856.00

Sanitation Revenues
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Dept 1500 Solid Waste

Acct# Account Name Approved 2018 Amended 2018

51.1000

51.1100 Regular Employees 55,500.00 55,000.00

51.2200 Social Security (FICA) Contributions 3,500.00 3,500.00

51.2300 Medicare 900.00 800.00

51.2700 Workers Compensation 8,000.00 $10,206.00

Total Personal Services and Employee Benefits 67,900.00 69,506.00

Other Costs

52.2110 Disposal Landfill Fees 90,000.00 85,000.00

52.3100 Insurance ( NonBenefit) 9,000.00 9,200.00

53.1100 Supplies/Materials 200.00 0.00

53.1110 General Supplies/Materials 0.00 9,900.00

53.1130 Uniforms 500.00 700.00

53.1140 Vehicle/Equipment Parts 8,000.00 13,700.00

53.1270 Gasoline 5,000.00 5,000.00

54.2200 Vehicle Purchase 25,000.00 18,400.00

Vehicle Equipment 0.00 6,450.00

Total Other Costs 137,700.00 148,350.00

Total Budget 205,600.00 217,856.00

Personal Services -  Salaries & Wages
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